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On 21 January 2013, the Company announced the Restructuring which involves, inter alia , 

the proposed Capital Restructuring, the Open Offer, the Subscription, the Debt Restructuring 

involving the issue of the Scheme Shares and the Group Reorganisation, and the Whitewash 

Waiver. The transactions contemplated under the Restructuring Proposal are subject to a number 

of conditions as set out in the Circular including, but not limited to, the passing of the relevant 

resolutions at the EGM.

The Independent Board Committee, which comprises Mr. Chung Wai Man, the independent 

non-executive Director, has been established to advise (i) the Independent Shareholders  in 

relation to the Debt Restructuring Agreement involving, inter alia , the Capital Restructuring, 

the Subscription, the issue of Scheme Shares, the Group Reorganisation  and the transactions 

contemplated thereunder, and the Whitewash Waiver; and (ii) the Open Offer Independent 

Shareholders  in respect of the Open Offer and the Underwriting Agreement. The Independent 

Board Committee has approved our appointment as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise 

the Independent Board Committee, the Independent Shareholders and the Open Offer Independent 

Shareholders in such regard.

As the Independent Financial Adviser to the Independent Board Committee, the Independent 

Shareholders and the Open Offer Independent Shareholders, our role is to give an independent 

opinion to (i) the Independent Shareholders as to whether the Restructuring involving, inter alia , the 

 Capital Restructuring, the Subscription,  the issue of the Scheme Shares , the Group Reorganisation  

and  the transactions contemplated thereunder, and the Whitewash Waiver are in the interests of 

the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and the terms thereof are fair and reasonable so far 

as the Independent Shareholders are concerned; (ii) the Open Offer Independent Shareholders as 

to whether the Open Offer  and the Underwriting Agreement are in the interests of the Company 

and the Shareholders as a whole and the terms thereof are fair and reasonable so far as the Open 

Offer Independent Shareholders are concerned; (iii) the Independent Shareholders whether they 

should vote in favour of the ordinary resolutions to be proposed at the EGM to approve the Debt 

Restructuring Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, the Capital Restructuring, 

the Subscription, the issue of the Scheme Shares and the Whitewash Waiver ; and (iv) the Open 

Offer Independent Shareholders whether they should vote in favour of the ordinary resolutions to be 

proposed at the EGM to approve the Open Offer, the Underwriting Agreement and the transactions 

contemplated thereunder .

Quam Capital Limited is not associated with the Company, the Investor or any of their 

respective substantial shareholders, or any party acting, or presumed to be acting, in concert 

with any of them and accordingly, we are considered eligible to give independent advice to the 

Independent Board Committee, the Independent Shareholders and the Open Offer Independent 

Shareholders. Apart from normal professional fees payable to us in connection with this 

arrangement, no arrangement exists whereby we will receive any fees or benefits from the 

Company, the Investor or any of their respective substantial shareholders, or any party acting, or 

presumed to be acting, in concert with any of them.
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BASIS OF OUR OPINION

In formulating our recommendation, we have relied on the information and facts provided 

by the Company and/or the Provisional Liquidators and contained or referred to in the Circular, 

and the opinions expressed by and the representations of the directors and management of the 

Company and/or the Provisional Liquidators. The  Directors and the directors of the Investor have 

each separately declared in a responsibility statement set out in Appendix  VI  to the Circular that 

they collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information 

contained in the Circular (save for information relating to each of the other groups declarants). We 

have assumed that the information and representations provided to us by the Provisional Liquidators 

and the Directors or contained or referred to in the Circular were true, accurate and complete at 

the time they were made and up to the Latest Practicable Date. The Company is obliged to inform 

the Shareholders if there is any material change to the information disclosed in the Circular prior 

to the date of the EGM, in which case we will consider whether it is necessary to revise our 

opinion and inform the Independent Board Committee, the Independent Shareholders and the Open 

Offer Independent Shareholders accordingly. We have no reason to doubt the truth, accuracy and 

completeness of the information and representations provided to us by the Provisional Liquidators 

and/or the directors and management of the Company. We have also been advised by the Provisional 

Liquidators and the Directors that no material facts have been withheld or omitted from the 

information provided and referred to in the Circular, which would make any statement therein 

misleading.

We consider that we have reviewed relevant information currently available to reach an 

informed view and to justify our reliance on the accuracy of the information contained in the 

Circular so as to provide a reasonable basis for our recommendation. We have not, however, carried 

out any independent verification of the information, nor have we conducted any form of in-depth 

investigation into the business, affairs, operations, financial position or future prospects of the 

Company or any of its subsidiaries and associates.

PRINCIPAL FACTORS AND REASONS CONSIDERED

1. Background to and reasons for the Debt Restructuring Agreement

1.1 Background to the proposed Restructuring

Trading in the Shares has been suspended since 29 July 2009. On 19 October 2009, 

the Company presented a petition to the Hong Kong Court for its winding-up on the ground 

that the Company was insolvent and unable to pay its debts taking into account its actual, 

contingent and prospective liabilities. By an order made by the Hong Kong Court on the 

same day, the Provisional Liquidators were appointed as joint and several provisional 

liquidators of the Company to preserve and safeguard the assets of the Company, to act in the 

interest of the general body of the Creditors and to explore the possibility of restructuring or 

other options that may be available to the Group.
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Following their appointment, the Provisional Liquidators commenced the tender 

process for the proposed sale of the Group’s assets and businesses as a going concern and 

received several proposals from potential investors. After carefully reviewing and considering 

the commercial and other aspects of such proposals, including but not limited to the 

estimated time for their implementation and the extent of recovery by Creditors, and having 

regard to the then financial position of the Company, the Provisional Liquidators were of the 

view that the proposal received from the Investor represented the best option available to the 

Company and  the Shareholders at that time. Accordingly, the Provisional Liquidators entered 

into exclusive negotiations with the Investor in relation to the restructuring of the Group, 

including but not limited to the disposal of certain assets and businesses of the Group.

On 14 January 2011, 6 September 2011 and 6 July 2012, the Company submitted 

respectively the initial and updated Resumption Proposal to the Stock Exchange. On 18 

October 2012, the Stock Exchange provided the Company with a written approval of the 

Resumption, subject to the Company’s fulfillment of the following Resumption Conditions 

by 17 June 2013:

(i) completion of the Open Offer, the Subscription and all other transactions, more 

particularly described and as contemplated under the Resumption Proposal;

(ii) inclusion in a circular to the Shareholders the following:

(a) detailed disclosure of the Resumption Proposal and information about 

the Group comparable to prospectus standards;

(b) profit forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2013 and the six-month 

ending 30 September 2013 together with reports from the auditors and 

the financial adviser of the Company under paragraph 29(2) of Appendix 

1b of the Listing Rules; and

(c) a pro forma balance sheet upon completion of the Resumption Proposal 

and a comfort letter from an independent accounting firm under Rule 

4.29 of the Listing Rules;

(iii) provide a comfort letter from auditors or the financial adviser of the Company 

relating to working capital sufficiency for the next 12 months from the latest 

practicable date before the expected date of resumption in trading of the shares 

of the Company;

(iv) publish all outstanding financial results of the Company and address any 

concerns that may be raised by auditors of the Company through qualification 

of their audit reports;
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(v) provide confirmation from an independent professional party that the Group has 

an adequate and effective internal control system; and

(vi) discharge of the winding-up petition against the Company and the Provisional 

Liquidators.

The Company should also comply with the Listing Rules. The Stock Exchange may 

modify the above Resumption Conditions if the Company’s situation changes.

On 5 September 2011, the Parties entered into the Debt Restructuring Agreement to 

set out the definitive terms of the Restructuring, details of which are set out in the section 

headed “The Debt Restructuring Agreement” in the Circular. On 18 January 2013, the 

Supplemental Agreement was entered into among the Company, the Provisional Liquidators, 

the Investor and the Investor Holdco to amend certain terms of the Debt Restructuring 

Agreement with a view to reflect the latest Restructuring arrangements stipulated under the 

Resumption Proposal.

1.2 Business of and financial information on the Group

Prior to the suspension of trading in the Shares, the Group was principally engaged in 

the provision of catering services, operations of Chinese restaurants and theme restaurants, 

and production and sales of convenience food products and other related business.

After the appointment of the Provisional Liquidators on 19 October 2009, the 

management of the Company and the Provisional Liquidators used their best endeavours to 

maintain the businesses of the Group. Notwithstanding the turnaround measures taken by 

the Group, the Chinese restaurant business of the Group has been making huge losses, the 

Provisional Liquidators therefore sold the relevant assets and business to the Investor in 

January 2011 to minimise the loss (i.e. the Restaurant Business Disposal). 

Currently, the Group is engaged in the provision of catering services to corporations 

and the convenience food business, which are the same as the core businesses carried out by 

the Group prior to the suspension of trading in the Shares but on a much smaller scale.
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Set out below are the consolidated financial highlights of the Company as extracted 

from the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for each of the three years 

ended 31 March 2010, 2011 and 2012, and the unaudited consolidated financial statements 

for each of the six months ended 30 September 2011 and 2012 (collectively the “Review 

Period”):

Extracts of consolidated income statements

For six months ended 
30 September

For the year ended 
31 March

2012 2011 2012 2011 2010
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 154,959 63,863 198,046 175,626 140,505

Gross profit 36,885 25,584 56,245 47,004 20,279

Gain on execution of 

the Scheme – 1,732,215 1,733,556 – –

Impairments on due 

from deconsolidated 

subsidiaries (25,832) (21,202) (56,765) (136,157) (261,907)

Finance costs – (38,792) (38,792) (113,871) (138,136)

Profit/(Loss) before tax (18,309) 1,674,547 1,646,007 (373,907) (471,872)

Profit/(Loss) for the 

 year/period attributable 

to the Shareholders (18,925) 1,674,547 1,645,941 (373,907) (471,884)

Extracts of consolidated statements of financial position

As at 
30 September 

2012
As at 31 March

2012 2011 2010
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 9,547 13,552 14,999 27,268

Due from deconsolidated 

subsidiaries – – – 105,316

Due from the Investor 54,148 54,305 55,505 –

Bank and cash balances 14,919 21,315 278,852 240,255

Liabilities
Due to deconsolidated 

subsidiaries 867,161 809,118 785,360 711,905

Payable to the Scheme 192,236 192,507 – –

Convertible bonds – – 2,139,310 2,047,788

Net liabilities (963,747) (945,244) (2,628,298) (2,330,858)
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Major components of consolidated income statements

Turnover of the Group amounted to approximately RMB140.5 million, 

RMB175.6 million and RMB198.0 million for  each of the three years ended 31 March 

2012 respectively, and approximately RMB63.9 million and RMB155.0 million for 

the six months ended 30 September 2011 and 2012 respectively. Despite the cessation 

of the loss-making Chinese restaurant operation following the Restaurant Business 

Disposal in January 2011, the Group’s turnover showed an increasing trend during the 

Review Period mainly as a result of its efforts in restructuring the convenience food 

and related business.

Since the cessation of Chinese restaurant operation in January 2011, the 

Group’s principal business segments are catering services business and convenience 

food and related business. The Group’s revenue generated from catering services 

business amounted to approximately RMB137.8 million, RMB170.5 million, 

RMB116.1 million and RMB50.5 million for each of the three years ended 31 March 

2012 and the six months ended 30 September 2012 respectively, which contributed 

to approximately 98.0%, 97.1%, 58.6% and 32.6% of the Group’s total revenue 

for the corresponding periods. As advised by the management of the Company, the 

reduction in the contribution to the Group’s total revenue by the catering services 

business was mainly due to (i) the decrease in the revenue contributed by the Group’s 

catering site at Shenzhen Foxconn, the largest catering site of the Group, resulted 

from the refurbishments of the site during November 2010 to May 2012; and (ii) the 

decrease in the Group’s number of catering sites from 33 in October 2009 to 9 as at 

30 September 2012 by closing down the loss-making ones. On the other hand, the 

decrease in revenue contribution by the catering services business  was offset by the 

Group’s significantly growing convenience food and related business as a result of 

the restructuring of the business scope of the convenience food and related business 

to cover convenience seafood business since October 2011 and semi-processed food 

business since December 2011. Such restructuring in business scope represented 

a successful move in capturing the demands for convenience seafood and semi-

processed food. Accordingly, the Group’s revenue generated by the convenience 

food and related business amounted to approximately RMB2.8 million, RMB5.1 

million, RMB81.9 million and RMB104.4 million for each of the three years ended 31 

March 2012 and the six months ended 30 September 2012 respectively, representing 

approximately 2.0%, 2.9%, 41.4% and 67.4% of the Group’s total revenue for the 

corresponding periods.

Gross profit margins of the Group were approximately 14.4%, 26.8%, 28.4% 

and 23.8% for each of the three years ended 31 March 2012 and for the six months 

ended 30 September 2012 respectively. As advised by the management of the 

Company, the improvement of the Group’s gross profit margins subsequent to the year 

ended 31 March 2010 was mainly due to the re-commencement of the central factory 

model (which was ceased in early 2009) in August 2011 which enables economies 

of scale, standardisation of quality and more efficient resources sharing. Under the 

central factory model, the sourcing of raw food and production of semi-processed 

food are centralised by moving certain production lines to the Group’s key suppliers’ 

factories and outsourcing certain processing work to such suppliers.
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Upon the effective date of the Scheme on 9 August 2011, the  Indebtedness 

effected by the Scheme were fully released and discharged in exchange for the Scheme 

Consideration to be distributed to the Scheme Creditors in accordance with the terms 

of the Scheme . Accordingly, a gain of approximately RMB1,733.6 million, being the 

difference between the liabilities of the Scheme Creditors released and the Scheme 

Consideration, was recognised for the year ended 31 March 2012.

Finance costs for each of the three years ended 31 March 2012 represented 

the interests on convertible bonds and bank borrowings. Upon the effective date of 

the Scheme on 9 August 2011, the Group’s convertible bonds and bank borrowings, 

being part of the  Indebtedness under the Scheme, were fully released and discharged. 

Accordingly, no finance costs were recognised for the six months ended 30 September 

2012.

According to the financial results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 

2009, loss from deconsolidation of subsidiaries of approximately RMB241.5 

million and impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries of approximately 

RMB3,639.5 million were recognised as the Directors considered that the control over 

certain subsidiaries had been lost from 1 April 2008. The results, assets, liabilities and 

cash flows of these subsidiaries were deconsolidated from the financial statements 

of the Group from 1 April 2008. The Directors also considered the amounts due 

from such deconsolidated subsidiaries were unlikely to be recoverable. Accordingly, 

impairments on such balances were recognised. Subsequent to the deconsolidation 

of such subsidiaries, the Group has been continuing to incur transactions with these 

deconsolidated subsidiaries in their ordinary businesses, from which amounts due 

from or due to the deconsolidated subsidiaries continue to be incurred.  Although 

impairments were also recognised for the amounts due from deconsolidated 

subsidiaries as at each of the year/period end during the Review Period , it is disclosed 

in the Circular that the increase in amount due to deconsolidated subsidiaries incurred 

from transactions with deconsolidation subsidiaries in business operations since 1 

April 2010 and up to 30 September 2012 was in excess of the increase in amount due 

from deconsolidated subsidiaries incurred from transactions with deconsolidation 

subsidiaries in business operations for the corresponding period. Nevertheless, despite 

the amount due from deconsolidated subsidiaries incurred since 1 April 2010 and up to 

30 September 2012 had been impaired, the amount due to deconsolidated subsidiaries 

will also be waived by the relevant deconsolidated subsidiaries pursuant to the Waiver 

Agreement. Moreover, as stated in the Circular, it is expected that the transactions 

with the deconsolidated subsidiaries will cease to continue from April 2013.
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Profit/(loss) attributable to the Shareholders amounted to approximately 

RMB(471.9) million, RMB(373.9) million, RMB1,645.9 million and RMB(18.9) 

million for each of the three years ended 31 March 2012 and the six months ended 

30 September 2012 respectively. Excluding the gain on execution of the Scheme of 

approximately RMB1,733.6 million recognised for the year ended 31 March 2012, the 

Group recorded a loss attributable to the Shareholders of approximately RMB(87.7) 

million for the year ended 31 March 2012. The Group’s loss attributable to the 

Shareholders during the Review Period trended downward mainly as a result of the 

improvement in revenue generated, the decrease in operating expenses, as well as the 

decrease in impairments on amounts due from deconsolidated subsidiaries.

Major components of consolidated statements of financial position

Non-current assets of the Group are property, plant and equipment. The 

movement of the balances during the Review Period mainly represented disposals and 

depreciation charges, which were partially offset by additions made during the year 

ended 31 March 2012.

The Group’s bank and cash balances decreased significantly from 

approximately RMB278.9 million as at 31 March 2011 to approximately RMB14.9 

million as at 30 September 2012 mainly as result of the payment of cash settlement 

to the Scheme of approximately RMB244.5 million made during the year ended 

31 March 2012. In addition to the cash settlement of RMB244.5 million made, the 

remaining Scheme Consideration to be settled comprises the (i) the realisation cash 

proceeds from Phase I Disposal, Restaurant Business Disposal and Phase III Disposal; 

and (ii) upon successful Resumption, part of the proceeds from the Subscription or, in 

the event of failure in Resumption, the consideration to be paid by the Investor for the 

Phase II Disposal. Subsequent to the effective date of the Scheme on 9 August 2011 

and the cash settlement of approximately RMB244.5 million made, the remaining 

Scheme Consideration payable was estimated to be approximately RMB192.5 million 

and RMB192.2 million as at 31 March 2012 and 30 September 2012 respectively. The 

slight difference was due to fluctuation in exchange rate between HK$ and RMB.

Amounts due from the Investor represented the cash consideration receivable 

from the Investor for the Restaurant Business Disposal and disposals of nominated 

excluded assets of deconsolidated subsidiaries. According to the  annual  report of the 

Company for the year ended 31 March 2011 , upon execution of the Heads of Terms 

in March 2010, the amounts due from the deconsolidated subsidiaries as at 31 March 

2010 would be subsequently settled by the cash consideration provided by the Investor 

at the completion of Phase I Disposal, Restaurant Business Disposal and disposals 

of nominated excluded assets of deconsolidated subsidiaries in accordance with the 

Heads of Terms. As a result, the amounts due from the deconsolidated subsidiaries as 

at 31 March 2010 were subsequently transferred to amounts due from the Investor. As 

at 31 March 2011, the balance decreased to approximately RMB55.5 million due to 
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the settlement of the consideration for the Phase I Disposal by the Investor. The slight 

difference in the balance subsequent to 31 March 2011 was because of fluctuation 

in exchange rate between HK$ and RMB.  The completion of the Phase I Disposal, 

the Restaurant Business Disposal and the disposals of nominated excluded assets of 

deconsolidated subsidiaries had yet to take place as at the Latest Practicable Date.  

Amounts due to deconsolidated subsidiaries were resulted from the 

deconsolidation of certain subsidiaries upon the Phase I Disposal and the Restaurant 

Business Disposal. Such amounts are expected to be fully waived upon the execution 

of the  Waiver Agreement. 

Audit qualifications

 As set out in the independent auditor’s report in Appendix I to the Circular , the 

auditors of the Company have given disclaimed opinions on the consolidated financial 

statements of the Company for each of the three years ended 31 March 2010, 2011 and 

2012. The auditors did not express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements 

because of the significance of the matters described therein including the material 

uncertainty relating to the going concern basis. Independent Shareholders should take 

caution before placing any reliance on the financial statements of the Group. The audit 

qualifications were summarised as below:

(i) Basis for disclaimer of opinions

For the year ended 31 March 2010

The disclaimed opinions in relation to (i) opening balances 

and corresponding figures; (ii) deconsolidation of  subsidiaries and 

impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries; (iii) property, 

plant and equipment; (iv) opening inventories; (v) pledged bank deposits; 

(vi) accruals and other payables; (vii) due to deconsolidated subsidiaries; 

(viii) commitments and contingent liabilities; and (ix) related party 

transactions and balances.

For the year ended 31 March 2011

The disclaimed opinions in relation to (i) opening balances 

and corresponding figures; (ii) deconsolidation of  subsidiaries and 

impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries; (iii) due to 

deconsolidated subsidiaries; (iv) commitments and contingent liabilities; 

and (v) related party transactions and balances.
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For the year ended 31 March 2012

The disclaimed opinions in relation to (i) opening balances 

and corresponding figures; (ii) deconsolidation of  subsidiaries and 

impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries; (iii) due to 

deconsolidated subsidiaries; (iv) commitments and contingent liabilities; 

and (v) related party transactions and balances.

Any adjustments to the figures in relation to the above matters might 

have a significant consequential effect on the Group’s results and cash flows 

for each of the three years ended 31 March 2012 and the financial positions of 

the Group and of the Company as at 31 March 2010, 2011 and 2012, and the 

related disclosures thereof in the consolidated financial statements.

(ii) Material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis

It was noted that the consolidated financial statements of the Group and 

the Company for the years ended 31 March 2010, 2011 and 2012 have been 

prepared on a going concern basis on the assumption that the Restructuring will 

be successfully completed, and that, following the Restructuring, the Group 

will continue to meet in full its financial obligations as they fall due in the 

foreseeable future. The consolidated financial statements did not include any 

adjustments that would result from a failure to complete the Restructuring. 

As set out in the financial statements, should the Group be unable to achieve 

a successful restructuring and to continue its business as a going concern, 

adjustments would have to be made to the consolidated financial statements to 

adjust the value of the Group’s assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide 

for any further liabilities which might arise and to reclassify non-current assets 

and liabilities as current assets and liabilities, respectively.

Based on the above, without the implementation of the Resumption 

Proposal, the financial position of the Group might be further deteriorated with 

additional adjustments to be made as detailed above.

As stated in the “Letter from the Provisional Liquidators” in the Circular 

(the “Letter from the Provisional Liquidators”),    for the year ending 31 

March 2016, the Directors and the Provisional Liquidators expect that there 

should be no audit qualifications in relation to the matters discussed above. For 

the details of the audit qualifications for the years ending 31 March 2013, 2014 

and 2015, please refer to the sub-section headed “The audit qualification” in the 

Letter from the Provisional Liquidators.
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As further stated in the Letter from the Provisional Liquidators,  in 

relation to the material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis as 

mentioned in the independent auditor’s opinion on the consolidated financial 

statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2012, the Directors 

and the Provisional Liquidators consider that the Group will become liquid 

with positive current assets and net assets upon Completion. Therefore, such 

qualification will not recur in the consolidated financial statements for the 

year ending 31 March 2014.  As such,  we consider the implementation of the 

Restructuring is imperative for the Group to reduce its audit qualification in the 

forth coming financial years and to remove the audit qualification in respect 

of material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis in the year ending 

31 March 2014 and the other audit qualifications in the year ending 31 March 

2016.

1.3 Reasons for the Debt Restructuring Agreement and the Restructuring

As set out above, the Group has been in financial difficulties and lacks working capital 

for its operations as shown by its substantial net liabilities position. The Company presented 

a petition to the Hong Kong Court for its winding-up on the ground that the Company was 

insolvent and unable to pay its debts taking into account is actual, contingent and prospective 

liabilities. The Provisional Liquidators were appointed to the Company on 19 October 2009 

in order to preserve and safeguard the assets of the Company, to act in the interest of the 

general body of the Creditors and to explore the possibility of restructuring or other options 

that may be available to the Group.

Following their appointment, the Provisional Liquidators commenced the tender 

process for the proposed sale of the Group’s assets and businesses as a going concern and 

received several proposals from potential investors. The Provisional Liquidators were of the 

view that the proposal received from the Investor represented the best option available to the 

Company and its shareholders at that time. Accordingly, the Investor, the Company and the 

Provisional Liquidators entered into the Debt Restructuring Agreement dated 5 September 

2011 for the implementation of the Restructuring. 

As stated in the Letter from the Provisional Liquidators, the aggregate gross proceeds 

from the Open Offer and the Subscription of approximately HK$290 million will be applied 

(i) as cash consideration under the Scheme as part of the Scheme Consideration; (ii) to pay 

the Restructuring Costs in accordance with the Debt Restructuring Agreement; and (iii) as 

general working capital for the continuation and future expansion of the existing business of 

the Restructured Group.
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We consider it is imperative for the Company to raise additional equity so as to reduce 

its indebtedness and improve its financial position. On Completion, all the Indebtedness 

shall be compromised and discharged by the arrangements contemplated under the Scheme. 

The Restructuring will enable the Group to reach a settlement with the Creditors on the 

Indebtedness and as a result, the financial position of the Group will be substantially 

improved, which is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. As 

demonstrated in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the 

Group as set out in Appendix  III  to the Circular, upon Completion, the net asset value of the 

Restructured Group would be approximately RMB117.7 million, assuming Completion has 

taken place on 30 September 2012. The proceeds from the Subscription and the Open Offer, 

which are part of the Restructuring, will also provide working capital for the continuation 

and future expansion of the existing business of the Restructured Group.

Should the Restructuring is not implemented, it is likely that the Creditors will claim 

against the Company for any recovery of amounts due and the Company may be forced to be 

wound up and be delisted from the Stock Exchange. In such event, the Shareholders would 

only be entitled to the residual assets, if any, after the realisation of existing assets of the 

Group and distribution be made to all Creditors. Given the Group’s net current liabilities and 

net liabilities of approximately RMB973.3 million and RMB963.7 million respectively as at 

30 September 2012, it is likely that there would not be any residual value of assets left for 

the Shareholders in the event of forced sale of assets for realisation and distribution to the 

Creditors as a result of winding-up of the Company.

In light of the above, in particular that the Restructuring enables the Company to 

discharge all the Indebtedness and that the proceeds from the Subscription and the Open 

Offer will be applied as part of the Scheme Consideration and support the continuation and 

future expansion of the existing business of the Restructured Group as general working 

capital, we concur with the view of the Provisional Liquidators and the proposed Directors 

that the Restructuring and the entering into of the Debt Restructuring Agreement is in the 

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. 

2. The Debt Restructuring Agreement

The principal terms of the Capital Restructuring, the Open Offer, the Subscription, the Debt 

Restructuring and the Group Reorganisation pursuant to the Debt Restructuring Agreement are 

detailed below:

2.1 The Capital Restructuring

As part of the Restructuring, the Company proposes to implement the Capital 

Restructuring which comprises the Capital Reduction, the Capital Cancellation, the Share 

Consolidation and the Capital Increase, details of which are set out in the Letter from the 

Provisional Liquidators. 
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The following table sets out the share capital of the Company before and after the 

completion of the Capital Restructuring (assuming there is no change in the number of 

Shares from the Latest Practicable Date to immediately before the Capital Restructuring):

Before 

the Capital 

Restructuring

After 

the Capital 

Restructuring

Nominal value HK$0.01 HK$0.01

Authorised share capital HK$20,000,000 

divided into 

2,000,000,000 

Shares

HK$200,000,000 

divided into 

19,800,000,000 

New Shares and 

200,000,000 

Preference Shares 

Issued and paid-up 

share capital

HK$5,412,967.56 

divided into 

541,296,756 

Shares

HK$541,296.75 

divided into 

54,129,675 

New Shares

The Capital Restructuring will be subject to, among other things, the approval by 

the Independent Shareholders in the EGM by way of poll. We noted that the completion 

of the Capital Restructuring is one of the conditions precedent to the Open Offer and the 

Subscription. Hence, the Capital Restructuring forms an integral part of the Restructuring. 

We have discussed with the management of the Company regarding the reasons for the 

Capital Restructuring and were advised that the Capital Restructuring is to reorganise 

the capital base of the Company so as to facilitate the Open Offer and the issue of the 

Subscription Shares and the Preference Shares. The Capital Restructuring will also provide 

the Company with the flexibility to accommodate issues of the New Shares in the future 

when necessary. 

Pursuant to the Capital Reduction, a credit of HK$4,871,670.80 will be generated. 

Such credit will be applied in a manner permitted by the Companies Law, including but 

not limited to setting off part of the accumulated losses of the Company of approximately 

 RMB2,380.5 million as at 31 March 2012.

Given (i) that the Capital Restructuring is an integral part of the Restructuring; (ii) 

the greater flexibility for future fund raising exercise through the issuance of New Shares 

as a result of the Capital Restructuring; and (iii) that the credit balance of approximately 

HK$4.9 million arising from the Capital Reduction will reduce the accumulated losses of the 

Company, we consider that the Capital Restructuring is in the interests of the Company and 

the Shareholders as a whole.
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2.2 The Open Offer

(i) Basis of the Open Offer

Pursuant to the Debt Restructuring Agreement, the Company will issue 

54,129,675 Offer Shares at the subscription price of HK$0.74 per Offer Share and 

grant each Qualifying Shareholder a right to subscribe for one Offer Share for every 

one New Share being held by the Qualifying Shareholders on the Record Date 

and payable in full on application. Offer Shares not taken up by the Qualifying 

Shareholders will be fully underwritten by the Underwriter. It is expected that the 

Company will raise approximately HK$40 million as a result of the Open Offer. The 

conditions precedent  to the Open Offer are set out in the sub-section headed “The 

Open Offer” in the Letter from the Provisional Liquidators.

As the Investor will not become a Qualifying Shareholder on the Record 

Date, the Investor will not participate in the Open Offer. The Open Offer provides 

all Qualifying Shareholders an equal opportunity to participate in the enlargement of 

the capital base of the Company and at the same time allows them to maintain their 

proportionate interests in the Company. As stated in the Letter from the Provisional 

Liquidators, the aggregate proceeds from the Open Offer and the Subscription will be 

applied as part of the Scheme Consideration and support the continuation and future 

expansion of the existing business of the Restructured Group as general working 

capital, which is imperative to the Group’s survival.

It is noted that completion of the Open Offer is one of the conditions precedent 

to the Subscription, which is part of the Restructuring, and one of the Resumption 

Conditions. Accordingly, the Open Offer must be implemented if the Restructuring 

and the Resumption are to proceed and take place. 

Given that (i) the completion of the Open Offer is one of the Resumption 

Conditions and the Open Offer is an integral part of the Restructuring; (ii) the 

aggregate proceeds from the Open Offer and the Subscription will provide funding as 

part of the Scheme Consideration and working capital for the Restructured Group; (iii) 

the Open Offer will strengthen the Company’s capital base and enhance its financial 

position; and (iv) all Qualifying Shareholders are offered an equal opportunity to 

participate in the Open Offer to maintain their respective  shareholding in the Company 

and participate in the future growth and development of the Group, we consider that 

the Open Offer is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.
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(ii) The subscription price

The subscription price for the Offer Shares of HK$0.74 each represents:

(i) a discount of approximately 99.03% to the theoretical closing price 

of HK$ 76.00  per New Share as adjusted for the effect of the Capital 

Restructuring based on the closing price of HK$7.6 per Share as quoted 

on the Stock Exchange on the Last Trading Day;

(ii) a discount of approximately 98.93% to the average theoretical closing 

price of HK$69.26 per New Share as adjusted for the effect of the 

Capital Restructuring based on the average closing price of HK$6.926 

per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five trading days 

up to and including the Last Trading Day;

(iii) a discount of approximately 98.87% to the average theoretical closing 

price of HK$65.34 per New Share as adjusted for the effect of the 

Capital Restructuring based on the average closing price of HK$6.534 

per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten trading days 

up to and including the Last Trading Day; and

(iv) a premium of approximately HK$ 22.04 over the audited consolidated 

net liabilities per New Share of approximately  RMB17.46 (equivalent to 

approximately HK$21.30) as at 31 March 2012 (based on the Company’s 

audited consolidated net liabilities of approximately  RMB945.2 million 

as at 31 March 2012 and 54,129,675 New Shares in issue upon the 

Capital Restructuring becoming effective).

As stated in the Letter from the Provisional Liquidators, the subscription price 

for the Open Offer was arrived at after arm’s length negotiation between the Company 

and the Underwriter after taking into account, among other things, the suspension of 

the trading of the Shares and the audited consolidated net liabilities per New Share 

of approximately  RMB17.46 as at 31 March 2012 based on the Company’s audited 

consolidated net liabilities of approximately  RMB945.2 million and  54,129,675 New 

Shares in issue  upon the Capital Restructuring becoming effective.
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Trading in the Shares has been suspended since 29 July 2009. Therefore, 

we consider that comparison of the subscription price of the Offer Shares with the 

quoted price of the Shares prior to suspension of trading is not appropriate in view 

of the prolonged suspension in the trading of the Shares. We also consider that it 

is inappropriate to compare the subscription price for the Offer Shares with those 

for other restructured companies as different restructuring proposals have different 

terms and conditions such as the amount of investment to be injected by the relevant 

investors and the percentage of shareholdings to be held by such investors after the 

respective restructuring has been completed, which may be factors for determining the 

subscription prices.

In view of the fact that the subscription price of HK$0.74 per Offer Share is the 

same as the subscription price to be paid by the Investor for the Subscription Shares, 

and that the existing Shareholders can participate in the growth of the Restructured 

Group, should they wish to do so, by taking up the Offer Shares to be offered to them 

at the same price to be paid by the Investor, which is no less favourable than that to 

be paid by the Investor for the Subscription Shares, we consider that the subscription 

price for the Offer Shares is fair and reasonable so far as the Open Offer Independent 

Shareholders are concerned.

(iii) Application for excess Offer Shares

As set out in the Letter from the Provisional Liquidators, any Qualifying 

Shareholder may apply for entitlements of the Excluded Shareholders and any Offer 

Shares provisionally allotted but not accepted by the Qualifying Shareholders.

The Directors will allocate the excess Offer Shares at their discretion on a fair 

and equitable basis on the following principles:

(1) preference will be given to topping up odd lots to whole board lots where 

they appear to the Directors that such applications are made to round up 

odd-lot holdings to whole-lot holdings and that such applications are not 

made with intention to abuse this mechanism; and

(2) subject to availability of excess Offer Shares after allocation under 

principle (1) above, the excess Offer Shares will be allocated to 

Qualifying Shareholders, who have applied for excess Offer Shares, on a 

pro-rata basis based on the number of the excess Offer Shares applied by 

them, with allocations to be made in full board lots where practicable.
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We are not aware of the allocation arrangement for the excess application of 

the Offer Shares being unusual and consider such allocation arrangement to be in line 

with normal market practice.

(iv) Underwriting arrangement

On 18 January 2013, the Company and the Underwriter entered into 

the Underwriting Agreement relating to the Open Offer, pursuant to which the 

Underwriter has agreed to underwrite 54,129,675 Underwritten Shares. The 

obligations of the Underwriter under the Underwriting Agreement are conditional 

upon, among others, the approval by the Open Offer Independent Shareholders at 

the EGM and the Whitewash Waiver having been granted by the SFC. Details of the 

Underwriting Agreement are set out in the sub-section headed “The Open Offer” in the 

Letter from the Provisional Liquidators. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, no 

underwriting commission will be payable to the Underwriter. The Underwriter shall 

bear all costs, fees and out-of-pocket expenses which may be incurred by it for the 

performance of the Underwriting Agreement. Given that no underwriting commission 

will be payable to the Underwriter, we consider that the terms of the Underwriting 

Agreement are fair and reasonable.

2.3 The Subscription

Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, the Investor will subscribe for and 

the Company will allot and issue to the Investor (or its nominee) upon Completion (i) 

202,702,703 Subscription Shares at the subscription price of HK$0.74 each and (ii) 

135,135,135 Preference Shares at the subscription price of HK$0.74 each. 

The Subscription is conditional upon, among other things, the completion of the 

Capital Restructuring and the Open Offer, the approval by the Independent Shareholders at 

the EGM by way of poll, and the granting of the Whitewash Waiver by the SFC.

The Subscription Shares to be issued will rank pari passu in all respects with the New 

Shares and will have the same voting, dividend and other rights attached or accruing thereto 

as from the date of allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares.

The Preference Shares to be issued in accordance with the Debt Restructuring 

Agreement and the Subscription Agreement will upon their issue carry the following rights:

Fixed cumulative dividend: 0% per annum on the paid-up value

Ability to redeem: Non-redeemable
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Convertibility: Convert ible into one New Share for each 

Preference Share at any time after 6 months of the 

date of issue

Voting right: Non-voting at general meeting of the Company 

unless resolution to be proposed at a general 

meeting for winding-up of the Company, or a 

resolution is to be proposed, which if passed, 

would vary or abrogate the rights or privileges of 

holders of Preference Shares

Claim on liquidation claims: Upon liquidation, the claim on liquidation 

proceeds of the Company is senior to other 

ordinary shares based on its par value per 

Preference Share

The subscription price for the Subscription Shares and the Preference Shares of 

HK$0.74 each are same as the subscription price of the Offer Shares.

Since the trading in the Shares has been suspended since 29 July 2009, we consider 

the comparison of the subscription price of the Subscription Shares with the quoted price 

of the Shares prior to suspension of trading is not appropriate. In view of the fact that (i) 

the subscription price of the Subscription Share and the Preference Share is the same as the 

subscription price for the Offer Shares, i.e. no more favourable than that to be paid by the 

existing Shareholders should they wish to participate in the growth of the Restructured Group 

by taking up the Offer Shares to be offered to them; and (ii) the subscription price for the 

Subscription Shares and the Preference Shares is at a premium over the net liabilities per 

Share as set out in the section 2.2(ii) above , we consider that the terms of the Subscription 

Agreement, including the subscription price for the Subscription Shares and the Preference 

Shares, are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable so far as the Independent 

Shareholders are concerned.

Given that (i) following the Completion, including the Subscription, the financial 

position of the Restructured Group would be improved from net liabilities to net assets, as 

illustrated by the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the 

Group set forth in Appendix  III  to the Circular; (ii) the aggregate proceeds from the Open 

Offer and the Subscription will be applied as part of the Scheme Consideration and will 

provide working capital for the Restructured Group; (iii) the capital base of the Company 

will be considerably enlarged upon completion of the Subscription; and (iv) the completion 

of the Subscription is one of the Resumption Conditions and the Subscription is part of the 

Restructuring, we consider that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the 

Shareholders as a whole.
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2.4 Proceeds from the Open Offer and the Subscription

The aggregate gross proceeds from the Open Offer and the Subscription of 

approximately HK$290 million will be applied as follows:

(i) HK$170 million as cash consideration under the Scheme as part of the Scheme 

Consideration; 

(ii) HK$20 million will be applied to pay the Restructuring Costs in accordance 

with the Debt Restructuring Agreement; and

(iii) the balance of approximately HK$100 million as general working capital for the 

continuation and future expansion of the existing business of the Restructured 

Group.

2.5 The Debt Restructuring

Based on the notices of claim received, it was estimated that the admitted claims 

owed by the Company to the Creditors amounts to approximately HK$2,651.9 million. The 

indebtedness figure stated above is indicative only and the payment to the claims of the 

Creditors will be subject to arrangement of the Scheme.

Upon the Scheme becoming effective on 9 August 2011, all the Indebtedness owed 

by the Company was fully compromised and discharged by the arrangements contemplated 

under the Scheme, in exchange for the Scheme Consideration described below:

(a) cash consideration comprising of (i) cash maintained in the Company’s bank 

accounts after deducting all necessary cost and expense for the administration 

of the Provisional Liquidators; (ii) realisation cash proceeds from Phase I 

Disposal, Restaurant Business Disposal and Phase III Disposal; and (iii) upon 

successful Resumption, part of the proceeds from the Open Offer and the 

Subscription or, in the event of failure in Resumption, the consideration to be 

paid by the Investor for the Phase II Disposal.

The estimated cash consideration is approximately (i) HK$539.3 million if 

the Resumption is successful; or (ii) approximately HK$409.3 million if the 

Resumption failed. Approximately HK$291.4 million has been distributed 

to the Scheme Creditors in accordance with the Scheme and the remaining 

cash consideration is expected to be distributed to the Scheme Creditors upon 

completion of the Capital Restructuring, the Open Offer and the Subscription; 

and
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(b) pursuant to the terms of Scheme, in the event that the Resumption is successful, 

the Company will allot and issue 23,380,000 Scheme Shares to the Scheme 

Creditors. The Scheme Shares will rank pari passu in all respects with the New 

Shares in issue as at the date of allotment and issue of the Scheme Shares.

The 23,380,000 Scheme Shares represent:

(a) approximately 6.99% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company upon 

completion of the Capital Restructuring and as enlarged by the issue of the 

Offer Shares, the Subscription Shares and the Scheme Shares (assuming no 

conversion of the Preference Shares); and

(b) approximately 4.98% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company upon 

completion of the Capital Restructuring and as enlarged by the issue of the 

Offer Shares, the Subscription Shares, the Scheme Shares and following full 

conversion of the Preference Shares.

The Company has recognised a gain of approximately RMB 1,733.6 million for the 

year ended 31 March 2012 following the Scheme became effective in August 2011.

The Scheme is an integral part of the Restructuring. If the Scheme fails to proceed, the 

Restructuring would not be completed and the Resumption would not take place. Considering 

that (i) it is necessary for the Company to implement measures to repay or restructure its 

outstanding indebtedness given its financial difficulties; (ii) all the Indebtedness has be 

compromised and discharged through the Scheme; and (iii) the Company has recognised a 

gain of approximately RMB 1,733.6 million for the year ended 31 March 2012 following 

the Scheme became effective, we are of the view that the Scheme is in the interests of the 

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

2.6 The Group Reorganisation

Pursuant to the Heads of Terms and subsequently the Debt Restructuring Agreement, 

the Group has undergone a downsizing and business re-engineering on its structure and 

operation in an orderly manner. The Group Reorganisation involves, inter alia , the transfer 

of assets of the Group to Fortune Guard pursuant to the Phase I Disposal, the Restaurant 

Business Disposal , the Phase III Disposal and the transfer of the entire shareholding of the 

Scheme Group Companies to Quick Glory for the benefit of the Scheme. Upon completion 

of the Group Reorganisation, the Excluded Companies will cease to be subsidiaries or 

associates of the Company. It is expected that upon completion of the Restructuring, the 

Group will consist of the Restructured Group only. The Restructured Group upon Completion 

will principally engage in the (i) provision of catering services to corporations; and (ii) 

production and sale of convenience food products.
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The assets held by the Phase I Disposal Companies were principally land and 

buildings which were frozen due to legal proceedings in local courts or under the risk of 

repossession by the local government in Guangxi and Ningbo, the PRC, a partially built 

food processing centre in Shouguang, Shandong and a food processing centre in Wuxi. The 

consideration of the Phase I Disposal comprises cash of HK$77.27 million and liabilities of 

HK$324.0 million assumed by the Investor. 

The Restaurant Business Disposal Companies were principally engaged in the 

operations and management of Chinese restaurants. The Restaurant Business was incurring 

operating losses and the idle processing centres were not in operation and were no longer 

needed, while certain of the Restaurant Business Disposal Companies were nevertheless 

liable for the outstanding and future rental liabilities under the long term lease arrangements. 

Accordingly, the Provisional Liquidators and the Company decided to dispose of the 

Restaurant Business and certain idle processing centres from the Group and dispose of to the 

Investor pursuant to the Restaurant Business Disposal. The consideration of the Restaurant 

Business Disposal comprises cash of HK$10 million and liabilities of HK$143.97 million 

assumed by the Investor.

The Phase III Disposal Companies mainly possessed other non-core assets of the 

Group, representing certain land and building in the PRC. The consideration of the Phase 

III Disposal comprises cash of RMB2.5 million and liabilities of approximately RMB480.6 

million by Fortune Guard.

The Provisional Liquidators have engaged independent appraisers to estimate the 

liquidation values of the underlying assets of the Phase I Disposal, the Restaurant Business 

Disposal and the Phase III Disposal using market approach and cost approach methodologies. 

Based on the valuation reports issued by the independent appraisers, the respective 

consideration of the Phase I Disposal, the Restaurant Business Disposal and the Phase III 

Disposal is in excess of the liquidation values of the respective underlying assets of the 

Phase I Disposal Companies, the Restaurant Business Disposal Companies and the Phase II 

Disposal Companies. The cash proceeds from the Phase I Disposal, the Restaurant Business 

Disposal and the Phase III Disposal will be applied as cash consideration under the Scheme 

as part of the Scheme Consideration. Given that the respective consideration of the Phase 

I Disposal, the Restaurant Business Disposal and the Phase III Disposal is in excess of the 

liquidation values of the respective underlying assets of the Phase I Disposal Companies, 

the Restaurant Business Disposal Companies and the Phase II Disposal Companies based on 

the independent valuation reports and that the Investor and Fortune Guard will assume the 

liabilities of the Phase I Disposal Companies, the Restaurant Business Disposal Companies 

and the Phase II Disposal Companies, we consider the respective consideration of the Phase I 

Disposal, the Restaurant Business Disposal and the Phase III Disposal is fair and reasonable 

and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.
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The Scheme Group Companies mainly represent investment holding companies 

which would be transferred to Quick Glory for the benefit of the Scheme upon Completion. 

Pursuant to the Scheme, the issued shares of the Scheme Group Companies will be 

transferred to Quick Glory held in trust for the Scheme Creditors. Any realisation to be made 

from the Scheme Group Companies (including their assets) by the Scheme Administrators 

will be distributed to the Scheme Creditors in accordance with the terms of the Scheme.

Considering that (i) the Group Reorganisation will allow the Restructured 

Group to concentrate on its core business by effectively carving out the loss-making or 

underperforming business and realising the non-core assets; (ii) the cash proceeds from the 

Phase I Disposal, the Restaurant Business Disposal and the Phase III Disposal will be applied 

as cash consideration under the Scheme as part of the Scheme Consideration; and (iii) the 

Group Reorganisation forms part of the Restructuring, we are of the view that the Group 

Reorganisation is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

3. Potential dilution effect to the Shareholders

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after 

Completion was set out in the section headed “The Group and its shareholding structure” in 

the Letter from the Provisional Liquidators. Upon completion of the Capital Restructuring, the 

issue of the Offer Shares (assuming all Qualifying Shareholders have taken up their respective 

entitlements under the Open Offer), the Subscription Shares, the Scheme Shares and full conversion 

of the Preference Shares, the shareholding of the existing Shareholders will be diluted from 

100% to approximately 28.04%. The shareholding of the existing Shareholders will be diluted to 

approximately 16.51% upon completion of the Capital Restructuring, the issue of the Offer Shares 

(assuming none of the Qualifying Shareholders take up their respective entitlements under the Open 

Offer), the Subscription Shares, the Scheme Shares and full conversion of the Preference Shares. If 

the shareholding of the public Shareholders falls below 25%, the Investor has undertaken to arrange 

Placing Down of New Shares to maintain minimum public float as required under the Listing Rules.

Notwithstanding the dilution, after taking into consideration factors including, inter alia , 

(i) the net liabilities position of the Company; (ii) the current financial difficulties faced by the 

Company; (iii) that it is in the interest of the Shareholders that the Restructuring, including, 

inter alia , the Capital Restructuring, the Open Offer, the Subscription, the Debt Restructuring 

(including the issue of the Scheme Shares), the Group Reorganisation, is to be implemented in 

its entirety so as to avoid the Company being wound-up and delisted, in which case the Creditors 

would have precedence over the Shareholders in claims over the Group’s assets; (iv) that the 

aggregate proceeds from the Open Offer and the Subscription will provide financial resources 

for the settlement of the Company’s indebtedness and working capital; and (v) the Group would 

turnaround from net liabilities to net asset upon Completion with contribution by, among others, the 

fund raised from the Open Offer and the  Subscription, we consider that the dilution effect on the 

shareholding of the existing Shareholders as a result of the Restructuring is acceptable so far as the 

Independent Shareholders are concerned. 
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4. Financial effects of the Restructuring

4.1 Net assets

According to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position 

of the Group set out in Appendix  III  to the Circular, assuming Completion has taken place 

on 30 September 2012, the Group’s financial position would improve from net liabilities of 

approximately RMB963.7 million to net assets of approximately RMB117.7 million which 

will mainly comprise cash and bank balances of approximately RMB99.2 million.

4.2 Indebtedness

Based on the notices of claim received, it was estimated that the total indebtedness 

owed by the Company to the Creditors amounted to approximately HK$2,651.9 million.

As noted in the Letter from the Provisional Liquidators, upon Completion, all the 

Indebtedness will be discharged in full through the Scheme. Accordingly, we consider that 

the Restructuring will be able to lessen the significant indebtedness of the Group. As at 

30 September 2012, the Group had total assets of approximately RMB165.9 million and 

total borrowings, being the amounts payable to the Scheme and due to deconsolidated 

subsidiaries, of approximately RMB1,059.4 million in aggregate. The debt to asset ratio of 

the Group was approximately 638.6%, being the total borrowings divided by total assets. 

According to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the 

Group set out in Appendix  III  to the Circular, assuming Completion has taken place on 30 

September 2012, the Group would have total assets of approximately RMB188.0 million and 

no borrowings.

4.3 Working Capital

As set out in the “Financial information of the Group” in Appendix  I  to the Circular, 

the Group had bank and cash balances of approximately RMB14.9 million and net current 

liabilities of approximately RMB973.3 million as at 30 September 2012.

Under the Restructuring, the Company will receive gross proceeds from the Open 

Offer and the Subscription in the aggregate amount of HK$290 million. According to the 

unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as set out 

in Appendix  III  to the Circular, assuming that Completion has take place on 30 September 

2012, the Restructured Group would have bank and cash balances of approximately 

RMB99.2 million and net current assets of approximately RMB108.2 million. Therefore, the 

working capital position of the Group will be substantially improved after the Restructuring.
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5. Investor’s intension regarding the Group

Within 24 months after the Resumption, the Investor and its ultimate beneficial owners 

do not have any intention to (i) change the existing business operations and structure of the 

Restructured Group; (ii) inject any new assets or businesses into the Restructured Group; (iii) 

dispose of any of the material assets of the Restructured Group; (iv) undergo massive lay-offs of 

the current employees of the Group; or (v) introduce any redeployment of fixed assets of the Group 

other than in the ordinary course of business. 

After 24 months from the Resumption, the Investor and its ultimate beneficial owners will 

conduct a detailed review on the business operations and financial position of the Restructured 

Group for the purpose of formulating appropriate business plans and strategies which may include 

asset acquisitions, business diversification, business rationalisation, business divestment and/

or asset disposals in order to enhance the long-term growth potential of the Restructured Group. 

Subject to completion of a detailed review of the existing business operations of the Restructured 

Group and formulation of an appropriate business plan for the Restructured Group, it is the 

intention of the Investor to further improve the existing business operation of the Restructured 

Group by taking advantage of the business experience and network of Investor. The Investor and 

its ultimate beneficial owners will assist the Group to continue to seek new business opportunities 

to improve the Group’s profitability and as well as to further consolidate the Group’s business, 

including but not limited to, various pursuits of organic and inorganic growth of the business should 

suitable opportunities arise.

6. The Whitewash Waiver

Pursuant to the terms of the Debt Restructuring Agreement, the Concert Party Group 

will subscribe for  202,702,703  Subscription Shares. If all the Offer Shares are taken up by the 

Qualifying Shareholders, the Concert Party Group will be interested in (i) approximately  60.63 % 

of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company upon completion of the Open Offer, the 

Subscription and the allotment of the Scheme Shares to the Scheme Creditors but before conversion 

of the Preference Shares; and (ii) approximately  71.96 % of the enlarged issued share capital of the 

Company upon completion of the Open Offer, the Subscription, the allotment of the Scheme Shares 

to the Scheme Creditors and full conversion of the Preference Shares.
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If none of the Offer Shares is taken up by the Qualifying Shareholders and the Underwriter 

will be required to take up all the Offer Shares that are not subscribed for under the Open Offer, 

the Concert Party Group will be interested in (i) approximately 76.82% of the enlarged issued share 

capital upon completion of the Open Offer, the Subscription and the allotment of the Scheme Shares 

to the Scheme Creditors but before conversion of the Preference Shares; and (ii) approximately 

83.49% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company upon completion of the Open Offer, 

the Subscription, the allotment of the Scheme Shares to the Scheme Creditors and full conversion 

of the Preference Shares. The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after 

Completion was set out in the section headed “The Group and its shareholding structure” in the 

Letter from the Provisional Liquidators.

Therefore, the underwriting of the Underwritten Shares and the subscription of the 

Subscription Shares by the Investor will trigger an obligation on the part of the Concert Party 

Group to make a mandatory general offer for all the New Shares not already owned or agreed 

to be acquired by them under Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code. Accordingly, the Investor has 

made an application to the Executive for a Whitewash Waiver waiving its obligation to make a 

mandatory general offer pursuant to Note 1 on dispensation from Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code. 

 The Executive has indicated that the Whitewash Waiver, if granted, will be subject to, among other 

things, the approval by the Independent Shareholders in the EGM by way of poll. 

The Subscription is conditional upon, among other thing, the granting of the Whitewash 

Waiver by the Executive and the approval of the Whitewash Waiver by the Independent 

Shareholders at the EGM. The aforesaid condition is not capable of being waived. If the Whitewash 

Waiver is not granted by the Executive or not approved by the Independent Shareholders at the 

EGM, the Subscription, and hence the Restructuring, will not proceed.

As the Investor will be injecting substantial amount of cash resources into the Company 

to facilitate the Company’s business development, we consider it is a reasonable consequence for 

the Investor to have obtained a controlling stake in the Company upon Completion. Given that the 

Whitewash Waiver is a condition precedent to the Restructuring and taking into account the benefits 

of the Restructuring (including the Subscription) to the Company as explained above, we consider 

that the granting of the Whitewash Waiver is fair and reasonable so far as the Company and the 

Independent Shareholders are concerned.
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Shareholders should note that upon Completion, the Concert Party Group will hold more 

than 50% of the voting rights of the Company upon Completion. In the event that the aggregate 

shareholding of the Concert Party Group in the Company exceed 50% upon Completion, and the 

Whitewash Waiver condition is fulfilled, the Concert Party Group may increase its shareholding in 

the Company in the future without incurring any further obligation to make a general offer under 

Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code.

RECOMMENDATION

Having considered the above-mentioned principal factors and reasons, in particular,

(i) the Group Reorganisation and the Scheme will enable the Group to discharge its 

indebtedness, which we consider to be imperative to the Group’s survival given its 

financial position;

(ii) the Open Offer provides the existing Shareholders an equal opportunity to participate 

in the Company’s future development;

(iii) the aggregate proceeds from the Open Offer and the Subscription will provide the 

capital needed as part of the Scheme Consideration and for the Group’s general 

working capital;

(iv) the likelihood of winding-up of the Company if it fails to implement the proposed 

Restructuring;

(v) the existing Shareholders will be unlikely to receive any return in the event of a 

winding-up of the Company;

(vi) the material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis of the Company if the 

Restructuring is not successfully implemented; and

(vii) the substantial improvement in the Group’s financial position after Completion,
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we consider that the Restructuring involving, inter alia , the Capital Restructuring, the Open 

Offer, the Subscription, the  issue of Scheme Shares, the Group Reorganisation  and  the transactions 

contemplated thereunder, and the Whitewash Waiver are in the interests of the Company and the 

Shareholders as a whole and the terms thereof (including the terms of the Debt Restructuring 

Agreement, the Subscription Agreement and the Underwriting Agreement) are fair and reasonable 

so far as the Independent Shareholders and the Open Offer Independent Shareholders (as the 

case may be) are concerned. Accordingly, we recommend (i) the Independent Shareholders 

to vote in favour of the ordinary resolutions to be proposed at the EGM to approve the Debt 

Restructuring Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, the Capital Restructuring, 

the Subscription, the issue of Scheme Shares and the Whitewash Waiver; and (ii) the Open Offer 

Independent Shareholders to vote in favour of the ordinary resolutions to be proposed at the 

EGM to approve the Open Offer, the Underwriting Agreement and the transactions contemplated 

thereunder.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Quam Capital Limited

Gary Mui

Managing Director
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1. SUMMARY OF PUBLISHED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following is a summary of the consolidated financial information of the Group for the 

three years ended 31 March 2012 and the six months ended 30 September 2012, details of which 

were extracted from the annual reports of the Company for each of the years ended 31 March 2010, 

2011 and 2012 and the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2012.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 

September 2012 were not audited. The consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 

March 2010, 2011 and 2012 were audited by ANDA CPA Limited. Disclaimer of opinion was 

issued by the auditor of the Company in relation to each of the financial years.

For each of the three years ended 31 March 2012 and the six months ended 30 September 

2012, there were no exceptional items because of size, nature or incidence and no dividend was 

declared or paid.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the 
six months 

ended 
 30 September For the year ended 31 March

2012 2012 2011 2010
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

Turnover 154,959 198,046 175,626 140,505

Cost of materials consumed (118,074) (141,801) (128,622) (120,226)

Gross profit 36,885 56,245 47,004 20,279

Other income 20 440 2,099 68,326

Gain on execution of the Scheme – 1,733,556 – –

Staff costs (12,577) (23,447) (28,369) (39,379)

Operating lease rentals (1,805) (2,986) (6,220) (8,677)

Depreciation (4,035) (8,254) (9,292) (9,702)

Fuel and utility costs (1,839) (4,734) (13,745) (9,171)

Consumable stores (381) (795) (3,597) (2,592)

Other operating expenses (8,745) (8,461) (111,759) (23,039)

Impairments on due from 

deconsolidated subsidiaries (25,832) (56,765) (136,157) (261,907)

Loss reclassified to profit or loss 

relating to available-for-sale asset 

disposed during the year – – – (67,874)

Profit/(loss) from operations (18,309) 1,684,799 (260,036) (333,736)

Finance costs – (38,792) (113,871) (138,136)
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Profit/(loss) before tax (18,309) 1,646,007 (373,907) (471,872)

Income tax (616) (66) – (12)

Profit/(loss) for the period/year (18,925) 1,645,941 (373,907) (471,884)

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translating 

foreign operations 422 37,113 75,911 3,621

Available-for-sale financial asset:

– Fair value changes of 

available-for-sale financial asset  – – – (67,874)

– Reclassification adjustment relating 

to available-for-sale asset disposed 

during the year  – – – 67,874

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 

for the period/year (18,503) 1,683,054 (297,996) (468,263)

Profit/(loss) for the period/year 
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (18,925) 1,645,962 (373,907) (471,884)

Non-controlling interests – (21) – –

(18,925) 1,645,941 (373,907) (471,884)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 
for the period/year attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (18,503) 1,683,075 (297,996) (468,263)

Non-controlling interests – (21) – –

(18,503) 1,683,054 (297,996) (468,263)

Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic (RMB cents per share) (3) 304 (69) (87)

Diluted (RMB cents per share) (3) (4) (69) (87)

For the 

six months 

ended 

 30 September For the year ended 31 March

2012 2012 2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

For the 

six months 

ended 

 30 September For the year ended 31 March

2012 2012 2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 9,547 13,552 14,999 27,268

Current assets

Inventories 2,651 2,644 2,819 5,167

Trade receivables 73,204 17,607 15,483 12,472

Due from deconsolidated subsidiaries – – – 105,316

Due from the Investor 54,148 54,305 55,505 –

Prepayments, deposits and 

other receivables 11,475 10,497 14,617 41,467

Pledged bank deposits – – – 67,719

Bank and cash balances 14,919 21,315 278,852 240,255

156,397 106,368 367,276 472,396

Current liabilities

Trade payables 50,206 40,744 37,015 20,647

Accruals and other payables 19,473 22,795 24,289 24,467

Payable to the Scheme 192,236 192,507 – –

Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries 867,161 809,118 785,360 711,905

Bank borrowings – – 24,599 25,715

Convertible bonds – – 2,139,310 2,047,788

Tax payable 615 – – –

1,129,691 1,065,164 3,010,573 2,830,522

Net current liabilities (973,294) (958,796) (2,643,297) (2,358,126)

NET LIABILITIES (963,747) (945,244) (2,628,298) (2,330,858)
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For the 

six months 

ended 

 30 September For the year ended 31 March

2012 2012 2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

Capital and reserves

Share capital 5,665 5,665 5,665 5,665

Reserves (969,911) (951,408) (2,634,483) (2,336,523)

Equity attributable to equity holders 

of the Company (964,246) (945,743) (2,628,818) (2,330,858)

Non-controlling interests 499 499 520 –

TOTAL EQUITY (963,747) (945,244) (2,628,298) (2,330,858)
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2. AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

Set out below is the auditor’s report extracted from the annual report of the Company for the 

year ended 31 March 2010 in which the auditor expressed a disclaimer of opinion. In this section, 

reference to the page numbers are those appeared in the annual report of the Company for the year 

ended 31 March 2010.

We were engaged to audit the consolidated financial statements of FU JI Food and 

Catering Services Holdings Limited (Provisional Liquidators Appointed) (the “Company”) 

and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 22 to 74, which 

comprise the consolidated and Company statements of financial position as at 31 March 

2010, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of 

changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a 

summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Directors’ responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and the true and 

fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 

Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the 

“HKICPA”) and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. This 

responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to 

the preparation and the true and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements that 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying 

appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the 

circumstances.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on 

our audit and to report our opinion solely to you, as a body, and for no other purpose. We 

do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents 

of this report. Except for the limitations in the scope of our work as described in the basis 

for disclaimer of opinion paragraphs and the material uncertainty relating to going concern 

basis as explained below, we conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards 

on Auditing issued by the HKICPA. Those standards require that we comply with ethical 

requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the 

financial statements are free from material misstatement. However, because of the matters 

described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraphs, we were not able to obtain 

sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion.

FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   138FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   138 2013/2/28   2:41:05 AM2013/2/28   2:41:05 AM



APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 139 –

Basis for disclaimer of opinion

1. Opening balances and corresponding figures

Our audit opinion on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year 

ended 31 March 2009 (the “2009 Financial Statements”), which form the basis for the 

corresponding figures presented in the current year’s consolidated financial statements, was 

disclaimed because of the significance of the possible effect of the limitations on the scope 

of our audit and the material uncertainty in relation to going concern basis, and details of 

which are set out in our audit report dated 10 August 2011. Accordingly, we were then unable 

to form an opinion as to whether the 2009 Financial Statements gave a true and fair view of 

the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March 2009 and of the Group’s 

results and cash flows for that year then ended.

2. Deconsolidation of subsidiaries and impairments on due from deconsolidated 

subsidiaries

Certain subsidiaries of the Company were deconsolidated from the Group since 1 

April 2008. No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to whether the 

Company had lost control of the subsidiaries since 1 April 2008 and throughout the year 

ended 31 March 2009 and 2010. Furthermore, no sufficient evidence had been provided 

to satisfy ourselves as to the impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries of 

approximately RMB261,907,000 for the year ended 31 March 2010 as disclosed in note 10 to 

the consolidated financial statements.

Accordingly, no sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves, in relation 

to the deconsolidated subsidiaries, as to the completeness of the transactions of the Group for 

the year ended 31 March 2010 and the Group’s financial position as at that date.

3. Property, plant and equipment

No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to the movements 

of property, plant and equipment for the year ended 31 March 2010. In particular, we were 

unable to assess as to whether the following items were free from material misstatements:

(i) the loss on disposals of the property, plant and equipment of approximately 

RMB548,000 appeared in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

for the year ended 31 March 2010 and note 12 to the consolidated financial 

statements; and
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(ii) the accuracy and completeness of the disclosures in relation to the additions, 

disposals, depreciation and impairment losses of the property, plant and 

equipment as disclosed in notes 9, 12 and 18 to the consolidated financial 

statements.

4. Opening Inventories

We were initially appointed as auditor of the Company subsequent to the end of its last 

reporting period of 31 March 2009. In consequence, we were unable to observe the counting 

of the Group’s opening inventories as at 31 March 2009 or satisfy ourselves concerning 

the existence, quantities, conditions and valuation of those inventories by alternative 

means. Since opening inventories affect the determination of the results of operations, we 

were unable to determine whether adjustments to the results of operations and opening 

accumulated losses might be necessary for the year ended 31 March 2010.

5. Pledged bank deposits

We were unable to obtain sufficient evidence to satisfy ourselves as to the 

recoverability of the pledged bank deposits of approximately RMB67,719,000 as at 31 March 

2010. There are no other satisfactory audit procedures that we could adopt to determine 

whether any allowance for non-recovery of the amount should be made in the consolidated 

financial statements.

6. Accruals and other payables

No sufficient evidence has been received by us up to the date of this report in respect 

of the accruals and other payables of approximately RMB3,196,000 as included in the 

accruals and other payables of approximately RMB24,467,000 in the consolidated statement 

of financial position as at 31 March 2010.

7. Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries

No direct confirmation and other sufficient evidence have been received by us up 

to the date of this report in respect of the amounts due to deconsolidated subsidiaries of 

approximately RMB711,905,000 and RMB339,000 shown in the consolidated and Company 

statements of financial position respectively as at 31 March 2010.

8. Commitments and contingent liabilities

No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to the existence and 

completeness of the disclosures of commitments and contingent liabilities as at 31 March 

2010.
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9. Related party transactions and balances

No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to the existence and 

completeness of the disclosures of the related party transactions for the year ended 31 March 

2010 and the balances as at that date as required by Hong Kong Accounting Standard 24 

“Related Party Disclosures”.

Any adjustments to the figures as described from points 1 to 9 above might have a 

significant consequential effect on the Group’s results and cash flows for the two years ended 

31 March 2010 and 2009 and the financial positions of the Group and of the Company as at 

31 March 2010 and 2009, and the related disclosures thereof in the consolidated financial 

statements.

Material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis

In forming our opinion, we have considered the adequacy of the disclosures made in 

note 2 to the consolidated financial statements which explains that the Investor has decided 

to pursue a restructuring of the Company.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis 

on the assumption that the proposed restructuring of the Company will be successfully 

completed and that, following the restructuring, the Group will continue to meet in full its 

financial obligations as they fall due in the foreseeable future. The consolidated financial 

statements do not include any adjustments that would result from a failure to complete the 

restructuring. We consider that the disclosures are adequate. However, in view of the extent 

of the material uncertainty relating to the completion of the restructuring, we disclaim our 

opinion in respect of the material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis.
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Disclaimer of opinion

Because of the significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of 

opinion paragraphs and the material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis as 

described above, we do not express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements 

as to whether they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the 

Company as at 31 March 2010 and of the Group’s results and cash flows for the year then 

ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards. In all other respects, in 

our opinion, the consolidated financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance 

with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

ANDA CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Sze Lin Tang

Practising Certificate Number P03614

Hong Kong, 10 August 2011
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3. AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

Set out below is the auditor’s report extracted from the annual report of the Company for the 

year ended 31 March 2011 in which the auditor expressed a disclaimer of opinion. In this section, 

reference to the page numbers are those appeared in the annual report of the Company for the year 

ended 31 March 2011.

We were engaged to audit the consolidated financial statements of FU JI Food and 

Catering Services Holdings Limited (Provisional Liquidators Appointed) (the “Company”) 

and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages  21 to  70, which 

comprise the consolidated and Company statements of financial position as at 31 March 

2011, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of 

changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a 

summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Directors’ responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of consolidated 

financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 

Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the 

“HKICPA”) and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and 

for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 

consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on 

our audit and to report our opinion solely to you, as a body, and for no other purpose. We 

do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents 

of this report. Except for the limitations in the scope of our work as described in the basis 

for disclaimer of opinion paragraphs and the material uncertainty relating to going concern 

basis as explained below, we conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards 

on Auditing issued by the HKICPA. Those standards require that we comply with ethical 

requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the 

financial statements are free from material misstatement. However, because of the matters 

described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraphs, we were not able to obtain 

sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion.
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Basis for disclaimer of opinion

1. Opening balances and corresponding figures

Our audit opinion on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year 

ended 31 March 2010 (the “2010 Financial Statements”), which form the basis for the 

corresponding figures presented in the current year’s consolidated financial statements, was 

disclaimed because of the significance of the possible effect of the limitations on the scope 

of our audit and the material uncertainty in relation to going concern basis, and details of 

which are set out in our audit report dated 10 August 2011. Accordingly, we were then unable 

to form an opinion as to whether the 2010 Financial Statements gave a true and fair view of 

the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March 2010 and of the Group’s 

results and cash flows for that year then ended.

2. Deconsolidation of the subsidiaries and impairments on due from deconsolidated 

subsidiaries

Certain subsidiaries of the Company were deconsolidated from the Group since 1 

April 2008. No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to whether 

the Company had lost control of the subsidiaries since 1 April 2008 and throughout the 

year ended 31 March 2009, 2010 and 2011. Furthermore, no sufficient evidence had been 

provided to satisfy ourselves as to the impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries 

of approximately RMB136,157,000 for the year ended 31 March 2011.

Accordingly, no sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves, in relation 

to the deconsolidated subsidiaries, as to the completeness of the transactions of the Group for 

the year ended 31 March 2011 and the Group’s financial position as at that date.

3. Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries

No direct confirmation and other sufficient evidence have been received by us up 

to the date of this report in respect of the amounts due to deconsolidated subsidiaries 

of approximately RMB785,360,000 and RMB8,576,000 shown in the consolidated and 

Company statements of financial position respectively as at 31 March 2011.

4. Commitments and contingent liabilities

No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to the existence and 

completeness of the disclosures of commitments and contingent liabilities as at 31 March 

2011.
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5. Related party transactions and balances

No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to the existence and 

completeness of the disclosures of the related party transactions for the year ended 31 March 

2011 and the balances as at that date as required by Hong Kong Accounting Standard 24 

“Related Party Disclosures”.

Any adjustments to the figures as described from points 1 to 5 above might have a 

significant consequential effect on the Group’s results and cash flows for the two years ended 

31 March 2011 and 2010 and the financial positions of the Group and of the Company as at 

31 March 2011 and 2010, and the related disclosures thereof in the consolidated financial 

statements.

Material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis

In forming our opinion, we have considered the adequacy of the disclosures made in 

note 2 to the consolidated financial statements which explains that the Investor has decided 

to pursue a restructuring of the Company.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis 

on the assumption that the proposed restructuring of the Company will be successfully 

completed and that, following the restructuring, the Group will continue to meet in full its 

financial obligations as they fall due in the foreseeable future. The consolidated financial 

statements do not include any adjustments that would result from a failure to complete the 

restructuring. We consider that the disclosures are adequate. However, in view of the extent 

of the material uncertainty relating to the completion of the restructuring, we disclaim our 

opinion in respect of the material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis.
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Disclaimer of opinion

Because of the significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of 

opinion paragraphs and the material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis as 

described above, we do not express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements 

as to whether they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the 

Company as at 31 March 2011 and of the Group’s results and cash flows for the year then 

ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards. In all other respects, in 

our opinion, the consolidated financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance 

with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

ANDA CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Sze Lin Tang

Practising Certificate Number P03614

Hong Kong, 31 October 2012
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4. AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

Set out below is the auditor’s report extracted from the annual report of the Company for the 

year ended 31 March 2012 in which the auditor expressed a disclaimer of opinion. In this section, 

reference to the page numbers are those appeared in the annual report of the Company for the year 

ended 31 March 2012.

We were engaged to audit the consolidated financial statements of FU JI Food and 

Catering Services Holdings Limited (Provisional Liquidators Appointed) (the “Company”) 

and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages  21 to  70, which 

comprise the consolidated and Company statements of financial position as at 31 March 

2012, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of 

changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a 

summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Directors’ responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of consolidated 

financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 

Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the 

“HKICPA”) and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and 

for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 

consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on 

our audit and to report our opinion solely to you, as a body, and for no other purpose. We 

do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents 

of this report. Except for the limitations in the scope of our work as described in the basis 

for disclaimer of opinion paragraphs and the material uncertainty relating to going concern 

basis as explained below, we conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards 

on Auditing issued by the HKICPA. Those standards require that we comply with ethical 

requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the 

financial statements are free from material misstatement. However, because of the matters 

described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraphs, we were not able to obtain 

sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion.
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Basis for disclaimer of opinion

1. Opening balances and corresponding figures

Our audit opinion on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year 

ended 31 March 2011 (the “2011 Financial Statements”), which form the basis for the 

corresponding figures presented in the current year’s consolidated financial statements, was 

disclaimed because of the significance of the possible effect of the limitations on the scope 

of our audit and the material uncertainty in relation to going concern basis, and details of 

which are set out in our audit report dated 31 October  2012. Accordingly, we were then 

unable to form an opinion as to whether the 2011 Financial Statements gave a true and fair 

view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March 2011 and of the 

Group’s results and cash flows for that year then ended.

2. Deconsolidation of subsidiaries and impairments on due from deconsolidated 

subsidiaries

Certain subsidiaries of the Company were deconsolidated from the Group since 1 

April 2008. No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to whether the 

Company had lost control of the subsidiaries since 1 April 2008 and throughout the year 

ended 31 March 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012. Furthermore, no sufficient evidence had been 

provided to satisfy ourselves as to the impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries 

of approximately RMB56,765,000 for the year ended 31 March 2012.

Accordingly, no sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves, in relation 

to the deconsolidated subsidiaries, as to the completeness of the transactions of the Group for 

the year ended 31 March 2012 and the Group’s financial position as at that date.

3. Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries

No direct confirmation and other sufficient evidence have been received by us up 

to the date of this report in respect of the amounts due to deconsolidated subsidiaries 

of approximately RMB809,118,000 and RMB6,760,000 shown in the consolidated and 

Company statements of financial position respectively as at 31 March 2012.

4. Commitments and contingent liabilities

No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to the existence and 

completeness of the disclosures of commitments and contingent liabilities as at 31 March 

2012.
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5. Related party transactions and balances

No sufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy ourselves as to the existence and 

completeness of the disclosures of the related party transactions for the year ended 31 March 

2012 and the balances as at that date as required by Hong Kong Accounting Standard 24 

“Related Party Disclosures”. 

Any adjustments to the figures as described from points 1 to 5 above might have a 

significant consequential effect on the Group’s results and cash flows for the two years ended 

31 March 2012 and 2011 and the financial positions of the Group and of the Company as at 

31 March 2012 and 2011, and the related disclosures thereof in the consolidated financial 

statements.

Material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis

In forming our opinion, we have considered the adequacy of the disclosures made in 

note 2 to the consolidated financial statements which explains that the Investor has decided 

to pursue a restructuring of the Company.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis 

on the assumption that the proposed restructuring of the Company will be successfully 

completed and that, following the restructuring, the Group will continue to meet in full its 

financial obligations as they fall due in the foreseeable future. The consolidated financial 

statements do not include any adjustments that would result from a failure to complete the 

restructuring. We consider that the disclosures are adequate. However, in view of the extent 

of the material uncertainty relating to the completion of the restructuring, we disclaim our 

opinion in respect of the material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis.
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Disclaimer of opinion

Because of the significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of 

opinion paragraphs and the material uncertainty relating to the going concern basis as 

described above, we do not express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements 

as to whether they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the 

Company as at 31 March 2012 and of the Group’s results and cash flows for the year then 

ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards. In all other respects, in 

our opinion, the consolidated financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance 

with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

ANDA CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Sze Lin Tang

Practising Certificate Number P03614

Hong Kong, 5 December 2012
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5. AUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

Set out below is the financial information extracted from the annual report of the Company 

for the year ended 31 March 2012 and reference to the page numbers (where applicable) are those 

appeared in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2012.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 March 2012

2012 2011

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 7 198,046 175,626

Cost of materials consumed (141,801) (128,622)

Gross profit 56,245 47,004

Other income 8 440 2,099

Gain on execution of the Scheme 10 1,733,556 –

Staff costs (23,447) (28,369)

Operating lease rentals (2,986) (6,220)

Depreciation (8,254) (9,292)

Fuel and utility costs (4,734) (13,745)

Consumable stores (795) (3,597)

Other operating expenses  (8,461) (111,759)

Impairments on due from 

deconsolidated subsidiaries (56,765) (136,157)

Profit/(loss) from operations 1,684,799 (260,036)

Finance costs 11 (38,792) (113,871)

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,646,007 (373,907)

Income tax 12 (66) –

Profit/(loss) for the year 13 1,645,941 (373,907)

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange differences on translating 

foreign operations 37,113 75,911

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 

for the year 1,683,054 (297,996)
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Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 1,645,962 (373,907)

Non-controlling interests (21) –

1,645,941 (373,907)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 

for the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 1,683,075 (297,996)

Non-controlling interests (21) –

1,683,054 (297,996)

Earnings/(loss) per share 17

Basic (RMB cents per share) 304 (69)

Diluted (RMB cents per share) (4) (69)

2012 2011

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 March 2012

2012 2011
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 18 13,552 14,999

Current assets
Inventories 20 2,644 2,819

Trade receivables 21 17,607 15,483

Due from the Investor 22 54,305 55,505

Prepayments, deposits and 

other receivables 24 10,497 14,617

Bank and cash balances 25 21,315 278,852

106,368 367,276

Current liabilities
Trade payables 26 40,744 37,015

Accruals and other payables 22,795 24,289

Payable to the Scheme 10 192,507 –

Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries 23 809,118 785,360

Bank borrowings 27 – 24,599

Convertible bonds 28 – 2,139,310

1,065,164 3,010,573

Net current liabilities (958,796) (2,643,297)

NET LIABILITIES (945,244) (2,628,298)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 29 5,665 5,665

Reserves 31 (951,408) (2,634,483)

Equity attributable to equity holders 

of the Company (945,743) (2,628,818)

Non-controlling interests 499 520

TOTAL EQUITY (945,244) (2,628,298)
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 March 2012

2012 2011

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Investments in subsidiaries 19 – 3

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and 

other receivables 8,471 8,739

Due from the Investor 22 54,305 55,505

Bank and cash balances 1,141 254,724

63,917 318,968

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables 1,486 13,939

Payable to the Scheme 10 192,507 –

Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries 23 6,760 8,576

Bank borrowings 27 – 24,599

Convertible bonds 28 – 2,139,310

200,753 2,186,424

Net current liabilities (136,836) (1,867,456)

NET LIABILITIES (136,836) (1,867,453)

Capital and reserves

Share capital 29 5,665 5,665

Reserves 31(b) (142,501) (1,873,118)

TOTAL EQUITY (136,836) (1,867,453)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2012

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Foreign

currency Non-

Share Share Statutory Capital translation Accumulated controlling

capital premium reserve reserve reserve losses Total interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 

At 1 April 2010 5,665 1,491,807 7,500 137,468 (183,198) (3,790,100) (2,330,858) – (2,330,858)

Total comprehensive loss 

for the year – – – – 75,911 (373,907) (297,996) – (297,996)

Contribution from minority 

shareholders – – – – – – – 520 520

Equity settled share-based 

payment transactions – – – 36 – – 36 – 36

Forfeiture of share options – – – (6,094) – 6,094 – – –

At 31 March 2011 5,665 1,491,807 7,500 131,410 (107,287) (4,157,913) (2,628,818) 520 (2,628,298)

At 1 April 2011 5,665 1,491,807 7,500 131,410 (107,287) (4,157,913) (2,628,818) 520 (2,628,298)

Total comprehensive 

income for the year – – – – 37,113 1,645,962 1,683,075 (21) 1,683,054

Forfeiture of share options – – – (659) – 659 – – –

Release upon execution of 

the Scheme – – – (130,751) – 130,751 – – –

At 31 March 2012 5,665 1,491,807 7,500 – (70,174) (2,380,541) (945,743) 499 (945,244)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 March 2012

2012 2011

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,646,007 (373,907)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 8,254 9,292

Interest income (191) (249)

Gain on execution of the Scheme 10 (1,733,556) –

Finance costs 38,792 113,871

Equity settled share-based 

payment expenses – 36

Foreign exchange loss 1,844 71,942

Impairments on due from 

deconsolidated subsidiaries 56,765 136,157

Impairment of assets 764 527

Operating cash flows before working 

capital changes 18,679 (42,331)

Change in inventories 175 2,223

Change in prepayments, deposits and 

other receivables 4,120 26,691

Change in trade receivables (2,124) (3,253)

Change in trade payables 3,729 16,368

Change in accruals and other payables (1,494) (569)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 23,085 (871)

Tax paid (66) –

Net cash generated from/(used in) 

operating activities 23,019 (871)
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2012 2011

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received 191 249

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (71) (94)

Proceeds from disposal of property, 

plant and equipment – 3,069

Decrease in pledged bank deposit – 67,719

Net cash generated from 

investing activities 120 70,943

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash outflow on execution of 

the Scheme 10 (244,522) –

Net  cash received from the Investor 

inflow on Phase I disposal – 49,811

Change in balances with deconsolidated 

subsidiaries (21,185) (56,908)

Net cash used in financing activities (265,707) (7,097)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and 

cash equivalents (242,568) 62,975

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (14,969) (24,378)

Cash and cash equivalents at 

beginning of year 278,852 240,255

Cash and cash equivalents 

at end of year 21,315 278,852

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents

Bank and cash balances 21,315 278,852
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2012

1. General Information

FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited (Provisional Liquidators 

Appointed) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 8 April 2004 as an exempted 

company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as 

consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office and 

principal place of business are disclosed in the corporate information section of the annual 

report. The Company’s shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong 

Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) and the trading in shares of the Company has been 

suspended since 29 July 2009.

The Company is an investment holding company. During the year, the Company 

and its subsidiaries (collectively “the Group”) were principally engaged in the provision of 

Catering Services and sale of Convenience Food products and related business. The principal 

activities of the Company’s subsidiaries are set out in note 19 to the consolidated financial 

statements.

2. Basis of Preparation

Winding-up petition and appointment of the provisional liquidators

On 29 July 2009, 26 August 2009 and 22 September 2009, the Company 

announced that there shall be certain delay in the publication of the annual results 

announcement and dispatch of the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 

March 2009 (the “Delay”). 

On 7 October 2009, the Company engaged Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as an 

independent financial adviser (the “IFA”) (i) to assist the Group with the finalisation 

of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009 and (ii) to conduct 

independent analysis on the Group’s financial position with a view to addressing 

concerns raised by the stakeholders of the Company resulting from the Delay. During 

the course of IFA’s reviewing on the Group’s affairs, the IFA identified circumstances 

that indicated the Group had experienced significant financial challenges, particularly 

in connection with business operations of the Group’s catering business services, the 

financial position and outlook of which had been deteriorating quite rapidly.
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On 19 October 2009, the Company petitioned to the High Court of the Hong 

Kong Special Administrative Region (the “High Court”) for the winding-up of the 

Company (the “Petition”). On the same day, Messrs. Edmund Yeung Lui Ming, Derek 

Lai Kar Yan and Darach E. Haughey of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu were appointed 

as joint and several provisional liquidators (the “Provisional Liquidators”) of the 

Company by the High Court. The Provisional Liquidators are empowered, inter alia , 

to take possession of the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries and, if thought 

to be in the best interests of creditors of the Company, to enter into any agreements 

necessary or desirable to effectively restructure the affairs of the Company.

The hearing of the Petition against the Company was originally scheduled on 23 

December 2009 and the High Court adjourned the hearing of the Petition against the 

Company to 23 January 2013. It is expected that the Petition against the Company will 

be withdrawn upon the successful implementation of the restructuring of the Company 

as referred to in the section headed “Proposed restructuring of the Group” below.

Suspension of trading in the shares of the Company

At the request of the Company, trading in shares of the Company has been 

suspended since 29 July 2009. By a letter dated 28 January 2010, the Stock Exchange 

informed the Provisional Liquidators that the Company was placed in the first stage 

of the delisting procedures under Practice Note 17 (“PN 17”) to the Listing Rules 

Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”), and 

the Company was required to submit a viable resumption proposal by 27 July 2010.

Upon the expiry of the first delisting stage, the Company was unable to submit 

the resumption proposal. On 30 July 2010, the Company was placed in the second 

stage of the delisting procedures pursuant to PN 17 of the Listing Rules and that 

the Company was still required to submit a viable resumption proposal to the Stock 

Exchange fulfilling certain requirements set out by the Stock Exchange therein 

including but not limited to the followings:

(i) demonstrate sufficient operations or assets under Rule 13.24 of the 

Listing Rules;

(ii) publish outstanding financial results and address any audit qualifications;

(iii) demonstrate that the Company has an adequate financial reporting 

system and internal control procedures to meet its obligations under the 

Listing Rules; and
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(iv) withdraw or dismiss the winding-up petition presented against the 

Company, and discharge the Provisional Liquidators.

If the Company fails to submit a viable resumption proposal to address the 

above conditions to the Stock Exchange at least 10 business days before 29 January 

2011, the Stock Exchange might consider to proceed to place the Company in the third 

stage of the delisting procedures pursuant to PN 17 to the Listing Rules. In response 

to the requests from the Stock Exchange, on 14 January 2011, the Provisional 

Liquidators, on behalf of the Company, submitted a resumption proposal (the 

“Resumption Proposal”) to the Stock Exchange.

Following their submission, the Provisional Liquidators and the Company 

received various queries and verbal comments from the Stock Exchange in relation 

to the Resumption Proposal and the Company’s financial forecasts. The Provisional 

Liquidators and the Company responded to the queries and verbal comments from 

the Stock Exchange and included various information in support of the Company’s 

application for the resumption of trading in the shares of the Company (the 

“Resumption”).

On 18 October 2012, the Provisional Liquidators, on behalf of the Company, 

received a letter from the Stock Exchange informing the Company that the Stock 

Exchange allows the Resumption subject to fulfillment of the following conditions by 

17 June 2013:–

(i) completion of the open offer, subscriptions of shares and preference 

shares and all other transactions, more particularly described and as 

contemplated under the Resumption Proposal;

(ii) inclusion in a circular to Shareholders the following:

(a) detailed disclosure of the Resumption Proposal and information 

about the Group comparable to prospectus standards;

(b) profit forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2013 and the six-

month ending 30 September 2013 together with reports from the 

auditors and the financial adviser of the Company under paragraph 

29(2) of Appendix 1b of the Listing Rules; and

(c) a pro forma balance sheet upon completion of the Resumption 

Proposal and a comfort letter from an independent accounting firm 

under Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules;
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(iii) provide a comfort letter from auditors or the financial adviser of the 

Company relating to working capital sufficiency for the next 12 months 

from the latest practicable date before the expected date of resumption in 

trading of the shares of the Company;

(iv) publish all outstanding financial results of the Company and address 

any concerns that may be raised by auditors of the Company through 

qualification of their audit reports;

(v) provide confirmation from an independent professional party that the 

Group has an adequate and effective internal control system; and

(vi) discharge of the winding-up petition against the Company and the 

Provisional Liquidators.

The Company should also comply with the Listing Rules. The Stock Exchange 

may modify the above resumption conditions if the Company’s situation changes.

Proposed restructuring of the Group

On 16 March 2010, Marvel Light Holdings Limited (the “Investor”), the 

Company and the Provisional Liquidators entered into the heads of terms (the “Head 

of Terms”) setting out the agreement of the parties in respect of major provisions of 

the reorganisation proposal on the Company (the “Reorganisation Proposal”). Further 

details of the Reorganisation Proposal are described in the Company’s announcements 

dated 26 May 2010 and 7 July 2010 (the “Announcements”). Unless otherwise 

specified, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as in the 

Announcements. As set out in the Heads of Terms, the Reorganisation Proposal will 

mainly involve the execution of the following transactions, as the case may be:

(i) the intra-group transfer of the Catering and Restaurant Businesses 

including the relevant business contracts, assets and/or employees of 

the Group which the Provisional Liquidators consider necessary for the 

continuation of the Catering and Restaurant Businesses by the Group;

(ii) the transfer and disposal of such right, title and interest in certain assets 

of the Group to the Investor;

(iii) the execution of a management agreement between the Company and 

the Investor pursuant to which the Investor shall provide management 

services to the Catering and Restaurant Businesses for a fee;
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(iv) the debt restructuring and the capital reorganisation of the Company;

(v) the submission of the resumption proposal to the Stock Exchange for the 

purpose of seeking the resumption of the trading of the Shares on the 

Stock Exchange;

(vi) the subscription of the new shares and preference shares of the Company 

by the Investor; and

(vii) the disposal of assets of the Group by way of Scheme of Arrangement 

to fully compromise and discharge all indebtedness due from the Group 

to the Scheme Creditors by creating a trust to hold certain assets of 

the Group for the purpose of payment and distribution to the Scheme 

Creditors.

On 11 March 2011, the High Court directed that a meeting of Scheme Creditors 

(as defined in the Scheme) be convened for the purpose of considering and, if thought 

fit, approving (with or without modification) a scheme of arrangement pursuant to 

section 166 of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 32) proposed to be made between the 

Company and the Scheme Creditors.

At the Scheme Creditors’ Meeting held on 29 April 2011, the Scheme of 

Arrangement was approved by the requisite majority of Scheme Creditors and on 17 

May 2011 the High Court sanctioned the Scheme. On 9 August 2011, the Provisional 

Liquidators, on behalf of the Company, issued a completion notice notifying the 

Scheme Creditors that following the satisfaction or waiver of all the conditions as 

detailed in the Scheme document, the Scheme has become effective on 9 August 2011 

(the “Effective Date”).

On 5 September 2011, the Company, the Purchaser, the Investor, the 

Provisional Liquidators and certain members of the Group have entered into the 

Debt Restructuring Agreement (the “DRA”) for the purpose of formalizing terms and 

conditions of the Company’s restructuring under the Heads of Terms. 

The DRA confirms all of the restructuring processes undergone by the 

Company with the cooperation of the Investor and outlines the remaining components 

of the restructuring to be conducted in the future, in particular, after the Stock 

Exchange notifies the Company of the result of its application for the Resumption. 
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Following the signing of the DRA, the Provisional Liquidators addressed 

several key terms under the agreement including, distribution of the first and second 

interim dividend to the Scheme Creditors with Accepted Claims and signing of the 

sale and purchase agreement under the disposal of nominated excluded assets. The 

remaining terms, including but not limited to, the capital reorganization, the open offer 

and the share subscription, which will be carried out upon the Resumption.

Going concern

As at 31 March 2012, the Group had net current liabilities of approximately 

RMB958,796,000 (2011:RMB2,643,297,000) and net liabilities of approximately 

RMB945,244,000 (2011: RMB2,628,298,000) respectively. These conditions indicate 

the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the 

Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the Group may be unable to 

realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern 

basis on the assumption that the proposed restructuring of the Company will be 

successfully completed, and that, following the financial restructuring, the Group will 

continue to meet in full its financial obligations as they fall due in the foreseeable 

future.

Should the Group be unable to achieve a successful restructuring and to 

continue its business as a going concern, adjustments would have to be made to 

the consolidated financial statements to adjust the value of the Group’s assets to 

their recoverable amounts, to provide for any further liabilities which might arise 

and to reclassify non-current assets and liabilities as current assets and liabilities, 

respectively.

3. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

In the current year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong 

Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 

Public Accountants that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting year 

beginning on 1 April 2011. HKFRSs comprise Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards; 

Hong Kong Accounting Standards; and Interpretations. The adoption of these new and 

revised HKFRSs did not result in significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies, 

presentation of the Group’s financial statements and amounts reported for the current year 

and prior years.
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The Group has not applied the new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are 

not yet effective. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of those 

new and revised HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new HKFRSs 

would have a material impact on its results of operations and financial position.

4. Significant Accounting Policies

Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs, 

accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the applicable disclosures 

required by the Listing Rules and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. 

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 

convention. The functional currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries in the 

People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) are Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) and 

Renminbi (“RMB”) respectively. For the purpose of presenting the consolidated 

financial statements, the Group adopted Renminbi as its presentation currency.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires 

the use of key assumptions and estimates. It also requires management to exercise 

its judgments in the process of applying the accounting policies. The areas involving 

critical judgments and areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to these 

financial statements are disclosed in note 5 to the financial statements.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial 

statements are set out below.

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of 

the Company and its subsidiaries made up to 31 March. Subsidiaries are entities 

over which the Group has control. Control is the power to govern the financial and 

operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The existence 

and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are 

considered when assessing whether the Group has control.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred 

to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date the control ceases.
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The gain or loss on the disposal of a subsidiary that results in a loss of control 

represents the difference between (i) the fair value of the consideration of the sale 

plus the fair value of any investment retained in that subsidiary and (ii) the Company’s 

share of the net assets of that subsidiary plus any remaining goodwill relating to that 

subsidiary and any related accumulated foreign currency translation reserve.

Intragroup transactions, balances and unrealised profits are eliminated. 

Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an 

impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been 

changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the 

Group.

Non-controlling interests represent the equity in subsidiaries not attributable, 

directly or indirectly, to the Company. Non-controlling interests are presented in the 

consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of changes 

in equity within equity. Non-controlling interests are presented in the consolidated 

statement of comprehensive income as an allocation of profit or loss and total 

comprehensive income for the year between the non-controlling shareholders and 

owners of the Company.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed 

to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling shareholders even if this 

results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

In the Company’s statement of financial position, the investments in 

subsidiaries are stated at cost less allowance for impairment losses. The results of 

subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and 

receivable.

Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are 

measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity 

operates (the “functional currency”).

FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   165FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   165 2013/2/28   2:41:07 AM2013/2/28   2:41:07 AM



APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 166 –

(b) Transactions and balances in each entity’s financial statements

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency 

on initial recognition using the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction dates. 

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange 

rates at the end of each reporting period. Gains and losses resulting from this 

translation policy are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair values in foreign currencies are 

translated using the exchange rates at the dates when the fair values are determined.

When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other 

comprehensive income, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised 

in other comprehensive income. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is 

recognised in profit or loss, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised 

in profit or loss.

(c) Translation on consolidation

The results and financial position of all the Group entities that have a functional 

currency different from the Company’s presentation currency are translated into the 

Company’s presentation currency as follows:

– Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented 

are translated at the closing rate at the date of that statement of financial 

position;

– Income and expenses for each statement of comprehensive income 

are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a 

reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing 

on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are 

translated at the exchange rates on the transaction dates); and

– All resulting exchange differences are recognised in the foreign currency 

translation reserve.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net 

investment in foreign entities and of borrowings are recognised in the foreign currency 

translation reserve. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are 

recognised in consolidated profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on disposal.
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Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign 

entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the 

closing rate. 

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation 

and impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised 

as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic 

benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can 

be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised in profit or loss 

during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated at rates sufficient 

to write off their cost less their residual values over the estimated useful lives on a 

straight-line basis. The principal useful life is as follows:

Furniture and equipment 3 to 10 years

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed and 

adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

The gain or loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment is the difference 

between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset, and is 

recognised in profit or loss.

Operating leases

Leases that do not substantially transfer all the risks and rewards of ownership 

of assets to the Group are accounted for as operating leases. Lease payments (net of 

any incentives received from the lessor) are recognised as an expense on a straight-line 

basis over the lease term.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is 

determined using the first-in, first-out basis. The cost of finished goods and work in 

progress comprises raw materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of all 

production overhead expenditure, and where appropriate, subcontracting charges. Net 

realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less 

the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.
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Recognition and derecognition of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the statement of 

financial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 

instruments.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive cash 

flows from the assets expire; the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards 

of ownership of the assets; or the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially 

all the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets but has not retained control on 

the assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset’s 

carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the 

cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is 

recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the 

relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the 

carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid is 

recognised in profit or loss.

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or 

determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are recognised 

initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 

interest method, less allowance for impairment. An allowance for impairment of 

trade and other receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the 

Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of 

receivables. The amount of the allowance is the difference between the receivables’ 

carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at 

the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition. The amount of the allowance 

is recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment losses are reversed in subsequent periods and recognised in profit 

or loss when an increase in the receivables’ recoverable amount can be related 

objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, subject to the 

restriction that the carrying amount of the receivables at the date the impairment is 

reversed shall not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment 

not been recognised.
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Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents 

represent cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial 

institutions, and short-term highly liquid investments which are readily convertible 

into known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. 

Bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the 

Group’s cash management are also included as a component of cash and cash 

equivalents.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the 

substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a 

financial liability and an equity instrument under HKFRSs. An equity instrument 

is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after 

deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted for specific financial 

liabilities and equity instruments are set out below.

Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs 

incurred, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 

method. 

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an 

unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the 

end of the reporting period.

Convertible bonds

Convertible bonds which entitle the holder to convert the loans into a fixed 

number of equity instruments at a fixed conversion price are regarded as compound 

instruments consist of a liability and an equity component. At the date of issue, the 

fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest 

rate for similar non-convertible debt. The difference between the proceeds of issue 

of the convertible bonds and the fair value assigned to the liability component, 

representing the embedded option for the holder to convert the loans into equity of the 

Group, is included in equity as capital reserve. The liability component is carried as 

a liability at amortised cost using the effective interest method until extinguished on 

conversion or redemption.
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Transaction costs are apportioned between the liability and equity components 

of the convertible bonds based on their relative carrying amounts at the date of issue. 

The portion relating to the equity component is charged directly to equity.

If the bond is converted, the capital reserve, together with the carrying amount 

of the liability component at the time of conversion, is transferred to share capital and 

share premium as consideration for the shares issued. If the bond is redeemed, the 

capital reserve is released directly to retained profits.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are stated initially at their fair value and subsequently 

measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the effect of 

discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds 

received, net of direct issue costs.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or 

receivable and is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow 

to the Group and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

(a) Revenue arising from provision of catering services and restaurant 

operations is recognised when the related services together with food 

products are rendered and provided to customers.

(b) Revenue from sales of food products is recognised when the products 

are delivered at the customers’ premises which is taken to be the point in 

time when the customers have accepted the goods and the related risks 

and rewards of ownership.

(c) Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the 

effective interest method.
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Employee benefits

(a)  Short term employee benefits and defined contribution retirement plans 

Salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave, contributions to defined 

contribution retirement plans and the cost of non-monetary benefits are accrued in the 

year in which the associated services are rendered by employees. Where payments or 

settlement is deferred and the effect would be material, these amounts are stated at 

their present values.

(b)  Equity-settled share-based payments

The fair value of share options granted to employees is recognised as an 

employee cost with a corresponding increase in a capital reserve within equity. The 

fair value is measured at grant date using the binomial option pricing model (the 

“Binomial Model”), taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the 

options were granted. Where the employees have to meet vesting conditions before 

becoming unconditionally entitled to the options, the total estimated fair value of the 

options is spread over the vesting period, taking into account the probability that the 

options will vest.

During the vesting period, the number of share options that is expected to 

vest is reviewed. Any adjustment to the cumulative fair value recognised in prior 

years is charged/credited to profit or loss for the year of the review, unless the 

original employee expenses qualify for recognition as an asset, with a corresponding 

adjustment to the capital reserve. On vesting date, the amount recognised as an 

expenses is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that vest (with a 

corresponding adjustment to the capital reserve) except where forfeiture is only due 

to not achieving vesting conditions that relate to the market price of the Company’s 

shares. The equity amount is recognised in the capital reserve until either the option is 

exercised (when it is transferred to the share premium account) or the option expires 

(when it is released directly to retained profits).

(c)  Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognised when, and only when, the Group 

demonstrably commits itself to terminate employment or to provide benefits as a result 

of voluntary redundancy by having a detailed formal plan which is without realistic 

possibility of withdrawal.
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Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are expensed in profit or loss in the period in which they are 

incurred, except to the extent that they are capitalised as being directly attributable 

to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset which necessarily takes a 

substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale.

The capitalisation of borrowing costs as part of a qualifying asset commences 

when expenditure for the asset is being incurred, borrowing costs are being incurred 

and activities that are necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are in 

progress. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is suspended or ceases when substantially 

all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale 

are interrupted or completed.

Taxation

Income tax represents the sum of the current tax and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit 

differs from profit recognised in profit or loss because it excludes items of income 

or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items 

that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax is calculated 

using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the 

reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used 

in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised 

for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the 

extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible 

temporary differences, unused tax losses or unused tax credits can be utilised. Such 

assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from 

goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of 

other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the 

accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising 

on investments in subsidiaries except where the Group is able to control the reversal 

of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not 

reverse in the foreseeable future.
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The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each 

reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient 

taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the 

period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on tax rates that have 

been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred 

tax is recognised in profit or loss, except when it relates to items recognised in other 

comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the deferred tax is also 

recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable 

right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to 

income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its 

current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Related parties

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the Group.

(a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the 

Group if that person:

(i) has control or joint control over the Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the Group; or

(iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or 

of a parent of the Company.

(b) An entity is related to the Group (reporting entity) if any of the following 

conditions applies:

(i) The entity and the Company are members of the same group 

(which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is 

related to the others);

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or 

an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the 

other entity is a member);

(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;
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(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is 

an associate of the third entity;

(v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of 

employees of either the Group or an entity related to the Group. If 

the Group is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also 

related to the Group;

(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified 

in (a); or

(vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the 

entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the 

entity (or of a parent of the entity).

Segment reporting

Operating segments, and the amounts of each segment item reported in the 

financial statements, are identified from the financial information provided regularly 

to the Group’s most senior executive management for the purpose of allocating 

resources to, and assessing the performance of the Group’s various lines of business.

Individually material operating segments are not aggregated for financial 

reporting purposes unless the segments have similar economic characteristics and are 

similar in respect of the nature of products and services, the nature of productions 

processes, the type or class of customers, the methods used to distribute the products 

or provide the services, and the nature of the regulatory environment. Operating 

segments which are not individually material may be aggregated if they share a 

majority of these criteria.

Impairment of assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of 

its tangible and intangible assets other than inventories and receivables to determine 

whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If 

any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to 

determine the extent of any impairment loss. Where it is not possible to estimate the 

recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount 

of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.
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Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in 

use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their 

present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of 

the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is estimated to be 

less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit 

is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in 

profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case 

the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the 

asset or cash-generating unit is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable 

amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying 

amount that would have been determined (net of amortisation or depreciation) had no 

impairment loss been recognised for the asset or cash-generating unit in prior years. 

A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless 

the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the 

impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when 

the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past 

event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle 

the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money 

is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditures expected to 

settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, 

or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent 

liability, unless the probability of outflow is remote. Possible obligations, whose 

existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more 

future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of 

outflow is remote.
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Events after the reporting period

Events after the reporting period that provide additional information about the 

Group’s position at the end of the reporting period or those that indicate the going 

concern assumption is not appropriate are adjusting events and are reflected in the 

financial statements. Events after the reporting period that are not adjusting events are 

disclosed in the notes to the financial statements when material.

5. Critical Judgements and Key Estimates

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

In the process of applying the accounting policies, management has made the 

following judgements that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised 

in the financial statements (apart from those involving estimations, which are dealt 

with below).

(a)  Going concern basis

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, 

the validity of which depends upon the successful implementation of the Group’s 

Reorganisation Proposal and continuance of its business. Details are explained in note 

2 to the financial statements.

(b)  Deconsolidation of subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared based on the books 

and records maintained by the Group. However, the directors of the Company (“the 

Directors”) considered that the control over certain subsidiaries has been lost from 1 

April 2008. The results, assets and liabilities and cash flows of these subsidiaries were 

deconsolidated from the financial statements of the Group since then.
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Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation 

uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing 

a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next 

financial year, are discussed below.

(a)  Impairment of assets

The Group has to exercise judgement in determining whether an asset is 

impaired or the event previously causing the asset impairment no longer exists, 

particularly in assessing: (1) whether an event has occurred that may affect the 

asset value or such event affecting the asset value has not been in existence; (2) 

whether the carrying value of an asset can be supported by the net present value of 

future cash flows which are estimated based upon the continued use of the asset or 

derecognition; and (3) the appropriate key assumptions to be applied in preparing cash 

flow projections including whether these cash flow projections are discounted using 

an appropriate rate. Changing the assumptions selected by management to determine 

the level of impairment, including the discount rates or the growth rate assumptions 

in the cash flow projections, could materially affect the net present value used in the 

impairment test.

(b)  Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

The Group determines the estimated useful lives, residual values and related 

depreciation charges for the Group’s property, plant and equipment. This estimate 

is based on the historical experience of the actual useful lifes and residual values of 

property, plant and equipment of similar nature and functions. The Group will revise 

the depreciation charge where useful lifes and residual values are different to those 

previously estimated, or it will write off or write down technically obsolete or non-

strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold.
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(c)  Impairment loss for bad and doubtful debts

The Group makes impairment loss for bad and doubtful debts based on 

assessments of the recoverability of the trade and other receivables, including the 

current creditworthiness and the past collection history of each debtor. Impairments 

arise where events or changes in circumstances indicate that the balances may not be 

collectible. The identification of bad and doubtful debts requires the use of judgement 

and estimates. Where the actual result is different from the original estimate, such 

difference will impact the carrying value of the trade and other receivables and 

doubtful debt expenses in the year in which such estimate has been changed. If the 

financial conditions of the debtors were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of 

their ability to make payments, additional allowances may be required.

(d)  Net realisable value of inventories

Net realisable value of inventories is the estimated selling price in the ordinary 

course of business, less estimated costs of completion and selling expense. These 

estimates are based on the current market condition and the historical experience of 

manufacturing and selling products of similar nature. It could change significantly as 

a result of changes in customer taste and competitor actions. The Group will reassess 

the estimates by the end of each reporting period.

6. Financial Risk Management

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: foreign currency 

risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk. The Group’s overall risk management 

programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise 

potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

(a)  Foreign currency risk

The Group’s entities operating in the PRC have minimal exposures to foreign 

currency risk as most of their business transactions, assets and liabilities are 

principally denominated in Renminbi (“RMB”), the functional currencies of those 

entities.

FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   178FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   178 2013/2/28   2:41:08 AM2013/2/28   2:41:08 AM



APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 179 –

The Group’s is exposed to currency risks primarily arising from the RMB 

denominated convertible bonds issued by the Company, as the functional currency of 

the Company is Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”). At the end of the reporting period, if 

HKD had strengthened or weakened by 5% (2011: 5%) against RMB, with all other 

variables held constant, the Group’s loss before tax for the year would have been RMB 

nil (2011: RMB82,313,000) lower or higher, mainly as a result of foreign exchange 

gains or losses on translation of RMB-denominated convertible bonds.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect 

of foreign currency assets and liabilities. The Group will monitor its foreign currency 

exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure 

should the need arise.

(b)  Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that counterparties 

fail to perform their obligations at the end of the reporting period in relation to 

each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amounts of those assets as 

stated in the consolidated statement of financial position. The Group’s credit risk is 

primarily attributable to its trade and other receivables, available-for-sale financial 

assets amounts due from deconsolidated subsidiaries and bank balances. In order to 

minimise credit risk, the Directors review the recoverable amount of each individual 

receivable regularly to ensure that adequate impairment losses are recognised for 

irrecoverable receivable. In this regard, the Directors consider that the Group’s credit 

risk is significantly reduced.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had certain concentration of 

credit risk as approximately 29% (2011: 47%) and 93% (2011: 86%) of the Group’s 

trade receivables were due from the Group’s largest customers and the five largest 

customers, respectively.

(c)  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its current obligations 

when they fall due. 

The Group’s had a net current liabilities and net liabilities at the end of the 

reporting period. The Directors have given careful consideration on the measures 

currently undertaken in respect of the Group’s liquidity position. The Directors believe 

that the Group will be able to meet in full its financial obligations as they fall due 

upon the completion of the Reorganisation Proposal as further explained in note 2 to 

these financial statements.
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The following table details the remaining contractual maturities of the Group’s 

financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period, which are based on contractual 

undiscounted cash flows (including interest payments computed using contractual 

rates or, if floating, based on rates current at the end of reporting period) and the 

earliest date the Group can be required to pay.

 Total contractual
 undiscounted cash flow

Carrying amounts within 1 year or on demand
2012 2011 2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables 40,744 37,015 40,744 37,015

Accruals and 

other payables 22,795 24,289 22,795 24,289

Due to deconsolidated 

subsidiaries 809,118 785,360 809,118 785,360

Payable to the Scheme 192,507 – 192,507 –

Bank borrowings – 24,599 – 24,599

Convertible bonds – 2,139,310 – 2,139,310

1,065,164 3,010,573 1,065,164 3,010,573

(d)  Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from its bank deposits. 

These deposits bear interests at variable rates varied with the then prevailing market 

condition. 

At the end of the reporting period, if interest rates had been increased 

or decreased by 1% (2011: 1%) and all other variables were held constant, 

the consolidated loss before tax of the Group would decrease or increase by 

approximately RMB20,000 (2011: RMB239,000) mainly as a result of higher or lower 

interest income on floating rate bank deposits.

(e) Fair values

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities 

as reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position approximate their 

respective fair values.
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7. Turnover

The Group’s turnover is analysed as follows:

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Catering Services business 116,119 170,509

Convenience Food product and 

related business 81,927 5,117

198,046 175,626

8. Other income

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest income 191 249

Others 249 1,850

440 2,099

9. Segment information

The Group’s reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different 

products. They are managed separately because each business requires different technology 

and marketing strategies. During the year ended 31 March 2012, the Group’s revenue are 

derived from the provision of Catering Services business and sale of Convenience Food and 

related business.

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as those described 

in note 4 to the financial statements. Segment profits or losses do not include gains or 

losses from investments, interest income, finance costs, income tax, gain on execution of 

the Scheme, impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries and other unallocated 

corporate income and expenses. Segment assets do not include amounts due from the 

Investor, bank and cash balances and other unallocated corporate assets. Segment liabilities 

do not include bank borrowings, convertible bonds, payable to the Scheme and other 

unallocated corporate liabilities. Segment non-current assets do not include financial 

instruments, deferred tax assets, post-employment benefit assets and rights arising under 

insurance contracts.
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The Group accounts for intersegment sales and transfers as if the sales or transfers 

were to third parties, i.e. at current market prices.

Information about reportable segment profit or loss, assets and liabilities:

Catering

Services

Convenience

Food and

related 

business Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 March 2012

Revenue from external customers 116,119 81,927 198,046

Segment profit 7,397 7,266 14,663

Depreciation 7,745 509 8,254

Income tax 66 – 66

Other material non-cash items:

Impairment of assets 764 – 764

Additions to segment 

non-current assets 7,571 – 7,571

At 31 March 2012

Segment assets 24,855 10,964 35,819

Segment liabilities 830,849 13,753 844,602

Year ended 31 March 2011

Revenue from external customers 170,509 5,117 175,626

Segment loss 17,819 4,444 22,263

Interest income 35 – 35

Depreciation 8,782 510 9,292

Other material non-cash items:

Impairment of assets 527 – 527

Additions to segment 

non-current assets 94 – 94

At 31 March 2011

Segment assets 34,375 4,496 38,871

Segment liabilities 800,262 8,519 808,781
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Reconciliations of reportable segment revenue, profit and loss, assets and liabilities

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue

Total turnover of reportable segments 

disclosed as consolidated turnover 198,046 175,626

Profit or (loss)

Total profit/(loss) of reportable segments 14,663 (22,263)

Gain on execution of the Scheme 1,733,556 –

Impairments on due from deconsolidated 

subsidiaries (56,765) (136,157)

Corporate and unallocated loss (6,65 5) (101,616)

Consolidated total profit/(loss) from 

operations 1,684,799 (260,036)

Assets

Total assets of reportable segments 35,819 38,871

Corporate and unallocated assets:

Due from the Investor 54,305 55,505

Bank and cash balances 21,315 278,552

Others 8,481 9,347

Consolidated total assets 119,920 382,275

Liabilities

Total liabilities of reportable segments 844,602 808,781

Corporate and unallocated liabilities:

Bank borrowings – 24,599

Convertible bonds – 2,139,310

Payable to the Scheme 192,507 –

Others 28,055 37,883

Consolidated total liabilities 1,065,164 3,010,573
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Geographical information:

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue:

Greater China 156,700 175,626

Philippines 41,346 –

198,046 175,626

Information about revenue from four (2011: two) customers of the Group contributing 

over 10% of total revenue of the Group as follows:

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Customer A 65,205 129,861

Customer B 33,374 –

Customer C 25,991 –

Customer D 22,614 13,541

147,184 143,402

In presenting the geographical information, revenue is based on the locations of the 

customers. At the end of the reporting period, all non-current assets of the Group were 

located in the Greater China.
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10. Gain on execution of the Scheme/ Payable to the Scheme

With effect from the Effective Date of the Scheme, the indebtedness effected by the 

Scheme shall be fully released and discharged in exchange for Scheme consideration to be 

distributed to the Scheme Creditors in accordance with the terms of the Scheme as further 

explained below:

Year ended

31 March 2012

RMB’000

Liabilities of Scheme Creditors released and discharged on 

the Effective Date were as follows:

Accruals and other payables 12,437

Bank borrowings 24,096

Convertible bonds 2,134,052

2,170,585

Less:

Cash settlement to Scheme Creditors 244,522

Consideration payable to Scheme Creditors (Note) 192,507

Gain on execution of the Scheme 1,733,556
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Note:  Scheme consideration include the payment of cash and, where applicable, proceeds from issue and 

allotment of new shares in the agreed percentage will be distributed to the Scheme Creditors in 

accordance with the terms of the Scheme. The payable to Scheme Creditors will be settled by the 

Scheme consideration as further described below:

At 31 March At 31 March

2012 2012

HK$’000 RMB’000

equivalent

Scheme consideration payable to Scheme 

Creditors to be settled by:

Realisation from the Investor, presented as 

due from the Investor:

– Disposal of restaurant business 10,000 8,129

– Disposal of nominated excluded assets 56,800 46,176

66,800 54,305

Proceeds from issue of shares to 

the Investor upon Resumption

– Ordinary shares 130,000 105,684

– Preference shares 40,000 32,518

Payable to the Scheme 236,800 192,507

11. Finance costs

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest expenses on borrowings that are 

wholly repayable within five years:

Bank borrowings 348 392

Convertible bonds 38,444 113,479

38,792 113,871
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12. Income tax

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Current tax – Provision for the PRC 

enterprise income tax 66 –

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group has no estimated 

assessable profits arising in Hong Kong for each of the years ended 31 March 2012 and 

2011.

Tax charge on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax 

prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, 

interpretation and practices in respect thereof.

The reconciliation between the income tax and the profit/(loss) before tax are as 

follows:

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,646,007 (373,907)

Notional tax on profit/(loss) before tax 

calculated at the PRC statutory rate 411,502 (93,477)

Effect of different tax rates in 

other tax jurisdictions (148,229) 18,204

Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 22,860 75,298

Tax effect of non-taxable income (286,067) (25)

66 –

The Group had no significant deferred tax for each of the years ended 31 March 2012 

and 2011.
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13. Profit/(loss) for the year

The Group’s profit/(loss) for the year is stated after charging the following:

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Auditor’s remuneration 824 950

Cost of material consumed 141,801 128,622

Depreciation 8,254 9,292

Minimum lease payments under operating 

leases in respect of land and buildings 2,986 6,220

Net foreign exchange losses 1,844 71,942

Staff costs (including directors’ remuneration 

– note 14):

Salaries, bonus and allowances 23,443 28,309

Retirement benefits scheme contributions 4 24

Equity settled share-based payment 

expenses – 36

23,447 28,369

Impairment of assets:

Impairment of property, plant and 

equipment 764 –

Impairment of trade receivables – 242

Impairment of inventories – 125

Impairment of prepayments, deposits and 

other receivables – 160

764 527
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14. Directors’ and five highest paid individual emoluments

The emoluments of each Director were as follows:

Retirement

benefit

scheme

Fee contributions Total

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Executive Directors

Mr. Chin Chang Keng 

Raymond (i) 50 2 52

Independent 

Non-executive 

Director

Mr. Wong Chi Keung (ii) 29 – 29

Mr. Chung Wai Man (i) 40 2 42

Total for 2012 119 4 123
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Retirement

benefit

scheme

Fee contributions Total

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Executive Directors

Mr. Chin Chang Keng 

Raymond (i) – – –

Independent 

Non-executive 

Director

Mr. Wong Chi Keung (ii) 54 3 57

Mr. Chung Wai Man (i) – – –

Total for 2011 54 3 57

Notes:

(i) Appointed on 1 June 2011

(ii) Resigned on 24 June 2011

The five highest paid individuals comprised 5 (2011: 5) individuals whose 

emoluments represented basic salaries and allowances of approximately RMB840,000 (2011: 

RMB1,110,000). The emoluments of all 5 (2011: 5) individuals fell within the band ranging 

from Nil to HK$1,000,000 (2011: Nil to HK$1,000,000).

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to any of the Directors as an 

inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.
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15. Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company

The profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company included a profit 

of approximately RMB1,688,890,000 (2011: a loss of approximately RMB216,399,000) 

which has been dealt with in the financial statements of the Company.

16. Dividends

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for each of the years 

ended 31 March 2012 and 2011.

17. Earnings/(loss) per share

(a)  Basic earnings/(loss) per share

The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share attributable to equity holders 

of the Company is based on the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of 

the Company of approximately RMB1,645,962,000 (2011: a loss of approximately 

RMB373,907,000) and the weighted average number of 541,296,756 (2011: 

541,296,756) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

(b)  Diluted loss per share

(i) Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company:

Year ended

31 March 2012

RMB’000

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 

used in the calculation of basic earnings per share 1,645,962

After tax effect of effective interest on the liability 

component of convertible bonds 38,444

After tax effect on reversal of gain arising from 

the release of the liability component of 

convertible bonds (1,704,379)

Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company 

used in the calculation of diluted loss per share (19,973)
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(ii) Weighted average number of ordinary shares:

Year ended

31 March 2012

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 

the calculation of basic earnings per share 541,296,756

Effect of conversion of convertible bonds 26,123,298

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 

the calculation of diluted loss per share 567,420,054

Note:  There was no dilutive potential ordinary shares of the Company’s outstanding 

option, as the exercise price of the options exceeds the closing price of the shares 

of the Company as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the last trading day prior to 

suspension. For the year ended 31 March 2011, the diluted loss per share equated 

the basic loss per share, as the exercise of the Company’s outstanding convertible 

bonds would be anti-dilutive and there was no dilutive potential ordinary shares of 

the Company’s outstanding options.
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18. Property, plant and equipment

Furniture and

equipment

RMB’000

Cost

At 1 April 2010 59,380

Additions 94

Disposals (17,015)

At 31 March 2011 and 1 April 2011 42,459

Additions 7,571

At 31 March 2012 50,030

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

At 1 April 2010 32,112

Charge for the year 9,292

Disposals (13,944)

At 31 March 2011 and 1 April 2011 27,460

Charge for the year 8,254

Impairments 764

At 31 March 2012 36,478

Carrying amounts

At 31 March 2012 13,552

At 31 March 2011 14,999
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19. Interest in subsidiaries

Company

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Unlisted investments:

At beginning of year 3 3

Less: transferred to a direct wholly-owned 

subsidiary (3) –

At 31 March – 3

Due from subsidiaries 2,782,136 2,878,177

Less: impairments (2,782,136) (2,878,177)

– –

The amounts due from subsidiaries were unsecured, interest-free and had no fixed 

term of repayment.

The table below lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the 

Provisional Liquidators and the Directors, principally affected the results for the year 

or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details of other 

subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the Provisional Liquidators and the Directors, result in 

particulars of excessive length.

Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 March 2012 and 2011 are as 

follows:

Name

Place of
incorporation/
registration

    Issued/paid-up
capital

Percentage of
ownership interest

Principal activitiesDirect Indirect

Create Talent Limited British Virgin 

Islands

1 ordinary

share of US$1 each

100% – Investment holding

Hong Kong Fulltime Limited Hong Kong 1 ordinary

share of HK$1 each

– 100% Convenience seafood 

business

Sky Achieve Limited British Virgin 

Islands

200 ordinary

shares of US$1 each

– 10% Investment holding
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Name

Place of
incorporation/
registration

    Issued/paid-up
capital

Percentage of
ownership interest

Principal activitiesDirect Indirect

Fu Ji Management Limited Hong Kong 100 ordinary

shares of HK$1

– 100% Provision of 

administrative each 

services to group 

companies

Genius Star International 

Limited

British Virgin 

Islands

100 ordinary

shares of US$1 each

– 100% Investment holding

Fully Peace Limited Hong Kong 1 ordinary

share of HK$1 each

– 100% Investment holding

青島味鮮達餐飲服務有限公司#

Qing Dao Wei Xian Da Catering 

Services Limited*

The PRC HK$150,000,000 – 100% Provision of catering 

services

深圳市福記標準送餐服務系統
有限公司

Shenzhen Fu Ji Standard 

Catering Services System 

Limited*

The PRC RMB10,000,000 – 100% Provision of catering 

services

上海味碩餐飲配送服務
有限公司

Shanghai Weishuo Catering 

Services Limited*

The PRC RMB10,000,000 – 100% Provision of catering 

services

武漢市味華康餐飲服務
有限公司

Wuhan Weihuakang Catering 

Services Limited*

The PRC RMB1,000,000 – 100% Provision of catering 

services

上海多鮮樂投資管理有限公司
Shanghai Duo Xian Le 

Investment and Management 

Company Limited*

The PRC RMB4,000,000 – 92% Dormant

上海星躍投資有限公司
Shanghai Xing Yue Investment 

Company Limited*

The PRC RMB4,000,000 – 95% Dormant

* The English name is for identification purpose only

# Wholly   foreign-owned enterprises
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20. Inventories

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw materials and consumable stores 664 2,819

Finished goods 1,980 –

2,644 2,819

21. Trade receivables

Other than cash and credit card sales, invoices are normally payable within 30 days 

of issuance, except for certain well-established customers where the terms are extended up 

to 90 days. Trade receivables are recognised and carried at their original invoiced amounts 

less allowance for impairment when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad 

debts are written off as incurred.

An aging analysis of the trade receivables at the end of the reporting period, based on 

invoice dates, is as follows:

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

30 days or less 12,989 9,089

31 to 90 days 4,119 3,359

91 to 180 days 490 2,478

Over 180 days 251 799

Less: impairments (242) (242)

17,607 15,483

Impairment of trade receivables

Impairment losses in respect of trade debtors are recorded using an allowance 

account unless the Group is satisfied that recovery of the amount is remote, in which 

case the impairment loss is written off against trade debtors directly.
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The movement in the allowance for doubtful debts during the year, including 

both specific and collective loss components, is as follows:

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

At beginning of year 242 112

Impairment loss recognised – 242

Written off against trade receivables – (112)

At 31 March 242 242

Trade receivables that are not impaired

The aging analysis of trade debtors that are neither individually nor collectively 

considered to be impaired are as follows:

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Neither past due nor impaired 17,108 12,448

Less than 90 days past due 490 2,478

Over 90 days past due 9 557

17,607 15,483

22. Due from the investor

Group and Company

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash consideration receivable (Note) :

– Disposal of restaurant business 8,129 7,737

– Disposal of nominated 

excluded assets 46,176 47,768

54,305 55,505
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Note  :  Upon execution of the Heads of Terms, the amounts due from the Investor will be subsequently 

settled by the cash consideration provided by the Investor at the completion of certain disposals 

of business and nominated excluded assets of deconsolidated subsidiaries in accordance with the 

Heads of Terms.

23. Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries

The amounts due to deconsolidated subsidiaries were unsecured, interest-free and had 

no fixed term of repayment.

24. Prepayments, deposits and other receivables

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepayments 1,071 2,017

Deposits 930 1,368

Other receivables 8,496 11,232

10,497 14,617

25. Bank and cash balances

At the end of the reporting period, the bank and cash balances of the Group 

denominated in Renminbi (“RMB”) amounted to approximately RMB1,052,000 (2011: 

RMB299,000). Conversion of RMB into foreign currencies is subject to the PRC’s Foreign 

Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of 

Foreign Exchange Regulations.
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26. Trade payables

An aging analysis of the trade payables at the end of the reporting period, based on 

invoice dates, is as follows:

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

30 days or less 3,864 6,701

31 to 90 days 6,520 5,306

91 to 180 days – 14,810

Over 180 days 30,360 10,198

40,744 37,015

Included in the Group’s trade payables are amounts payable to the Group’s 

deconsolidated subsidiary of approximately RMB10,384,000 (2011: Nil) which has no fixed 

term of repayment.

27. Bank borrowings

Group and Company

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Unsecured bank loans denominated in US$ – 24,599

These unsecure bank loans carried effective interest at 2.12% (2011: 2.12%) per 

annum.

28. Convertible bonds

Issue of HK$1,000,000,000 Zero Coupon Convertible Bonds due 2009 (the “UBS 

Bonds”)

On 9 November 2006, the Company issued the zero coupon convertible 

bonds (the “UBS Bonds”) with an aggregate principal amount of HK$1,000,000,000 

(equivalent to approximately RMB989,500,000). Each UBS Bond has a face value of 

HK$10,000 with a maturity date of 9 November 2009 and is unsecured.
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The bondholders have the right to convert their bonds into the Company’s new 

ordinary shares at any time during the period from 20 December 2006 and thereafter 

up to 25 October 2009 at an initial conversion price of HK$17.51 per ordinary share 

(subject to adjustment).

As a result of the approval and the payment of the final dividend for the year 

ended 31 March 2007 and the declaration and payment of the interim dividend for 

the six months ended 30 September 2006 and 2007, the conversion price for the UBS 

Bonds was adjusted to HK$17.18 per ordinary share with effect from 18 January 2008.

The UBS Bonds, in respect of which conversion rights have not been exercised, 

will be redeemed at 118.549% of its principal amount on 9 November 2009.

 During the year ended 31 March 2008, UBS Bonds with an aggregate principal 

amount of HK$538,000,000 (approximately equivalent to RMB484,684,000) were 

converted into the Company’s new ordinary shares.

Interest expenses on the UBS Bonds is calculated using the effective interest 

method by applying the effective rate of 5.990% per annum to the liability component 

of UBS Bonds.

Issue of RMB1,500,000,000 RMB Denominated HK$ Settled Zero Coupon 

Convertible Bonds due 2010 (the “Citi Bonds”)

On 18 October 2007, the Company issued the RMB denominated HK$ 

settled zero coupon bonds (the “Citi Bonds”) with an aggregate principal amount of 

RMB1,500,000,000. Each Citi Bond has a face value of RMB100,000 with a maturity 

date of 18 October 2010 and is unsecured.

The bondholders have the right to convert their bonds into the Company’s new 

ordinary shares at any time during the period from and including 28 November 2007 

and thereafter up to 11 October 2010 at an initial conversion price of HK$32.825 

per ordinary share at a fixed exchange rate HK$1.00 = RMB0.96893 (subject to 

adjustment).

The Citi Bonds that are not converted into ordinary shares will be redeemed at 

107.3399% of the principal amount on the maturity date.

Since the date of issue up to 31 March 2008, no Citi Bond was converted into 

the Company’s new ordinary shares.
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Interest expenses on the Citi Bond is calculated using the effective interest 

method by applying the effective rate of 5.392% per annum to the liability component 

of Citi Bond.

The current portion of liability component of convertible bonds recognised at 

the end of the reporting period is analysed as follows:

Group and Company

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

At beginning of year 2,139,310 2,047,788

Interest charged at effective 

interest rates 38,444 113,479

Exchange difference (43,702) (21,957)

Released upon execution of 

the Scheme (2,134,052) –

At 31 March – 2,139,310

29. Share capital

Company

Number of

ordinary shares

HK$0.01 each RMB’000

Authorised:

At 31 March 2012 and 2011 2,000,000,000 21,200

Issued and fully paid:

At 31 March 2012 and 2011 541,296,756 5,665

Capital management

The Group’s primary objective when managing capital is to safeguard the 

Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide 

returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, by pricing products and 

services commensurately with the level of risk and by securing access to finance at a 

reasonable cost.
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The Group actively and regularly revise and manages its capital structure to 

maintain a balance between the higher shareholder returns that might be possible 

with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound 

capital position, and makes adjustments to the capital structure in light of changes in 

economic conditions.

Consistent with industry practice, the Group monitors its capital structure on 

the basis of a net debt-to-capital ratio. For this purpose, the Group defined net debt 

as total debt (which includes interest-bearing loans and borrowings, trade and other 

payables and convertible bonds) less cash and cash equivalents.

During 2012, the Group’s strategy, which was unchanged from 2011, was aimed 

to maintain the net debt-to-capital ratio of no more than 100%. In order to maintain or 

adjust the ratio, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, 

issue new shares, return capital to shareholders, raise new debt financing or sell assets 

to reduce debts.

The net debt-to-capital ratio at 31 March 2012 and 2011 was as follows:

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Total liabilities

Trade and other payables 872,657 846,664

Payable to the Scheme 192,507 –

Bank borrowings – 24,599

Convertible bonds – 2,139,310

1,065,164 3,010,573

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (21,315) (278,852)

Net debt 1,043,849 2,731,721

Total equity (945,244) (2,628,298)

Net debt-to-capital ratio N/A# N/A#

# As the Group had a net deficiency in capital at 31 March 2012 and 2011, the Group’s 

gearing ratio as at that dates were  not applicable. The Directors have given careful 

consideration on the measures currently undertaken in respect of the  Group’s liquidity 

position. The Directors believe that the Group will be able to meet in full its financial 

obligations as they  fall due upon the completion of the Reorganisation Proposal, as further 

explained in note 2 to these financial statements.
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30. Share option scheme

The Company operates a share option scheme (the “Scheme”) for the purpose of 

providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of 

the Group’s operations. Eligible participants of the Scheme include the company’s directors 

and employees of the Group. The Scheme was conditionally adopted by the Company’s 

Shareholders on 26 November 2004 and, unless otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain 

in force for 10 years from that date. The Scheme became effective on 17 December 2004.

The maximum number of shares available for issue under share options which may 

be granted under the Scheme and any other schemes is 54,129,675 shares, representing 

10% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this report. In addition, 

the maximum number of shares issuable under share options to each eligible participant in 

the Scheme within any 12-month period is limited to 1% of the shares of the Company in 

issue at any time. Any further grant of share options in excess of these limits is subject to 

shareholders’ approval in a general meeting.

Share options granted to a connected person (as defined in the Listing Rules) are 

subject to approval in advance by the independent Non-executive Directors. In addition, 

any share options granted to a connected person who is also a substantial shareholder or 

its associate, in excess of 0.1% of the share of the Company in issue at any time and with 

an aggregate value (based on the price of the Company’s shares at the date of the grant) in 

excess of HK$5 million, within any 12-month period, are subject to shareholders’ approval in 

advance in a general meeting.

A nominal consideration of HK$1 is payable by the grantee on acceptance of the grant 

of the options. Options may be exercised in whole or in part at any time during the exercise 

period of the share options which is determinable by a committee set up by the Directors 

from time to time, provided that the period within which the shares may be taken up under 

the options must not be more than 10 years from the date of the grant of the options.

There is no general requirement on the minimum period for which an option must be 

exercised.
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The exercise price of the share options is determinable by the committee, but will be 

no less than the highest of (i) the Stock Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares on 

the date of the offer of the share options; (ii) the average Stock Exchange closing price of the 

Company’s shares for the 5 trading days immediately proceeding the date of the offer; and 

(iii) the nominal value of the Company’s shares.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at 

shareholder’s meetings.

Details of the movements of the outstanding share options granted under the Scheme 

during the year are summarised as follows:

Number of

share options 

Weighted

average

exercise price

2012 2011 HK$

At beginning of year 120,000 1,120,000 15.61

Lapsed during the year (120,000) (1,000,000) 15.61

At 31 March – 120,000 15.61

Exercisable at 31 March – 96,000 15.61

31. Reserves

(a)  The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements therein are presented 

in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.
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(b)  Reserves of the Company

Share

premium

Capital

reserve

Exchange

reserve

Accumulated

losses Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 April 2010 1,491,807 137,468 (186,484) (3,180,983) (1,738,192)

Exchange difference 

on translation into 

presentation currency – – 81,437 – 81,437

Equity settled share-based 

transactions – 36 – – 36

Forfeiture of share options – (6,094) – 6,094 –

Loss for the year – – – (216,399) (216,399)

At 31 March 2011 1,491,807 131,410 (105,047) (3,391,288) (1,873,118)

At 1 April 2011 1,491,807 131,410 (105,047) (3,391,288) (1,873,118)

Exchange difference 

on translation into 

presentation currency – – 41,727 – 41,727

 Forfeiture of share options – (659) – 659 –

Released upon execution 

of the Scheme – (130,751) – 130,751 –

Profit for the year – – – 1,688,890 1,688,890

At 31 March 2012 1,491,807 – (63,320) (1,570,988) (142,501)

(c)  Nature and purpose of reserves of the Group

(i)  Share premium account

Share premium represents the share premium of the Company, the 

application of which is governed by the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. 

Under the Companies Law (revised) of the Cayman Islands, the funds in the 

share premium account of the Company are distributable to the shareholders 

of the Company provided that immediately following the date on which the 

dividend is proposed to be distributed, the Company will be in a position to pay 

off its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of the business.
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(ii)  Capital reserve

The capital reserve comprises the following:

– the value of the unexercised equity component of convertible 

bonds issued by the Company recognised in accordance with the 

accounting policy adopted for convertible bonds in note 4; and

– the fair value of the actual or estimated number of unexercised 

share options granted to employees of the Company recognised 

in accordance with the accounting policy adopted for share based 

payments in note 4.

(iii)  Foreign currency translation reserve

The exchange reserve comprise all foreign exchange differences arising 

from the translation of the financial statement of foreign operations. The 

reserve is dealt with in accordance with the accounting policies set out in note 

4.

(iv)  PRC statutory reserve

Transfers from retained earnings to statutory reserve fund were made 

in accordance with the relevant PRC rules and regulations and the articles of 

association of the Company’s subsidiaries established in the PRC and were 

approved by the respective boards of directors.

Statutory reserve fund can be used to make good previous years’ losses, 

if any, and may be converted into paid-up capital provided that the balance of 

the statutory reserve fund after such conversion is not less than 25% of their 

registered capital.

The Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC are required to transfer a 

minimum of 10% of their net profits, as determined in accordance with the PRC 

accounting rules and regulations, to the statutory reserve fund until the reserve 

balance reaches 50% of the registered capital. The transfer to this fund must be 

made before distribution of dividends to equity holders.
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32. Contingent liabilities and capital commitments

The Directors were not aware of any significant contingent liabilities and capital 

commitments of the Group at the end of the reporting period.

33. Related party transactions

In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in these financial 

statements, the Group entered into the following material related party transactions.

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Purchases from the Group’s 

deconsolidated subsidiary 59,900 –

Key management personnel remuneration

Remuneration for key management personnel, including amounts paid to the 

Directors as disclosed in note 14, is as follows.

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Short-term employee benefits 1,303 266

Post-employment benefits – 24

Equity settled share-based payments – 23

1,303 313
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34. Lease commitments

At the end of the reporting period, the total future minimum lease payments under 

non-cancellable operating leases in respect of land and buildings are analysed as follows:

Group

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 2,266 1,293

In the second to fifth year inclusive 5,394 5,171

Over five years 323 1,724

7,983 8,188

35. Events after the reporting period

Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, there are certain updates on the Group’s 

business and financial restructuring in progress, and further details of which are stated in 

note 2 to these financial statements.

36. Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of 

Directors on 5 December 2012.
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6. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

Set out below is the financial information extracted from the interim report of the Company 

for the six months ended 30 September 2012 and reference to the page numbers (where applicable) 

are those appeared in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 

2012.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Six months ended
30 September
2012 2011

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Turnover 4 154,959 63,863

Cost of materials consumed (118,074) (38,279)

Gross profit 36,885 25,584

Other income 20 207

Gain on execution of the Scheme 5 – 1,732,215

Staff costs (12,577) (10,516)

Operating lease rentals (1,805) (1,848)

Depreciation (4,035) (3,903)

Fuel and utility costs (1,839) (3,007)

Consumable stores (381) (562)

Other operating expenses (8,745) (3,629)

Impairments on due from deconsolidated 

subsidiaries (25,832) (21,202)

(Loss)/profit from operations (18,309) 1,713,339

Finance costs 6 – (38,792)

(Loss)/profit before tax 6 (18,309) 1,674,547

Income tax 7 (616) –

(Loss)/profit for the period (18,925) 1,674,547

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translating 

foreign operations 422 14,755

Total comprehensive (loss)/income 
for the period (18,503) 1,689,302
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(Loss)/profit for the period 

attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (18,925) 1,674,568

Non-controlling interests – (21)

(18,925) 1,674,547

Total comprehensive (loss)/income 

for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (18,503) 1,689,323

Non-controlling interests – (21)

(18,503) 1,689,302

(Loss)/earnings per share 8

Basic (RMB cents per share) (3) 309

Diluted (RMB cents per share) (3) 2

Six months ended

30 September

2012 2011

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At At
30 September 31 March

2012 2012
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10 9,547 13,552

Current assets
Inventories 2,651 2,644

Trade receivables 11 73,204 17,607

Due from the Investor 12 54,148 54,305

Prepayments, deposits and 

other receivables 11,475 10,497

Bank and cash balances 14,919 21,315

156,397 106,368

Current liabilities
Trade payables 13 50,206 40,744

Accruals and other payables 19,473 22,795

Payable to the Scheme 192,236 192,507

Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries 14 867,161 809,118

Tax payable 615 –

1,129,691 1,065,164

Net current liabilities (973,294) (958,796)

NET LIABILITIES (963,747) (945,244)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5,665 5,665

Reserves (969,911) (951,408)

Equity attributable to equity holders of 

the Company (964,246) (945,743)

Non-controlling interests 499 499

TOTAL EQUITY (963,747) (945,244)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Foreign

currency Non-

Share Share Statutory Capital translation Accumulated controlling

capital premium reserve reserve reserve losses Total interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

At 1 April 2011 5,665 1,491,807 7,500 131,410 (107,287) (4,157,913) (2,628,818) 520 (2,628,298)

Total comprehensive 

income for the period – – – – 14,755 1,674,568 1,689,323 (21) 1,689,302

 Release upon execution of 

the Scheme – – – (130,751) – 130,751 – – –

   Forfeiture of share options – – –  (659) –  659 – – –

At 30 September 2011 5,665 1,491,807 7,500  – (92,532)  (2,351,935) (939,495) 499 (938,996)

At 1 April 2012 5,665 1,491,807 7,500 – (70,174) (2,380,541) (945,743) 499 (945,244)

Total comprehensive 

income/(loss) for 

the period – – – – 422 (18,925) (18,503) – (18,503)

At 30 September 2012 5,665 1,491,807 7,500 – (69,752) (2,399,466) (964,246) 499 (963,747)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Six months ended

30 September

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,798 3,122

Net cash generated from investing activities 30 131

Net cash used in financing activities (8,194) (11,242)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,366) (7,989)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (30) (19,667)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 21,315 278,852

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 14,919 251,196
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. General information

FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited (Provisional Liquidators 

Appointed) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 8 April 2004 as an exempted 

company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as 

consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office is 

Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands 

and principal place of business is Room 2703-08, 27th Floor, Shui On Centre, 6-8 Harbour 

Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong. The Company’s shares are listed on the Main Board of The 

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) and the trading in shares of 

the Company has been suspended since 29 July 2009.

The Company is an investment holding company. During the period, the Company 

and its subsidiaries (collectively “the Group”) were principally engaged in the provision of 

catering services and production and sale of convenience food products.

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been 

prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting” (“HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the 

Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements (“Interim Financial 

Statements”) do not include all the information and disclosures required in the full set of 

financial statements prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, 

and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 

March 2012.

The preparation of an Interim Financial Statements in conformity with HKAS 

34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 

application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on 

a year-to-date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Interim Financial Statements 

are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial 

statements for the year ended 31 March 2012.
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Winding-up petition and appointment of the provisional liquidators

On 29 July 2009, 26 August 2009 and 22 September 2009, the Company 

announced that there shall be certain delay in the publication of annual results 

announcement and dispatch of the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 

March 2009 (the “Delay”).

On 7 October 2009, the Company engaged Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as an 

independent financial adviser (the” IFA”) (i) to assist the Group with the finalisation 

of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009 and (ii) to conduct 

independent analysis on the Group’s financial position with a view to addressing 

concerns raised by the stakeholders of the Company resulting from the Delay. During 

the course of IFA’s reviewing the Group’s affairs, the IFA identified circumstances that 

indicated the Group had experienced significant financial challenges, particularly in 

connection with the Group’s catering business operations, the financial position and 

outlook of which had been deteriorating quite rapidly.

On 19 October 2009, the Company petitioned to the High Court of the Hong 

Kong Special Administrative Region (the “High Court”) for the winding-up of the 

Company (the “Petition”). On the same day, Messrs. Edmund Yeung Lui Ming, Derek 

Lai Kar Yan and Darach E. Haughey of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, were appointed 

as joint and several provisional liquidators (the “Provisional Liquidators”) of the 

Company by the High Court. The Provisional Liquidators are empowered, inter alia , 

to take possession of the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries and, if thought 

to be in the best interests of creditors of the Company, to enter into any agreements 

necessary or desirable to effectively restructure the affairs of the Company.

The hearing of the Petition against the Company was originally scheduled on 23 

December 2009 and the High Court adjourned the hearing of the Petition against the 

Company to 23 January 2013. It is expected that the Petition against the Company will 

be withdrawn upon the successful implementation of the restructuring of the Company 

as referred to in the section headed “Proposed restructuring of the Group” below.

Suspension of trading in the shares of the Company

At the request of the Company, trading in shares of the Company has been 

suspended since 29 July 2009. By a letter dated 28 January 2010, the Stock Exchange 

informed the Provisional Liquidators that the Company was placed in the first stage 

of the delisting procedures under Practice Note 17 (“PN 17”) to the Listing Rules, and 

the Company was required to submit a viable resumption proposal by 27 July 2010.
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Upon the expiry of the first delisting stage, the Company was unable to submit 

the resumption proposal. On 30 July 2010, the Company was placed in the second 

stage of the delisting procedures pursuant to PN 17 of the Listing Rules and that 

the Company was still required to submit a viable resumption proposal to the Stock 

Exchange fulfilling certain requirements set out by the Stock Exchange therein 

including but not limited to the following:

(i) demonstrate sufficient operations or assets under Rule 13.24 of the 

Listing Rules;

(ii) publish outstanding financial results and address any audit qualifications;

(iii) demonstrate that the Company has an adequate financial reporting 

system and internal control procedures to meet its obligations under the 

Listing Rules; and

(iv) withdrawal or dismissal of the winding-up petition presented against the 

Company, and discharge of the Provisional Liquidators.

If the Company fails to submit a viable resumption proposal to address the 

above conditions to the Stock Exchange at least 10 business days before 29 January 

2011, the Stock Exchange might consider to proceed to place the Company in the third 

stage of the delisting procedures pursuant to PN 17 to the Listing Rules. In response 

to the requests from the Stock Exchange, on 14 January 2011, the Provisional 

Liquidators, on behalf of the Company, submitted a resumption proposal (the 

“Resumption Proposal”) to the Stock Exchange.

Following their submission, the Provisional Liquidators and the Company 

received various queries and verbal comments from the Stock Exchange in relation 

to the Resumption Proposal and the Company’s financial forecasts. The Provisional 

Liquidators and the Company responded to the queries and verbal comments from 

the Stock Exchange and included various information in support of the Company’s 

application for the resumption of trading in the shares of the Company (the 

“Resumption”).
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On 18 October 2012, the Provisional Liquidators, on behalf of the Company, 

received a letter from the Stock Exchange informing the Company that the Stock 

Exchange allows the Resumption subject to fulfillment of the following conditions by 

17 June 2013:–

(i) completion of the open offer, subscriptions of shares and preference 

shares and all other transactions, more particularly described and as 

contemplated under the Resumption Proposal;

(ii) inclusion in a circular to Shareholders the following:

(a) detailed disclosure of the Resumption Proposal and information 

about the Group comparable to prospectus standards;

(b) profit forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2013 and the six-

month ending 30 September 2013 together with reports from the 

auditors and the financial adviser of the Company under paragraph 

29(2) of Appendix 1b of the Listing Rules; and

(c) a pro forma balance sheet upon completion of the Resumption 

Proposal and a comfort letter from an independent accounting firm 

under Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules;

(iii) provide a comfort letter from auditors or the financial adviser of the 

Company relating to working capital sufficiency for the next 12 months 

from the latest practicable date before the expected date of resumption in 

trading of the shares of the Company;

(iv) publish all outstanding financial results of the Company and address 

any concerns that may be raised by auditors of the Company through 

qualification of their audit reports;

(v) provide confirmation from an independent professional party that the 

Group has an adequate and effective internal control system; and

(vi) discharge of the winding-up petition against the Company and the 

Provisional Liquidators.

The Company should also comply with the Listing Rules. The Stock Exchange 

may modify the above resumption conditions if the Company’s situation changes.
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Proposed restructuring of the Group

On 16 March 2010, Marvel Light Holdings Limited (the “Investor”), the 

Company and the Provisional Liquidators entered into the heads of terms (the “Heads 

of Terms”) setting out the agreement of the parties in respect of major provisions of 

the reorganisation proposal on the Company (the “Reorganisation Proposal”). Further 

details of the Reorganisation Proposal are described in the Company’s announcements 

dated 26 May 2010 and 7 July 2010 (the “Announcements”). Unless otherwise 

specified, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as in the 

Announcements. As set out in the Heads of Terms, the Reorganisation Proposal will 

mainly involve the execution of the following transactions, as the case may be:

(i) the intra-group transfer of the Catering and Restaurant Business 

including the relevant business contracts, assets and/or employees of 

the Group which the Provisional Liquidators consider necessary for the 

continuation of the Catering and Restaurant Business by the Group;

(ii) the transfer and disposal of such right, title and interest in certain assets 

of the Group to the Investor;

(iii) the execution of a management agreement between the Company and 

the Investor pursuant to which the Investor shall provide management 

services to the Catering and Restaurant Business for a fee;

(iv) the debt restructuring and the capital reorganisation of the Company;

(v) the submission of the resumption proposal to the Stock Exchange for the 

purpose of seeking the resumption of the trading of the Shares on the 

Stock Exchange;

(vi) the subscription of the new Shares and preference share of the Company 

by the Investor; and

(vii) the disposal of assets of the Group by way of Scheme of Arrangement 

to fully compromise and discharge all indebtedness due from the Group 

to the Scheme Creditors by creating a trust to hold certain assets of 

the Group for the purpose of payment and distribution to the Scheme 

Creditors.
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On 11 March 2011, the High Court directed that a meeting of Scheme Creditors 

(as defined in the Scheme) be convened for the purpose of considering and, if thought 

fit, approving (with or without modification) a scheme of arrangement pursuant to 

section 166 of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 32) proposed to be made between the 

Company and the Scheme Creditors.

At the Scheme Creditors’ Meeting held on 29 April 2011, the Scheme of 

Arrangement was approved by the requisite majority of Scheme Creditors and on 17 

May 2011, the High Court sanctioned the Scheme. On 9 August 2011, the Provisional 

Liquidators, on behalf of the Company, issued a completion notice notifying the 

Scheme Creditors that following the satisfaction or waiver of all the conditions as 

detailed in the Scheme document, the Scheme has become effective on 9 August 2011 

(the “Effective date”).

On 5 September 2011, the Company, the Purchaser, the Investor, the 

Provisional Liquidators and certain members of the Group have entered into the Debt 

Restructuring Agreement (the “DRA”) for the purpose of formalising and amending 

the terms and conditions of the Company’s restructuring under the Heads of Terms.

The DRA confirms all of the restructuring processes undergone by the 

Company with the cooperation of the Investor and outlines the remaining components 

of the restructuring to be conducted in the future, in particular, after the Stock 

Exchange notifies the Company of the result of its application for the Resumption.

Following the signing of the DRA, the Provisional Liquidators addressed 

several key terms under the agreement including, distribution of the first and second 

interim dividend to the Scheme Creditors with Accepted Claims and signing of the 

sale and purchase agreement under the disposal of nominated excluded assets. The 

remaining terms, including but not limited to, the capital reorganisation, the open offer 

and the share subscription, which will be carried out upon the Resumption.

Going concern

The Group incurred a loss attributable to equity holders of the Company of 

approximately RMB18,925,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2012 and 

as at 30 September 2012, the Group had net current liabilities of approximately 

RMB973,294,000 (31 March 2012: RMB958,796,000) and net liabilities of 

approximately RMB963,747,000 (31 March 2012: RMB945,244,000) respectively. 

These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast 

significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the 

Group may be unable to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal 

course of business.
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The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern 

basis on the assumptions that the proposed restructuring of the Company will be 

successfully completed, and that, following the financial restructuring, the Group will 

continue to meet in full its financial obligations as they fall due in the foreseeable 

future.

Should the Group be unable to achieve a successful restructuring and to 

continue its business as a going concern, adjustments would have to be made to 

the Interim Financial Statements to adjust the value of the Group’s assets to their 

recoverable amounts, to provide for any further liabilities which might arise and 

to reclassify non-current assets and liabilities as current assets and liabilities, 

respectively.

3. Adoption of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 

(“HKFRSs”)

In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong 

Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 

Public Accountants that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting period 

beginning on 1 April 2012. HKFRSs comprise Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards; 

Hong Kong Accounting Standards; and Interpretations. The adoption of these new and 

revised HKFRSs did not result in significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies, 

presentation of the Group’s financial statements and amounts reported for the current period 

and prior periods.

The Group has not applied new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are 

not yet effective. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of those 

new and revised HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new and revised 

HKFRSs would have a material impact on its results of operations and financial position.

4. Turnover and segment information

Turnover represents the sale value of goods supplied and services provided to 

customers, net of business tax and other government surcharges, less sales returns and 

discounts during the period. The Group’s reportable segments are strategic business units 

that offer different products. They are managed separately because each business requires 

different technology and marketing strategies.
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Segment profits or losses do not include gains or losses from investments, interest 

income, finance costs, income tax, gain on execution of the Scheme, impairments on due 

from deconsolidated subsidiaries and other unallocated corporate income and expenses. 

Segment assets do not include amounts due from the Investor, bank and cash balances and 

other unallocated corporate assets. Segment liabilities do not include payable to the Scheme 

and other unallocated corporate liabilities. Segment non-current assets do not include 

financial instruments, deferred tax assets, post-employment benefit assets and rights arising 

under insurance contracts.

An analysis of the Group’s turnover and results by operating segments is as follows:

Catering 

Services

Convenience

Food and

related

business Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

For the six months ended 

30 September2012:

Revenue from external customers 50,522 104,437 154,959

Segment profit 5,050 10,636 15,686

Interest income 3 – 3

Depreciation 3,780 255 4,035

At 30 September 2012:

Segment assets – unaudited 20,619 65,511 86,130
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Catering 

Services

Convenience

Food and

related

business Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

For the six months ended 

30 September 2011:

Revenue from external customers 62,430 1,433 63,863

Segment profit/(loss) 4,502 (387) 4,115

Interest income 2 – 2

Depreciation 3,648 255 3,903

At 31 March 2012

Segment assets – audited 24,855 10,964 35,819

Reconciliations of reportable segment profit and loss:

Six months ended

30 September

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Total profit from reportable segments 15,686 4,115

Gain on execution of the Scheme – 1,732,215

Impairments on due from 

deconsolidated subsidiaries (25,832) (21,202)

Corporate and unallocated profit or loss (8,163) (1,789)

Consolidated (loss)/profit from operations (18,309) 1,713,339
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5. Gain on execution of the Scheme

With effect from the Effective Date of the Scheme, the indebtedness effected by the 

Scheme were fully released and discharged in exchange for Scheme consideration to be 

distributed to the Scheme Creditors in accordance with the terms of the Scheme as further 

explained below:

Six months 

ended

30 September

2011

RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Liabilities of Scheme Creditors released and discharged on 

the Effective Date were as follows:

Accruals and other payables 12,437

Bank borrowings 24,096

Convertible bonds 2,134,052

2,170,585

Less: Payable to the Scheme (  Note) 438,370

Gain on execution of the Scheme 1,732,215
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Note:  Scheme consideration include the payment of cash and, where applicable, proceeds from issue and 

allotment of new shares in the agreed percentage will be distributed to the Scheme Creditors in 

accordance with the terms of the Scheme. The payable to Scheme Creditors will be settled by the 

Scheme consideration as further described below:

At At

30 September 30 September

2011 2011

HK$’000 RMB’000

equivalent

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Scheme consideration payable to 

Scheme Creditors to be settled by:

Cash settlement payable to the Scheme 296,821 243,839

Realisation from the Investor, presented as 

due from the Investor:

– Disposal of restaurant business 10,000 8,215

– Disposal of nominated excluded assets 56,800 46,661

66,800 54,876

Proceeds from issue of shares to 

the Investor  upon Resumption:

– Ordinary shares 130,000 106,795

– Preference shares 40,000 32,860

170,000 139,655

533,621 438,370
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6. (Loss)/profit before tax

(Loss)/profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting)

Six months ended

30 September

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(a) Finance costs:

Interest on borrowings wholly 

repayble within five years – 348

Interest on convertible bonds – 38,444

– 38,792

(b) Other items:

Interest income (6) (131)

Cost of materials consumed 118,074 38,279

Impairments on due from 

deconsolidated subsidiaries 25,832 21,202

Impairment of property, plant and 

equipment – 764

Depreciation 4,035 3,903

Minimum lease payments under 

operating leases in respect of 

land and buildings 1,805 1,848

Directors’ remuneration 54 62
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7. Income tax

Six months ended

30 September

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current tax – Provision for the period

Hong Kong Profit Tax 205 –

PRC enterprise income tax 411 –

616 –

Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided at a rate of 16.5% on the estimated 

assessable profit for the six months ended 30 September 2012. No provision for Hong Kong 

Profits Tax has been made for six months ended 30 September 2011 as the Group did not 

generate any assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during that period.

Tax charge on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax 

prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, 

interpretation and practices in respect thereof.
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The reconciliation between the income tax and the (loss)/profit before tax are as 

follows:

Six months ended

30 September

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Loss)/profit before tax (18,309) 1,674,547

Notional tax on (loss)/profit before tax 

calculated at the PRC statutory rate (4,577) 418,636

Effect of different tax rates in 

other tax jurisdictions 735 (150,087)

Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 9,207 21,268

Tax effect of non-taxable income (1,251) (289,817)

Tax losses utilised from previous periods (3,498) –

616 –

The Group had no significant deferred tax for each of the six months ended 30 

September 2012 and 2011.

8. (Loss)/earnings per share

(a)  Basic (loss)/earnings per share

The calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share attributable to equity holders 

of the Company is based on the loss for the six months period attributable to equity 

holders of the Company of approximately RMB18,925,000 (six months ended 30 

September 2011: a profit of approximately RMB1,674,568,000) and the weighted 

average number of 541,296,756 (six months ended 30 September 2011: 541,296,756) 

ordinary shares in issue during the period.
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(b)  Diluted earnings per share

(i) Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company:

Six months 

ended

30 September

2011

RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 

used in the calculation of basic earnings per share 1,674,568

After tax effect of effective interest on the liability 

component of convertible bonds 38,444

After tax effect on reversal of gain arising from 

the release of the liability component of 

convertible bonds (1,703,060)

Profit attributable to equity holders of 

the Company used in the calculation of 

diluted earnings per share 9,952
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(ii) Weighted average number of ordinary shares:

Six months 

ended

30 September

2011

RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 

the calculation of basic earnings per share 541,296,756

Effect of conversion of convertible bonds 52,246,595

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 

the calculation of diluted earnings per share 593,543,351

Note:  No diluted loss per share is presented as the Company did not have any dilutive 

potential ordinary shares for the six months ended 30 September 2012. For the six 

months ended 30 September 2011, there was no dilutive potential ordinary shares 

of the Company’s outstanding option, as the exercise price of the options exceeds 

the closing price of the shares of the Company as quoted on the Stock Exchange on 

the last trading day prior to suspension.

9. Interim dividend

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six 

months ended 30 September 2012 (six months ended 30 September 2011: nil).

10. Property, plant and equipment

During the six months ended 30 September 2012, the Group acquired property, plant 

and equipment of approximately RMB30,000.
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11. Trade receivables

Other than cash and credit card sales, invoices are normally payable within 30 days 

of issuance, except for certain well-established customers where the terms are extended up 

to 90 days. Trade receivables are recognised and carried at their original invoiced amounts 

less allowance for impairment when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad 

debts are written off as incurred.

At At

30 September 31 March

2012 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

30 days or less 30,507 12,989

31 to 90 days 20,415 4,119

91 to 180 days 17,323 490

Over 180 days 5,201 251

Less: impairments (242) (242)

73,204 17,607

12. Due from the  investor

At At

30 September 31 March

2012 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Cash consideration receivable (note) :

– Disposal of restaurant business 8,106 8,129

– Disposal of nominated excluded assets 46,042 46,176

54,148 54,305

Note:  Upon execution of the Heads of Terms, the amounts due from the Investor will be subsequently 

settled by the cash consideration provided by the Investor at the completion of certain disposals 

of business and nominated excluded assets of deconsolidated subsidiaries in accordance with the 

Heads of Terms.
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13. Trade payables

The aging analysis of the trade payables at the end of the reporting period, based on 

invoice dates, is as follows:

At At

30 September 31 March

2012 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

30 days or less 19,493 3,864

31 to 90 days 2,000 6,520

Over 180 days 28,713 30,360

50,206 40,744

Included in the Group’s trade payables are amounts payable to the Group’s 

deconsolidated subsidiary of approximately RMB11,780,000 (31 March 2012: 

RMB10,384,000) which  has no fixed term of repayment.

14. Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries

The balances with deconsolidated subsidiaries were unsecured, interest-free and had 

no fixed term of repayment.

15. Contingent liabilities

The Directors were not aware of any significant contingent liabilities of the Group as 

at 30 September 2012.

16. Events after reporting period

Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, there are certain updates on the Group’s 

business and financial restructuring in progress, and further details of which are stated in 

note  2 to the Interim Financial Statements.

17.  Approval of the Interim Financial Statements

These Interim Financial Statements were approved and authorised for issue by the 

Board of Directors on 31 December 2012.
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Indebtedness 

 As at the close of business on      31 January 2013 , being the Latest Practicable Date 

for the purpose of ascertaining the indebtedness of the Group prior to the printing of 

 the Circular, the Group had total outstanding unsecured borrowings and payables of 

approximately    RMB  1,188 million, and details of which are set out below:  

RMB million

 Due to deconsolidated subsidiaries   884

Payable to the Scheme  192

Trade and other payables  112

 Total borrowings and payables    1,188

  

     As at the close of business on   31 January 2013, the Group did not have any significant 

contingent liability.

 

 Save as  disclosed above in the paragraph headed “Indebtedness” in this appendix and 

apart from intra-group liabilities  , as at the close of business on      31 January 2013 , based on the 

books and records currently available to the Provisional Liquidators and the Directors of the 

Company, the Provisional Liquidators and the Directors confirmed that there is no material 

change in its indebtedness position since  31 January 2013 and not aware of the Group having 

other outstanding mortgages, charges, debentures or other loan capital, bank overdrafts or 

loans, other similar indebtedness, finance lease or hire purchase commitments, liabilities 

under acceptance or acceptance credits, guarantees or other material contingent liabilities.

Working capital

 The Investor, the existing Directors and the proposed Directors are of the opinion that, 

upon  completion of the Group Reorganisation and the Restructuring, after Resumptions, the 

Group would have sufficient working capital to finance its own day -to -day operations for the 

twelve months from the Latest Practicable Date.  
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        1. FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

Financial Review

For the six months ended 30 September 2012, the turnover of  the  Group   was 

approximately RMB155.0 million (six months ended 30 September 2011: approximately 

RMB63.9 million), representing a increase of approximately 142.6% from the six months 

ended 30 September 2011.

The consolidated loss attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to 

approximately RMB 18.9 million for the six month ended 30 September 2012 (six months 

ended 30 September 2011: Profit of approximately RMB 1,674.6 million). Basic loss per 

share was approximately RMB0.03 for the six months ended 30 September 2012 (six months 

ended 30 September 2011: earnings per share of approximately RMB3.09).

Impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries

The control over certain subsidiaries has been lost since the fiscal year ended 31 

March 2009. Impairments of approximately RMB21.2 million and RMB25.8 million on 

due from these deconsolidated subsidiaries have been made for the six months ended 30 

September 2011 and 2012 respectively on the ground that these amounts were irrecoverable.

It is noted that the increase in amount due to deconsolidated subsidiaries incurred 

from transactions with deconsolidation subsidiaries in business operations since 1 April 

2010 and up to 30 September 2012 was in excess of the increase in amount due from 

deconsolidated subsidiaries incurred from transactions with deconsolidation subsidiaries in 

business operations for the corresponding period. Nevertheless , despite the amount due from 

deconsolidated subsidiaries incurred since 1 April 2010 and up to 30 September 2012 had 

been impaired, the amount due to deconsolidated subsidiaries will also be waived pursuant 

to the  Waiver Agreement. It is expected that the transactions with the deconsolidated 

subsidiaries will cease to continue from April 2013.

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Funding

Bank and cash balances as at 30 September 2012 was approximately RMB14.92 

million (31 March 2012: approximately RMB21.32 million). The Group’s debt-to-capital 

ratio measured on the basis of the Group’s total liabilities net of bank and cash balances 

related to the total equity is not applicable as the Group had a net deficiency in capital as at 

30 September 2012 and 31 March 2012.
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Capital Structure

For the six months ended 30 September 2012, there was no change in the capital 

structure and issue share capital of the Company.

                                                                                              Employment

It is the Group’s policy that remuneration of the employees is in line with the 

market and commensurate with the level of pay for similar responsibilities within the 

industry. Discretionary year-end bonuses are payable to the employees based on individual 

performance. Other benefits to the employees included medical insurance, retirement 

schemes, training programs and education subsidies.

Charges on Group’s Assets

As at 30 September 2012, there were no charges on the Group’s assets.

2. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

      Business Review

For the year ended 31 March 2012, the Group continued to engage in the provision of 

 catering  services and sale of  convenience  food products and related business in the PRC.

During the year, the Group has commenced a new service line in exporting 

convenience seafood product since October 2011 by offering tailored made frozen seafood 

products to seafood using enterprises. Besides, the Group has restructured the  convenience 

 food  business (which was previously put into temporary suspension in June 2011) to the 

 semi-processed  food  business since December 2011. The  semi-processed  food  business -

offers semi-processed food products to small to medium sized catering and manufacturing 

enterprises.

In addition, the Group has re-commenced the operation of its central factory model 

since August 2011 (which was suspended in early 2009). Management expected that the 

central factory model could decrease the material purchase cost, production overhead and 

wastage cost.
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Results and Appropriations

Revenue

When compared with the prior year, the turnover of the Group was approximately 

RMB198.05 million (2011: approximately RMB175.63 million), representing an increase 

of approximately 12.77% from the last financial year due to the commencement of 

 convenience  seafood  business and the  restructured Convenience Food Business during the 

year. The Convenience Food Business contributed approximately RMB81.93 million (2011: 

approximately RMB5.12 million) turnover to the Group. On the other hand, the turnover of 

the Catering Services Business was approximately RMB116.12 million (2011: approximately 

RMB170.51 million), representing a decrease  of approximately 31.90%. The decrement 

was mainly due to the renovation in one of the major catering business customers’  catering 

site which started since October 2011 and the net effect of the termination of  several non-

profitable catering sites and the commencement of a new catering site  during the year. 

The results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2012 are set out in the consolidated 

statement of comprehensive income .

Gross Profit

With the increase in turnover of the Group, the gross profit of the Group increased 

from approximately RMB47.00 million to approximately RMB56.25 million in 2012. With 

the re-commencement of the central factory model and the restructured  convenience  food 

 business, the cost of materials consumed has significantly reduced.

Gain on execution of the Scheme

The Group recorded a gain on execution of the Scheme of approximately 

RMB1,733.56 million, which representing the indebtedness of the Company shall be fully 

released and discharged in exchange for Scheme consideration to be distributed to the 

Scheme Creditors in accordance with the terms of the Scheme on the  effective  date of the 

Scheme on 9  August 2011.

Other   operating expenses and Finance costs

The other   operating expenses and financial cost were approximately RMB8.46 million 

(2011: approximately RMB111.76 million) and approximately RMB38.79 million (2011: 

approximately RMB113.87 million) respectively, representing a decrease in other  operating 

expenses of approximately 92.43% and a decrease in financial cost of approximately 65.93%, 

respectively. The decreases were mainly due to the execution of the Scheme as no interest 

expenses incurred on the bank borrowings and the convertible bonds after the Effective Date 

of the Scheme.
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Profit/loss for the year attributable to equity holders

The profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to 

approximately RMB1,645.96 million for the year ended 31 March 2012 (2011: loss of 

approximately RMB373.91 million). Basic earnings per share was approximately RMB3.04 

as compared with loss per share of approximately RMB0.69 for the preceding year. The 

profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company is mainly due to the gain 

on execution of the Scheme during the year. Following the Effective Date of the Scheme, 

the Company recorded a gain from discharging its liabilities of approximately RMB1,733.56 

million during the year. Details are explained in note 10 to the financial statements.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the year ended 31 

March 2012 (2011: nil).

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Funding

Bank and cash balances as at 31 March 2012 was approximately RMB21.32 million 

(2011: approximately RMB278.85 million). The Group’s debt-to-capital ratio measured on 

the basis of the Group’s total liabilities net of bank and cash balances related to the total 

equity is not applicable as the Group had a net deficiency in capital as at 31 March 2011 and 

2012.

Capital Structure

Details of the capital structure of the Company are set out in notes 29 and 30 to the 

financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2012.

                                                                                              Employment

As at 31 March 2012, the Group had 1,205 (2011: 1,235) full-time employees, most 

of whom were working in the Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC. During the year under 

review, the total employees’ costs including Directors’ remuneration were approximately 

RMB23,447,000 (2011: RMB28,369,000). It is the Group’s policy that remuneration of the 

employees is in line with the market and commensurate with the level of pay for similar 

responsibilities within the industry. Discretionary year-end bonuses are payable to the 

employees based on individual performance. Other benefits to the employees included 

medical insurance, retirement schemes, training programs and education subsidies.

Charges on Group’s Assets

As at 31 March 2012, there were no charges on the Group’s assets.
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Share Capital and Share Options

Movements in share capital of the Company and details of share option scheme of the 

Company are set out in notes 29 and 30 to the financial statements of the Company for the 

year ended 31 March 2012.

Material Related Party Transactions

Details of the related party transactions are set out in note 33 to the  financial 

statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2012.

Contingent Liabilities

The Directors were not aware of any significant contingent liabilities of the Group at 

  31 March 2012.

Commitments

Details of the commitments of the Group are set out in the note 32 and 34 to the 

 financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2012.

Major Customers and Suppliers

Sales to the five largest customers of the Group accounted for approximately 82% 

of the Group’s total turnover for the year. In particular, sales to the largest customer of the 

group accounted for approximately 33% of the Group’s total turnover for the year.

Purchases from the five largest suppliers of the Group accounted for approximately 

 77% of the Group’s total purchases for the year. In particular, purchases from the Group’s 

largest supplier accounted for approximately 42% of the Group’s total purchases for the year.

As far as the Director is aware, neither the Director nor any of his associates nor 

any shareholders (which, to the best knowledge of the Director, own more than 5% of the 

Company’s issued share capital) had any beneficial interests in any of the Group’s five 

largest customers or five largest suppliers.

              Reserves

Details of the movements in the reserves of the Group and the Company during the 

year are set out in the consolidated statement of changes in equity and note 31(b) to the 

financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2012.
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3. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2011      

Business Review

For the year ended 31 March 2011, the Group continued to engage in the provision of 

 catering  services and sale of  convenience  food products and related business in the PRC.

During the year, the Provisional Liquidators and the Group continued to implement 

several downsizing and cost-cutting procedures including reduction of employees, 

termination of  several loss-making catering sites and implementation of cost control 

procedures. In addition, the Group has introduced new sets of meals served in each catering 

site to enhance the quality and variety of food served.

By closely monitoring the performance of each catering site by the Provisional 

Liquidators , the operation of the Group has been stabilised and turnover of the Group has 

restored to normal level.

Results and Appropriations

Revenue

When compared with the prior year, the turnover of the Group was approximately 

RMB175.63 million (2010: approximately RMB140.51 million), representing an increase 

of approximately 24.99% from the last financial year due to business stabilisation and the 

introduction of new sets of meals served in each catering site. Due to the introduction of new 

sets of meals served during the year, the quality and variety of food served were enhanced. 

The Group was able to attract more customers and thus the turnover of the Group increased 

accordingly. The results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2011 are set out in the 

consolidated statement of comprehensive income .

Gross Profit

With the increase in turnover of the Group, the gross profit of the Group increased 

from approximately RMB20.28 million to approximately RMB47.00 million in 2011. By 

implementing downsizing and cost-cutting procedures, the Group was able to reduce the cost 

of materials consumed. Together with the increment in turnover, the gross profit increased 

accordingly.

Staff Costs

Staff costs decreased from approximately RMB39. 38 million to approximately 

RMB28.37 million, representing a decrease of approximately 27.9 6% from the last financial 

year due to the Group’s continuous operational and financial restructuring. Excessive labor 

resources have been reduced.
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Other operating expenses

 Other  operating expenses increased from approximately RMB23.04 million to 

RMB111.76 million during the year. The  increment was mainly due to the exchange 

differences incurred from the RMB denominated convertible bond of RMB71.94 million.

Impairments on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries

The control over certain subsidiaries has been lost since the fiscal year ended 31 

March 2009. Impairments  of approximately RMB261.91 million and RMB136.16 million on 

due from these deconsolidated subsidiaries have been made in the previous year and current 

year respectively  on the ground that these amounts were irrecoverable.

Loss for the year attributable to equity holders

The loss for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to 

approximately RMB373.91 million for the year ended 31 March 2011 (2010: approximately 

RMB471.88 million). Loss per share was approximately RMB0.69 as compared with loss per 

share of approximately RMB0.87 for the preceding year. The  decrement in the loss for the 

year attributable to equity holders of the Company was mainly due to less impairments w ere 

made on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries during the year.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the year ended 31 

March 2011 (2010: nil).

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Funding

Bank and cash balances as at 31 March 2011 was approximately RMB278.85 million 

(2010: approximately RMB240.26 million). The Group’s debt-to-capital ratio measured on 

the basis of the Group’s total liabilities net of bank and cash balances related to the total 

equity is not applicable as the Group had a net deficiency in capital as at 31 March 2010 and 

2011.

Capital Structure

Details of the capital structure of the Company are set out in notes 28 and 29 to the 

financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2011.
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                                                                                            Employment

As at 31 March 2011, the Group had 1,235 (2010: 1,335) full-time employees, most 

of whom were working in the Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC. During the year under 

review, the total employees’ costs including Directors’ remuneration were approximately 

RMB28,369,000 (2010: RMB39,379,000). It is the Group’s policy that remuneration of the 

employees is in line with the market and commensurate with the level of pay for similar 

responsibilities within the industry. Discretionary year-end bonuses are payable to the 

employees based on individual performance. Other benefits to the employees included 

medical insurance, retirement schemes, training programs and education subsidies.

Charges on Group’s Assets

As at 31 March 2011, there were no other charges on the Group’s assets.

Share Capital and Share Options

Movements in share capital of the Company and details of share option scheme of the 

Company are set out in notes 28 and 29 to the financial statements of the Company for the 

year ended 31 March 2011.

Material Related Party Transactions

Details of the related party transactions are set out in note 32 to the  financial 

statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2011.

Contingent Liabilities

The Directors were not aware of any significant contingent liabilities of the Group at 

 31 March 2011.

Commitments

Details of the commitments of the Group are set out in note 31 and 33 to the  financial 

statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2011.

Major Customers and Suppliers

Sales to the five largest customers of the Group accounted for approximately 92% 

of the Group’s total turnover for the year. In particular, sales to the largest customer of the 

group accounted for approximately 74% of the Group’s total turnover for the year.
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Purchases from the five largest suppliers of the Group accounted for approximately 

49% of the Group’s total purchases for the year. In particular, purchases from the Group’s 

largest supplier accounted for approximately 16% of the Group’s total purchases for the year.

As far as the Director is aware, neither the Director nor any of his associates nor 

any shareholders (which, to the best knowledge of the Director, own more than 5% of the 

Company’s issued share capital) had any beneficial interests in any of the Group’s five 

largest customers or five largest suppliers.

              Reserves

Details of the movements in the reserves of the Group and the Company during the 

year are set out in the consolidated statement of changes in equity and note 30(b) to the 

financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2011.

4. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

Business review

For the year ended 31 March 2010, the Group continued to engage in the provision of 

 catering  services and commenced the sale of  convenience  food products and related business 

in the PRC.

During the year, the Group has discontinued its operation of  chinese  restaurant and 

has disposed all of its ownership of 60% of the entire issued share capital of Sky Charm 

Group Limited which held the Golden Hans theme restaurants chain in the PRC.

On 19 October 2009, the Board of Directors of the Company presented to the High 

Court of the Hong Kong SAR a petition to wind up the Company. On the same day, Messrs 

Edmund Yeung Lui Ming, Derek Lai Kar Yan and Darach E. Haughey of Deloitte Touche 

Tohmatsu were appointed as joint and several provisional liquidators of the Company by the 

Hong Kong Court.

Following the appointment of Provisional Liquidators, the Provisional Liquidators and 

the Group implemented several downsizing and cost-cutting procedures including reduction 

of employees, restructured the operations of the Group by terminating several loss-making 

catering sites and closely monitoring the remaining catering sites.
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Results and appropriations

Revenue

When compared with the prior year, the turnover of the Group was approximately 

RMB140.51 million (2009: approximately RMB177.90 million), representing a decrease 

of approximately 21.02% from the last financial year due to instability of the Group’s 

business and huge financial debts. The operation scale of each catering site had significantly 

shrunk. In addition, the Group experienced high employee turnover during the year which 

significantly affected the quality of the food served and thus, the number of customers 

decreased which resulted in the decrement in turnover. The results of the Group for the year 

ended 31 March 2010 are set out in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income .

Gross profit

Gross profit for the year decreased from approximately RMB47.47 million to 

RMB20.28 million, representing a decrease of approximately 57.28% from the last 

financial year due to the high employee turnover, especially the resignation of senior 

management level and laid off of chefs in each catering site which resulted in a increase in 

cost of materials consumed. Along with the decrement in turnover, gross profit decreased 

accordingly.

Staff costs

Staff costs decreased from approximately RMB52.41 million to approximately 

RMB39.38 million, representing a decrease of approximately 24.86% from the last financial 

year due to the high employee turnover and the resignation of senior management during the 

year.

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses decreased from approximately RMB61.16 million to 

RMB21.68 million during the year. The decrement was mainly due to the increment 

in exchange differences of approximately RMB27.68 million incurred from the RMB 

denominated convertible bond.
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Loss on deconsolidation of subsidiaries and impairments on due from deconsolidated 

subsidiaries

The control over certain subsidiaries has been lost since the fiscal year ended 31 

March 2009. Loss on deconsolidation of subsidiaries of approximately RMB241.47 million 

was recognised in the previous year. Impairments of approximately RMB3,639.49 million 

and RMB261.91 million on due from these deconsolidated subsidiaries have been made 

in the previous year and current year respectively on the ground that these amounts were 

irrecoverable.

Loss for the year attributable to equity holders

The loss for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to 

approximately RMB471.89 million for the year ended 31 March 2010 (2009: approximately 

RMB4,348.25 million). Loss per share was approximately RMB0.87 as compared with loss 

per share of approximately RMB8.03 for the preceding year. The decrement in the loss for 

the year attributable to equity holders of the Company was mainly due to less impairments 

were made on due from deconsolidated subsidiaries during the year.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the year ended 31 

March 2010 (2009: nil).

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Funding

Bank and cash balances as at 31 March 2010 was approximately RMB240.26 million 

(2009: approximately RMB79.64 million). The Group’s debt-to-capital ratio measured on the 

basis of the Group’s total liabilities net of bank and cash balances related to the total equity 

is not applicable as the Group had a net deficiency in capital as at 31 March 2009 and 2010.

Capital Structure

Details of the capital structure of the Company are set out in notes 30 and 31 to the 

financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2010.
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Employment

As at 31 March 2010, the Group had 1,335 (2009: 1,320) full-time employees, most 

of whom were working in the Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC. During the year under 

review, the total employees’ costs including Directors’ remuneration were approximately 

RMB39,379,000 (2009: RMB52,413,000). It is the Group’s policy that remuneration of the 

employees is in line with the market and commensurate with the level of pay for similar 

responsibilities within the industry. Discretionary year-end bonuses are payable to the 

employees based on individual performance. Other benefits to the employees included 

medical insurance, retirement schemes, training programs and education subsidies.

Charges on Group’s Assets

As at 31 March 2010, save as the pledged bank deposits disclosed in note 25 to the 

financial statements, there were no other charges on the Group’s assets.

Share Capital and Share Options

Movements in share capital of the Company and details of share option scheme of the 

Company are set out in notes 30 and 31 to the financial statements of the Company for the 

year ended 31 March 2010.

Material Related Party Transaction

Details of the related party transaction are set out in note 34 to the financial statements 

of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2010.

Contingent Liabilities

The Directors were not aware of any significant contingent liabilities of the Group at 

31 March 2010.

Commitments

Details of the commitments of the Group are set out in notes 33 and 35 to the financial 

statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2010.
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Major Customers and Suppliers

Sales to the five largest customers of the Group accounted for approximately 84% 

of the Group’s total turnover for the year. In particular, sales to the largest customer of the 

group accounted for approximately 61% of the Group’s total turnover for the year.

Purchases from the five largest suppliers of the Group accounted for approximately 

40% of the Group’s total purchases for the year. In particular, purchases from the Group’s 

largest supplier accounted for approximately 27% of the Group’s total purchases for the year.

As far as the Director is aware, neither the Director nor any of his associates nor 

any shareholders (which, to the best knowledge of the Director, own more than 5% of the 

Company’s issued share capital) had any beneficial interests in any of the Group’s five 

largest customers or five largest suppliers.

Reserves

Details of the movements in the reserves of the Group and the Company during the 

year are set out in the consolidated statement of changes in equity and note 32(b) to the 

financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2010.

 5. RESTRUCTURING

Winding-up Petition and Appointment of Provisional Liquidators

On 7 October 2009, the Company engaged Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as an 

independent financial adviser (the “IFA”) (i) to assist the Group with the finalisation of 

its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009 and (ii) to conduct independent 

analysis on the Group’s financial position with a view to addressing concerns raised by 

stakeholders of the Company resulting from the delay in the publication of the Company’s 

annual results.

In the course of reviewing the Group’s affairs, the IFA identified circumstances 

that indicated the Group had experienced significant financial challenges, particularly in 

connection with its catering business operations, the financial position and outlook of which 

had been deteriorating quite rapidly.
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After receiving and discussing the IFA’s preliminary findings, on 19 October 2009, 

the  Directors of the Company presented to the  Hong Kong  Court a petition (the “Petition”) 

to wind up the Company. On the same day, Messrs Edmund Yeung Lui Ming, Derek Lai Kar 

Yan and Darach E. Haughey of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu were appointed as  Provisional 

Liquidators  by the Hong Kong Court.

The Provisional Liquidators are empowered, inter alia , to take possession of the 

assets of the Group, to close or cease or operate all or any part of the business operations 

of the Group, to take control of such of the subsidiaries of the Company, joint ventures, 

associated companies or other entities in which the Company or any of its subsidiaries holds 

an interest and to consider if thought to be in the best interests of creditors of the Company, 

to enter into discussions and negotiations for and on behalf of the Company for the purpose 

of, but not limited to, restructuring of the Company’s business, operations, or indebtedness 

or to implement a scheme of arrangement between the Company and its creditors and/or 

shareholders for such restructuring.

The hearing of the Petition against the Company was originally scheduled on 23 

December 2009 and the Court adjourned the hearing of the Petition against the Company 

to 23 January 2013. It is expected that the Petition against the Company will be withdrawn 

upon the successful implementation of the restructuring of the Company as referred to in the 

section headed “Restructuring of the Group” below.

Restructuring of the Group

On 30 November 2009, the Provisional Liquidators published advertisements in 

relation to the proposed sale of the Group’s assets and business as a going concern and 

sought expression of interest in relation to such sale. Further to such advertisement, the 

Provisional Liquidators received expressions of interest from various parties, including 

companies in the catering and food and beverage industry and other industries as well as 

various financial investors.

In December 2009, the Provisional Liquidators issued a tender process memorandum 

and guidance note to those parties who had registered their interest in the proposal sale 

of the Group’s assets and businesses as a going concern and executed confidentiality and 

nondisclosure agreements with such parties.
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On 5 February 2010, the Provisional Liquidators received proposals from potential 

investors for the sale of the Group’s assets and businesses as a going concern. After careful 

consideration, the Provisional Liquidators considered that the proposal received from  the 

Investor  represented the best option available to the Company and its shareholders at that 

time.

On 16 March 2010, the Company, the Investor and the Provisional Liquidators entered 

into the Heads of Terms, which are legally binding and set out the agreement of the parties 

in respect of major provisions of the reorganisation proposal and are subject to the execution 

of definitive documentation. Details of the Heads of Terms are set out in the Company’s 

announcement dated 26 May 2010.

On 29 June 2010, the Company, Fortune Guard , the Investor, the Provisional 

Liquidators and certain members of the Group entered into  the Phase I SPA which involved 

the disposal of certain subsidiaries of the Company to the Investor in order to strengthen the 

remaining Group (the “Phase I Disposal”). Details of the Phase I Disposal are set out in the 

Company’s announcement dated 7 July 2010.

On 17 August 2010, the Provisional Liquidators published advertisements seeking 

expressions of interest from parties interested in relation to the sale of the remaining non-

core assets under the Heads of Terms (the “Nominated Excluded Assets”), which comprise 

mainly land and buildings in the PRC.

On 30 August 2010, the Provisional Liquidators issued a tender process memorandum 

and guidance note to those parties who had registered their interest in the Nominated 

Excluded Assets and executed confidentiality and non-disclosure agreements with such 

parties.

On 13 January 2011, the Company, the Purchaser, the Investor, the Provisional 

Liquidators and certain members of the Group entered into  the Restaurant Business SPA 

for the disposal of the restaurants business, certain idle food processing centres and certain 

subsidiaries of the Group which operated as investment vehicles . Details of such disposal are 

set out in the Company’s announcement dated 26 May 2011.
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On 31 January 2011, the Provisional Liquidators received a proposal from an 

interested person for the purchase of the Nominated Excluded Assets. Pursuant to the 

Heads of Terms, the Investor was granted a Right of First Refusal (“ROFR”) to acquire 

the Nominated Excluded Asset at no less favorable terms than those offered by any 

interested person. Subsequently on 14 February 2011, the Investor elected to exercise 

the ROFR to acquire the Nominated Excluded Assets. The terms of the related sale and 

purchase agreement was under negotiation by the Company, the Investor, the Purchaser, the 

Provisional Liquidators and certain members of the Group.

On 11 March 2011, the Hong Kong Court directed that a meeting of Scheme Creditors 

(as defined in the Scheme) be convened for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, 

approving (with or without modification) a scheme of arrangement pursuant to section 166 

of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 32) proposed to be made between the Company and the 

Scheme Creditors.

At the Scheme Creditors’ Meeting held on 29 April 2011, the Scheme of Arrangement 

was approved by the requisite majority of Scheme Creditors and on 17 May 2011 the Hong 

Kong Court sanctioned the Scheme. On 9 August 2011, the Provisional Liquidators, on 

behalf of the Company, issued a completion notice notifying the Scheme Creditors that 

following the satisfaction or waiver of all the conditions as detailed in the Scheme document, 

the Scheme has become effective on 9 August 2011.

The principal elements of the proposed restructuring of the Group are, inter alia , as 

follows:

a) Capital Restructuring

The Company will undergo, inter alia , a capital restructuring, involving the 

capital reduction, the capital cancellation, the capital consolidation and the capital 

increase.

b) Share Subscription

The Company will raise new funds by way of an open offer to all the existing 

shareholders, and the issuance of ordinary shares and preference shares to the Investor.
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c) Scheme and Debt Restructuring

The Provisional Liquidators will implement a Scheme of Arrangement to settle 

the debts owed to the Scheme Creditors by payment of cash and, where applicable, the 

issue and allotment of new shares in the agreed percentage to Scheme Creditors, to be 

distributed in accordance with the terms of the Scheme of Arrangement.

The Investor would become a controlling shareholder of the Company upon 

completion of the proposed restructuring of the Group (the “Completion”) as 

contemplated under the Heads of Terms.

After the Scheme became effective, the Scheme Administrators examined all the 

claims received from the Scheme Creditors. A first interim dividend of ten per cent and 

a second interim dividend of one per cent were distributed to the Scheme Creditors with 

Accepted Claims in November 2011 and June 2012 respectively.

On 5 September 2011, the Company, the Purchaser, the Investor, the Provisional 

Liquidators and certain members of the Group entered into  the Phase III SPA for the sales of 

the Nominated Excluded Assets under the Heads of Terms .

In accordance with the sale and purchase agreement, the consideration for the 

Nominated Excluded Assets comprises the cash consideration of RMB2.5 million and the 

assumption by the Purchaser of liabilities of approximately RMB480.6 million.

The Shortfall Guarantee, a deed of guarantee granted by the Investor in relation to the 

net realisation proceeds from the sale and purchase agreement for the Nominated Excluded 

Assets, was duly executed by the Investor on the same day.

On 5 September 2011, the Company, the Purchaser, the Investor, the Provisional 

Liquidators and certain members of the Group entered into the Debt Restructuring 

Agreement (the “DRA”) for the purpose of formalising the terms and conditions of the 

Company’s restructuring under the Heads of Terms.

The Debt Restructuring Agreement confirms all of the restructuring process undergone 

by the Company with the cooperation of the Investor and outlines the remaining components 

of the restructuring to be conducted in the future, in particular, after the Stock Exchange 

notifies the Company of the result of its application for Resumption.
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Prospects

On 30 July 2010, the Company was placed in the second stage of the delisting 

procedures pursuant to Practice Note 17 of the  Listing Rules  and that the Company was 

required to submit a viable resumption proposal which demonstrates its compliance with the 

requirement stipulated under Rule 13.24 of the Listing Rules.

On 14 January 2011, a resumption proposal was submitted by the Company to the 

 Stock Exchange to demonstrate to the   Stock Exchange that when the resumption proposal 

is successfully implemented, the Group will have in place suitable structures and have a 

sufficient level of operations and tangible assets of sufficient value and will be able to fully 

comply with Rule 13.24 of the Listing Rules.

Following their submission, the Provisional Liquidators and the Company received 

various queries and verbal comments from the Stock Exchange in relation to the Resumption 

Proposal and the Company’s financial forecasts. The Provisional Liquidators and the 

Company responded to the queries and verbal comments from the Stock Exchange and 

included various information in support of the Company’s application for the  Resumption .

On 18 October 2012, the Provisional Liquidators, on behalf of the Company, received 

a letter from the Stock Exchange informing the Company that the Stock Exchange allows 

resumption of trading in the shares of the Company subject to fulfillment of the following 

conditions by 17 June 2013:–

(i) completion of the open offer, subscriptions of shares and preference shares and 

all other transactions, more particularly described and as contemplated under 

the Resumption Proposal;

(ii) inclusion in a circular to Shareholders the following:

(a) detailed disclosure of the Resumption Proposal and information about 

the Group comparable to prospectus standards;

(b) profit forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2013 and the six-month 

ending 30 September 2013 together with reports from the auditors and 

the financial adviser of the Company under paragraph 29(2) of Appendix 

1b of the Listing Rules; and
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(c) a pro forma balance sheet upon completion of the Resumption Proposal 

and a comfort letter from an independent accounting firm under Rule 

4.29 of the Listing Rules;

(iii) provide a comfort letter from auditors or the financial adviser of the Company 

relating to working capital sufficiency for the next 12 months from the latest 

practicable date before the expected date of resumption in trading of the shares 

of the Company;

(iv) publish all outstanding financial results of the Company and address any 

concerns that may be raised by auditors of the Company through qualification 

of their audit reports;

(v) provide confirmation from an independent professional party that the Group has 

an adequate and effective internal control system; and

(vi) discharge of the winding-up petition against the Company and the Provisional 

Liquidators.

The Company should also comply with the Listing Rules. The Stock Exchange may 

modify the above resumption conditions if the Company’s situation changes.
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A. INTRODUCTION TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GROUP

 The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the 

Group has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Restructuring on the financial position of the 

Group. 

 The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 

September 2012 is prepared based on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial 

position of the Group as at 30 September 2012 as extracted from the interim report of the Company 

for the six months ended 30 September 2012, as if the Group Reorganisation and the Restructuring 

had been completed on 30 September 2012. 

 The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group is 

prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available 

information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of 

the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group, it may not give 

a true picture of the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the 

Restructuring actually occurred on the date indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma 

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group does not purport to predict the Group’s 

future financial position. 

 The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group should be 

read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I and other 

financial information included elsewhere in this circular. 
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B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 

POSITION OF THE GROUP

As at 30 September 2012

 Unaudited 

condensed 

consolidated 

statement of 

financial 

position of the 

Group as at 

30 September 

2012

Outstanding 

gross proceeds 

to be received 

by the Group

Transfer 

of the balances 

payable to the 

deconsolidated 

subsidiaries 

of the Company 

to the Investor

Capital 

Restructuring Open Offer

The 

Subscription

Settlement 

of liabilities 

under 

the Scheme

Settlement 

of the 

   part of the 

restructuring

costs from 

the Investor

Unaudited 

pro forma 

consolidated 

statement of 

financial 

position of the 

Group as at 

30 September 

2012

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7) (note 8)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  9,547  9,547 

Current assets

Inventories  2,651  2,651 

Trade and other receivables  73,204  73,204 

Other receivables 

(restructuring cost)  8,106  (8,106) –

Due from  the Investor  54,148  (54,148) –

Prepayments, deposits and 

other receivables  3,369  3,369 

Cash and bank balance 

(for Scheme) 285  54,148 137,803  ( 192,236) –

Cash and bank balance  14,634 32,470  64,849  ( 20,833)  8,106  99,226

156,397  178,450

Current liabilities

Due to deconsolidated 

subsidiaries  867,161  (867,161) –

Payable to scheme  192,236  (192,236) –

Trade and other payables  70,294  70,294 

1,129,691  70,294 

Net current (liabilities)/assets  (973,294)  108,156

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS  (963,747)  117,703

Capital and reserves

Share capital  5,665  (5,099) 439  1,643 190  2,838

Preference shares – 81,061 81,061

Reserves  (969,412)  867,161  5,099 32,031  119,948 ( 21,023)   33,804

TOTAL EQUITY (963,747)  117,703
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C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GROUP

Unless otherwise stated, terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in this 

circular.

Notes:

1. The unadjusted condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 September 

2012 is extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company 

for the six months ended 30 September 2012.

2. This adjustment represents the outstanding gross proceeds to be received by the Company upon the 

completion of the Restaurant Business Disposal and Phase III Disposal.

3. This adjustment represents the transfer of the balances payable to the deconsolidated subsidiaries of the 

Company to the Investor pursuant to the  terms of the Debt Restructuring Agreement.

4. This adjustment is related to the Capital Restructuring which includes the Capital Reduction involving 

reduction of the par value from HK$0.01 to HK$0.001 on each of the Company’s shares in issue, and 

as a result, the issued share capital of the Company will be reduced from HK$5,412,967.56 divided into 

541,296,756 shares of HK$0.10 each to HK$541,296.7 56  divided into 541,296,756 shares of HK$0.001 

each. The credit arising from the reduction in the issued share capital of the Company of approximately 

HK$ 4.9  million (equivalent to approximately RMB 5.1  million at historical translation rate) will be 

credited to the accumulated losses of the Company.  Immediately following the Capital Reduction, the then 

(unreduced) authorised but unissued share capital of the Company, being HK$19,458,703.24, be cancelled 

and extinguished, such that the authorised share capital of the Company shall be HK$541,296.756 divided 

into 541,296,756 Shares with a par value of HK$0.001 each (the “Capital Cancellation”).

Upon the Capital Cancellation becoming effective, every 10 Shares of HK$0.001 each in the Company shall 

be consolidated into one New Share with a par value of HK$0.01, such that the authorised share capital of 

the Company will be HK$541,296.75 divided into 54,129,675 New Shares with a par value of HK$0.01 

each.

5. This adjustment represents the issue of 54,129,675 New Shares under the Open Offer on the basis of 

one Offer Share  for every one New Share held by the Qualifying Shareholders at a subscription price 

of HK$0.74 per Offer Share. As a result of the Open Offer, the Group will raise  gross  proceeds of 

approximately HK$ 40   million  (equivalent to approximately RMB32.   5  million), the Company’s share capital 

will be increased by approximately HK$  0.5   million (equivalent to approximately RMB 0.4  million) and its 

share premium account will be increased by approximately HK$ 39.5  million  (equivalent to approximately 

RMB32 million).
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6. This adjustment represents:

(i) the issue of 202,702,703 Subscription Shares to the Investor at the subscription price of HK$0.74 

per Subscription Share with the par value of HK$0.01 each, pursuant to which the Company’s share 

capital will be increased by approximately HK$  2   million (equivalent to approximately RMB1.6 

million) and its share premium account will be increased by approximately HK$  148   million 

(equivalent to approximately RMB120 million); and

(ii) the issue of 135,135,135 Preference Shares to the Investor at the subscription price of HK$0.74 

per Preference Share with the par value of HK$0.01 each    . The equity of  the Company  from the 

issue of the Preference Shares will be increased by approximately HK$100 million (equivalent to 

approximately RMB81 million).

7.  This adjustment represents settlement of  the Scheme  and Restructuring Cost: 

(i)  a cash payment of approximately HK$  236.8  million (equivalent to approximately RMB 192.2  

million) will be paid to the Scheme Creditors;  

(ii)  23,380,000  New Shares at the issue price of HK$  0.74   each will be issued and allotted  to the 

Scheme Creditors  in form of the equity-settled share-based payments, pursuant to which the 

Company’s share capital will be increased by HK$   0.2 million   (equivalent to approximately RMB 0.2 

million) and its share premium account will be increased by HK$  17.1 million  (equivalent to 

approximately RMB13.8 million)   ; and  

 (iii) approximately HK$25.7 million (equivalent to approximately RMB20.8 million) will be used as  

the  estimated  professional fees  payable  to the Provisional Liquidators.

8.  This adjustment represents the subsequent  reimbursement of part  of the restructuring costs receivable  from 

the Investor. 
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D. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GROUP 

   1 March 2013

The Provisional Liquidators and the Directors

FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited 

(Provisional Liquidators Appointed)

Dear Sirs,

We report on the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of 

FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited (Provisional Liquidators Appointed) (the 

“Company”) and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Group”), which 

has been prepared by the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) and the joint and several 

provisional liquidators of the Company (the “Provisional Liquidators”), for illustrative 

purposes only, to provide information about how the  Group Reorganisation and the 

Restructuring might have affected the financial position of the Group presented, for inclusion 

in Appendix III to the circular of the Company dated     1 March 2013 (the “Circular”). The 

basis of preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position 

is set out on pages  253 to  256 to the Circular.

Respective responsibilities of the Provisional Liquidators and the Directors of the 

Company and reporting accountant

It is the responsibilities solely of the Provisional Liquidators and the Directors of the 

Company to prepare the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position in 

accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities 

on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and with reference to 

Accounting Guideline 7 “Preparation of Pro Forma Financial Information for Inclusion in 

Investment Circulars” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the 

“HKICPA”).
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It is our responsibility to form an opinion, as required by Rule 4.29(7) of the Listing 

Rules, on the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and to report 

our opinion to you. We do not accept any responsibility for any reports previously given 

by us on any financial information used in the compilation of the unaudited pro forma 

consolidated statement of financial position beyond that owed to those to whom those reports 

were addressed by us at the dates of their issue.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Investment 

Circular Reporting Engagements 300 “Accountants’ Reports on Pro Forma Financial 

Information in Investment Circulars” issued by the HKICPA. Our work consisted primarily 

of comparing the unadjusted financial information with source documents, considering the 

evidence supporting the adjustments and discussing the unaudited pro forma consolidated 

statement of financial position with the Provisional Liquidators and the Directors of the 

Company. The engagement did not involve independent examination of any of the underlying 

financial information.

We planned and performed our work so as to obtain the information and explanations 

we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable 

assurance that the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been 

properly compiled by the Provisional Liquidators and the Directors of the Company on the 

basis stated, that such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group and that 

the adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the unaudited pro forma consolidated 

statement of financial position as disclosed pursuant to Rule 4.29(1) of the Listing Rules.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is for illustrative 

purposes only, based on the judgements and assumptions of the Provisional Liquidators and 

the Directors of the Company, and, because of its hypothetical nature, does not provide any 

assurance or indication that any event will take place in the future and may not be indicative 

of the financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2012 or any future date.
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Opinion

In our opinion:

(a) the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been 

properly compiled by the Provisional Liquidators and the Directors of the 

Company on the basis stated;

(b) such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group; and

(c) the adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the unaudited pro forma 

consolidated statement of financial position as disclosed pursuant to Rule 

4.29(1) of the Listing Rules.

Yours faithfully, 

ANDA CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Sze Lin Tang

Practising Certificate Number P03614

Hong Kong

FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   259FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   259 2013/2/28   2:41:13 AM2013/2/28   2:41:13 AM



APPENDIX IV PROFIT FORECASTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2013 
AND THE SIX  MONTHS ENDING  30 SEPTEMBER 2013

– 260 –

A. PROFIT FORECASTS

For the year ending 31 March 2013

Unaudited estimated consolidated operati ng profit 

attributable to  equity holders of the Company for 

the year ending 31 March 2013 (Note 1)

Not less than  RMB 10.6  million

Unaudited estimated consolidated operati ng profit 

attributable to  equity holders of the Company per 

New Share for the year ending 31 March 2013 

(Note 2)

Not less than  RMB 3.2  cents

Unaudited estimated consolidated loss attributable to 

 equity holders of the Company for the year ending 

31 March 2013

Not more than  RMB 30.2  million

Unaudited estimated consolidated loss attributable to 

 equity holders of the Company per New Share 

for the year ending 31 March 2013 (Note 2)

Not more than  RMB 9.0  cents

For the six months ending 30 September 2013

Unaudited estimated consolidated operati ng profit 

attributable to  equity holders of the Company for 

the six months ending 30 September 2013 (Note 3)

Not less than  RMB 9.7  million

Unaudited estimated consolidated operati ng profit 

attributable to  equity holders of the Company per 

New Share  for the six months ending 30 September 

2013 (Note 4)

Not less than  RMB 2.9  cents

Unaudited estimated consolidated  profit attributable to 

 equity holders of the Company for the six months 

ending 30 September 2013

Not  less than  RMB 857.0  million

Unaudited estimated consolidated loss attributable to 

 equity holders of the Company per New Share  for 

the six months ending 30 September 2013 (Note 4)

Not more than  RMB25.6 cents
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Notes:

1.  The forecast for consolidated operating profit attributable to  equity holders of the Company for the 

year ending 31 March 2013 is prepared based on the assumptions summarised in the section below and 

excludes the estimated effect of (i)  Restructuring-related items such as the restructuring costs     , as set out 

in the assumption note  17  in the paragraphs headed “Major Bases and Assumptions” below, and (ii)      Debt 

Restructuring cost involving issue of Scheme Shares   for the year ending 31 March 2013. 

2.  The calculation of unaudited estimated consolidated operating profit/unaudited estimated consolidated 

loss attributable to  equity holders of the Company per New Share for the year ending 31 March 2013 

is calculated on a pro forma basis and based on the unaudited estimated consolidated operating profit/

unaudited estimated consolidated loss attributable to  equity holders of the Company divided by 

 334,342,053 , being the number of New Shares in issue upon the completion of the Capital Restructuring, 

the issue of the Offer Shares, Subscription Shares and Scheme Shares, but before conversion of Preference 

Share.  

3. The forecast for operational profit attributable to  equity holders of the Company for the six months period 

ending 3 0  September 2013 is prepared based on the assumptions summarised in the section below and 

excludes the estimated effect of  (i) Restructuring related items such as restructuring costs ,        and (ii ) gain from 

Debt Restructuring for the six months period ending 3 0  September 2013, as set out in the assumption note 

 11  in paragraphs headed “Major Bases and Assumptions” below. 

4.  The calculation of unaudited estimated  consolidated operating profit/unaudited estimated consolidated profit 

attributable to  equity holders of the Company per New Share for the six months period ending 3 0  September 

2013 is calculated on a pro forma basis and based on the unaudited estimated consolidated operating 

profit/unaudited estimated consolidated profit attributable to  equity holders of the Company divided by 

 334,342,053 , being the number of New Shares in issue upon the completion of the Capital Restructuring, 

the issue of the Offer Shares, Subscription Shares and Scheme Shares , but before conversion of Preference 

Share. 
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B. MAJOR BASES AND ASSUMPTIONS

  The Directors, by having reviewed the previous trading and financial information and 

opining on certain assumptions adopted, which are summarised below, have prepared the forecast 

figures above for the year ending 31 March 2013 and six months period ending  30 September 2013 

based on the unaudited interim results of the Group for the six months period ended 30 September 

20 12. The profit forecasts  have been prepared based on the accounting policies consistent in all 

material respects with those  adopted by the Group as set out in the audited consolidated financial 

statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2012.  The Directors have reviewed and 

considered the existing businesses of the Group and do not identify any indications or signs of 

changes in the businesses of the Group.

 Independent Financial Adviser and ANDA CPA Limited, have discussed the assumptions 

with the Directors and the Directors, together with the Independent Financial Adviser and ANDA 

CPA Limited are not aware that any of the assumptions to the profit forecasts of the Company for 

the year ending 31 March 2013 and the six months ending 30 September 2013  set out in this section 

which appears to be unrealistic, nor be omitted which appears to be important.

The estimated revenue of the Group in the profit forecasts is based on the historical sales 

figures of the Group and with reference to the signed distribution agreements with the relevant 

distributors. The profit forecasts of the Company has also been prepared based on the following 

assumptions:

  1.  Upon Completion, the winding up petition against the Company will be withdrawn 

and the Provisional Liquidators will be released. The Provisional Liquidators will 

hand over the management and control of the Restructured Group to the proposed 

Directors. 

  2.  The Restructured Group will be able to continue its business as a going concern. 

  3.  There will be no material changes in industry practice and market conditions and the 

Restructured Group’s operations including primarily its supplies and procurement, 

 food processing, sales and marketing, human resources and cost control and 

management activities. 

  4.  There will be no material changes in the existing political, legal, regulatory, fiscal, 

market or economic conditions in Hong Kong and the PRC in which the Restructured 

Group operates or which are otherwise material to the Restructured Group’s business. 

  5.  There will be no material changes in legislation, regulations or rules in Hong Kong 

and the PRC or  Philipness in which the Restructured Group operates or with which the 

Restructured Group has arrangements or agreements , which may materially adversely 

affect the Restructured Group’s business or operations. 
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 6 .  There will be no material changes in inflation rates, interest rates or foreign exchange 

rates from those currently prevailing in the context of the Restructured Group’s 

operations. 

  7.  There will be no material changes in the bases or applicable rates of taxation, 

surcharges or other government levies in Hong Kong and the PRC in which the 

Restructured Group operates. 

  8.  There will be no unforeseen circumstances or any force majeure events, including 

but not limited to the occurrence of natural disasters or catastrophes (such as 

earthquakes, floods and typhoons), epidemics or serious accidents, beyond the control 

of the Restructured Group which will have a material adverse effect on the results of 

operations of the Restructured Group. 

  9.  The Restructured Group’s operations will not be adversely affected by interruptions as 

a result of labour shortages or disputes, or for any other reasons that are beyond the 

Restructured Group’s control. Nevertheless, the Directors have considered the above 

and do not identify any indications or signs of such interruptions occuring. 

  10.  All license, existing or otherwise, required for the operation of the Restructured 

Group’s businesses in its normal and ordinary course of business will remain effective 

or be obtained and that the Restructured Group is able to successfully renew or obtain 

all licenses when they become expired or required. Nevertheless, the Directors have 

considered the above and do not identify any indications or signs of not able to renew 

or obtain such licenses. 

  11.  Upon  Completion           , the Restructured Group is expected to record a gain of approximately 

 RMB  867.2  million  for the year ending 31 March 201 4 from the Group Reorganisation 

and the  Restructuring .     The gain mainly  represents the amount due to deconsolidated 

subsidiaries to be discharged pursuant to the terms of the Debt Restructuring Agreement.

   12.  It is assumed that the Resumption will take place in June 2013.         
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              13.  It is estimated that approximately 55% of costs of the food products from the provision 

of catering services will be served by the central factory model (Wuxi Factory, 

 regional processing centres and the key suppliers’ factories) for the year ending 31 

March 2013 with reference to the historical proportion of costs of the food products 

from catering services served by the central factory model in April 2012. The 

remaining proportion of costs of food products not served by the central factory model 

mainly represents perishable food ingredient, such as vegetables, fruits and seasoning 

as well as certain semi-processed food products directly sourced by and cooked at 

the kitchens at the catering sites before serving. The reliance of which is estimated 

to further increase to approximately 60% for the costs of the food products the  six 

months ending 30 September 2013 resulting in increase in gross profit margin due to 

reduction in wastage. The proportion of food products from the provision of catering 

services served by the central factory model was approximately  60 % for the six 

months ended 30 September 2012.

 14. The average number of meals served per day and weighted average price per meal 

for the provision of catering services for the  six months ending 31 March 2013 of 

approximately 57,000 per day and RMB 5.5  per meal respectively and the six months 

ending 30 September 2013 of approximately  61,000 per day and RMB 5.7  per meal 

respectively are estimated with reference to the historical number of meals served 

and weighted average price per meal   of its catering sites in 2011. The average 

number of meals served per day and weighted average price per meal has increased 

to approximately  62,000  per day and RMB 5.9  per meal for the six months  ended 30 

September 2012.
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 15. It is estimated that the Group will be able to increase price per meal by approximately 

5% and increase number of customers by approximately 10% starting from January 

2013 based on the historical annual inflation, average GDP growth rate, growth rate of 

the per capita disposable income, per capital net income and consumption expenditure 

in the PRC, growth rate of the number of persons enrolled in higher education in the 

PRC and the historical increase in the number of meals served at the catering sites of 

the Group.

 16. No new catering sites will be opened during the year ending 31 March 2013 and six 

months ending 30 September 2013. No existing catering sites will be closed during the 

year ending 31 March 2013 and six months ending 30 September 2013. The Group has 

no catering sites opened nor closed during the six months ended 30 September 2012 

and up to the Latest Practicable Date. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group 

provided catering services at  9  catering sites.

 17. The Group  is expected to incur professional fees in relations to the Provisional 

Liquidators of approximately RMB20.8 million during the year ending 31 March 

2013.

FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   265FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   265 2013/2/28   2:41:13 AM2013/2/28   2:41:13 AM



APPENDIX IV PROFIT FORECASTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2013 
AND THE SIX  MONTHS ENDING  30 SEPTEMBER 2013

– 266 –

C. LETTER FROM THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANT ON THE PROFIT FORECASTS

 To the Provisional Liquidators and the Directors of

Fu Ji Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited

(Provisional Liquidators Appointed)    

We have performed the procedures agreed with you which are set out below 

on the profit forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2013 and six months ending 30 

September 2013 of FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited (Provisional 

Liquidators Appointed) (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) 

(the “Forecasts”). The Forecasts have been prepared by the directors of the Company 

(the “Directors”) and the joint and several provisional liquidators of the Company (the 

“Provisional Liquidators”) in connection with Appendix  IV “Profit Forecasts for the year 

ending 31 March 2013 and the six months ending 30 September 2013” to the circular (the 

“Circular”) of the Company dated      1 March 2013. 

Our engagement was conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Related 

Services 4400 “Engagements to Perform Agreed-upon Procedures Regarding Financial 

Information” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the 

“HKICPA”). The procedures were performed solely to assist you in connection with the 

Circular. 

For the purpose of this report, the procedures performed are summarised as follows:

1. Check whether the Forecasts, so far as the accounting policies and calculations 

are concerned, are properly compiled in accordance with the assumptions and 

bases set out the Circular; 

2. Check whether the Forecasts are made by the Directors and the Provisional 

Liquidators, after due and careful enquiry; 

3. Check whether the Forecasts are made in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 

Reporting Standards issued by the HKICPA; and 

4. Check the arithmetical calculations of the Forecasts.
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Based on the information and documents made available to us, we report our findings 

below:

a. The Forecasts, so far as the accounting policies and calculations are concerned, 

are properly compiled in accordance with the assumptions and bases set out the 

Circular. We are not aware that any of the assumptions to the Forecasts  appears 

to be unrealistic, nor be omitted which appears to be important; 

b. The Forecasts are made by the Directors and the Provisional Liquidators, after 

due and careful enquiry;

c. The Forecasts are made in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting 

Standards issued by the HKICPA; and 

d. The arithmetical calculations of the Forecasts are correct.

Because the above procedures did not constitute an assurance engagement performed 

in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on Review 

Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the HKICPA 

(collectively referred to as Hong Kong Assurance Standards), we do not express any 

assurance on the Forecasts. 

Had we performed additional procedures or had we performed an assurance 

engagement in respect of the Forecasts in accordance with Hong Kong Assurance Standards, 

other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you. 

Our report is solely for the purpose set forth in the second paragraph of this report and 

is for your information only, and is not to be used for any other purpose or to be distributed 

to any other parties and we expressly disclaim any liability or duty to any other party in 

this respect. This report relates only to the items specified above and does not extend to the 

financial statements of the Group taken as a whole.

ANDA CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Sze Lin Tang

Practising Certificate Number P03614

Hong Kong,    1 March 2013
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D. LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER ON THE PROFIT 

FORECASTS

       The following is the text of a letter, prepared for inclusion in this circular, from Quam 

Capital in connection with the profit forecast of the Company for the year ending 31 March 2013 

and the six months ending 30 September 2013.

 1 March 2013

The Board of Directors

FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited

(Provisional Liquidators Appointed)

Room  2703-08,  27th Floor

 Shui On Centre

 6-8 Harbour Road, Wanchai

  Hong Kong

Dear Sirs,

We refer to the profit forecast of FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited (the 

“Company” and together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) for the year ending 31 March 2013 

and the six months ending 30 September 201 3 (the “Profit Forecast”) as set out in Appendix  IV  to 

the circular of the Company dated  1 March 2013 (the “Circular”). Terms used herein shall have the 

same meanings as those defined in the Circular unless otherwise stated.

The Profit Forecast was prepared by the Directors and the Provisional Liquidators, for which 

they are jointly responsible.

We have reviewed the Profit Forecast and other relevant information and documents which 

the Directors and the Provisional Liquidators are jointly responsible for and discussed with the 

Directors and the Provisional Liquidators information and documents provided by them which 

formed part of the bases and assumptions upon which the Profit Forecast has been made, including 

those principal assumptions set out in Appendix  IV  to the Circular. In addition, we have considered 

the letter to the Company from ANDA CPA Limited, the auditors of the Company, dated  1 

March 2013 regarding the work performed by them in respect of the accounting policies and the 

arithmetical accuracy of the calculations upon which the of the Profit Forecast has been made.
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On the basis of the foregoing and in the absence of unforeseeable circumstances, the bases 

and assumptions made by the Directors and the Provisional Liquidators and the accounting policies 

and the arithmetical accuracy of the calculations reviewed by ANDA CPA Limited, we are not 

aware that any of the assumptions to the Profit Forecast  appears to be unrealistic, nor be omitted 

which appears to be important, and we are of the opinion that the Profit Forecast, for which the 

Directors and the Provisional Liquidators are jointly responsible, has been prepared after due  care 

and consideration.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of

Quam Capital Limited

Gary Mui

Managing Director
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DETAILS OF DIRECTORS PROPOSED TO BE ELECTED AT THE EGM

The details of the Directors to be elected in the EGM are set out below:

Proposed executive Directors

Ms. Yang Qin

 Ms. Yang Qin (“Ms. Yang”), aged   46 , has      extensive years of experience in the food 

and beverage industry, including  10 years  of management experience in large restaurants. 

Ms. Yang worked as vice general manager from 2000 for 7 years at Nantong Feitianyufang 

Restaurant*（南通市飛天魚坊餐館）. Ms. Yang then worked as the assistant  to the general 

manager and vice general manager during her employment at  Nantong Cuijin Hotel Co., 

Ltd* （南通萃錦大酒店有限公司）from July 2007 to June 2009. Since 2009, Ms. Yang has 

been working as a  consultant  in relation to procurement of raw materials for a number of 

restaurants, which include Jiaxin Restaurant*（佳鑫酒樓）and Gexiangsu Restaurant*（閣湘
蘇酒樓）in China.       

Mr. Wang Jian Qing

 Mr. Wang Jianqing (“Mr. Wang”), aged   44 , is currently the  executive director of Ngai 

Lik Industrial Holdings Limited (stock code: 0332) since December 2010  and the general 

manager of Guangzhou Circle Energy Company Limited（廣州元亨能源有限公司）since 

January 2009.  He obtained his bachelor’s degree in  industrial  management  engineering from 

Zhenjiang Shipbuilding College （鎮江船舶學院） (now known as the Jiangsu University of 

Science and Technology （江蘇科技大學） in 1989).

   Proposed independent non-executive Directors

Dr. Leung Hoi Ming

 Dr. Leung Hoi Ming (“Dr. Leung”), aged   44 , is currently a director of Toi Shan 

Association of Hong Kong Limited . Dr. Leung is currently the independent non-executive 

director of Ngai Lik Industrial Holding Limited (stock code: 0332). He has extensive 

knowledge and experience in risk management of financial instruments, treasury business 

and financial derivative products.       Dr. Leung started his career in the finance industry in 1996 

with Citibank, N.A. Hong Kong as a quantitative analyst/trade in the  equity  derivatives  asia 

 department. Before joining DBS Bank Ltd., Hong Kong Branch, Dr. Leung worked for Tokai 

Asia Limited as a contractor in the risk management group in September 1999 and offered to 

work as assistant manager of risk management in March 2000. Dr. Leung was later promoted 

as the assistant vice president in January 2001.  He has served DBS Bank Ltd., Hong Kong 

Branch for eight years and was  senior  vice  president in the Treasury and  markets  division 

upon his departure from the bank  in May 2009.
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 Dr. Leung ,  obtained a  bachelor  degree of  science  with first class honours from the 

Chinese University of Hong Kong in 1990 . Dr. Leung obtained a  master degree of  science 

in  mathematics  in 1993 and a  doctor degree of  philosophy in  mathematics  in 1996 from the 

California Institute of Technology . In 1999, Dr. Leung obtained a  master degree of  science in 

 investment  management  from the Hong Kong University of Science and Technology.  

Mr. Mak Ka Wing, Patrick

 Mr. Mak Ka Wing, Patrick (“Mr. Mak”), aged   48 , is a registered solicitor of the High 

Court of Hong Kong and a managing partner of Patrick Mak & Tse Solicitors. Mr. Mak has 

over 10 years’ legal experience as a practising solicitor.  Mr. Mak was awarded the Common 

Professional Examination Certificate in Laws by the University of Hong Kong in 1995 and 

was awarded his Postgraduate Certificate in Laws (P.C.LL) by the University of Hong Kong 

in 1998.  On 21st April 2001, Mr. Mak admitted as a solicitor of the high court of Hong 

Kong. Mr. Mak was appointed as a civil celebrant of Marriages by the Deputy Registrar 

of Marriages of Hong Kong in October 2008 and would last for 5 years till October 2013. 

In December 2012, Mr. Mak was appointed as the attesting officer of the Association of 

China-Appointed Attesting Officers Limited.

      Mr. Sung  Wing  Sum 

 Mr. Sung Wing Sum (“ Mr. Sung”), aged   54 , has over 30 years  of experience in 

accounting, auditing and financial management in Hong Kong and the PRC including over 

20 years in several audit firms.  Mr. Sung worked at the audit departments of Kwan Wong 

Tan & Fong for  about 16 years since March 1981 and later worked for Deloitte Touche 

Tomatsu    from August 1997 to December 1999.  Mr. Sung  worked as the qualified accountant 

and company secretary    from August 2002 to October 2003 for  Tungda Innovative Lighting 

Holdings Limited, a  company  whose shares are listed on the  growth  enterprise  market of the 

Stock Exchange (stock code: 8229) since 1    August 2002. 

 Mr. Sung has become a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants since 1996 and  was admitted as a fellow of the association in 2004.  Mr. Sung 

was admitted as a  fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants in  2000. 

In 2003,  Mr. Sung obtained an  executive  master of  business  administration from the West 

Coast Institute of Management and Technology of Australia. In 2005,  Mr. Sung became the 

associate of the Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators and the Hong Kong 

Institute of Chartered Secretaries.  Mr. Sung  was admitted as an associate of the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants in England and Wales  in 2007. In January 2013,  Mr. Sung obtained 

the practicing certificate as a certified public  accountant from Hong Kong Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants.        
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 Save as disclosed in this   appendix, each of our Directors confirm that he/she (i) did 

not hold any directorships in the last three years prior to the Latest Practicable Date in 

public companies the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong 

or overseas; (ii) does not hold any other positions with our Company or other members of 

our Group; and (iii) does not have any relationships with any Directors, senior management 

or substantial or Controlling Shareholders of our Company nor any interests in the Shares 

within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO. 

 Save as disclosed in this  appendix, each of our Directors is not aware of any other 

matters that need to be brought to the attention of the holders of securities of our Company 

nor is there any information to be disclosed by our Company pursuant to any of the 

requirements under Rule 13.51(2) of the Listing Rules. 
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1. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This circular, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, 

includes particulars given in compliance with the Listing Rules for the purpose of giving 

information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, 

confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this circular is 

accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no 

other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this circular misleading.

The Directors jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the 

information contained in this circular (other than that relating to the Investor, Investor Holdco 

and their respective connected parties and/or associates), and confirm, having made all reasonable 

enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this circular have been arrived 

at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this circular, the 

omission of which would make any statement in the circular misleading.

The directors of the Investor, namely Mr. Bi Hao and Mr. Bao Jun, jointly and severally 

accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this circular (other than 

that relating to the Company) and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of 

their knowledge, the opinions expressed in this circular have been arrived at after due and careful 

consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this circular, the omission of which 

would make any statement in the circular misleading.

2. SHARE CAPITAL

The authorised share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and following 

completion of the Capital Increase were and are expected to be as follows:

Authorised: HK$

2,000,000,000 Shares 20,000,000

20,000,000,000 New Shares upon completion of Capital Increase 200,000,000
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The issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and following 

completion of Capital Restructuring, the Open Offer, the Subscription, the issue of Scheme Shares 

and the conversion of the Preference Shares in full were and are expected to be as follows:

Issued and fully paid shares: HK$

541,296,756 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date 5,412,967.56

(487,167,081) Capital Restructuring (4,871,670.81)

54,129,675 New Shares in issue immediately upon completion 

of the Capital Restructuring 541,296.75

54,129,675 New Shares to be issued under the Open Offer 541,296.75

202,702,703 New Shares to be issued and allotted under 

the Subscription 2,027,027.03

23,380,000 New Shares to be issued and allotted pursuant to 

the issue of the Scheme Shares 233,800.00

135,135,135 New Shares to be issued upon full conversion of 

the Preference Shares 1,351,351.35

469,477,188 New Shares 4,694,771.88

All of the Shares, the New Shares, the Offer Shares, the Subscription Shares the New Shares 

to be issued upon conversion of the Preference Shares and the Scheme Shares will rank pari passu  

in all aspects, including all rights as to dividend, voting and interest in capital, among themselves 

and with all other shares of the Company in issue on the date of issue.

Subject to as provided in the articles of association of the Company and the applicable laws, 

the Company shall not alter the rights attached to the Shares, the New Shares, the Offer Shares, 

the Subscription Shares, the Preference Shares and the Scheme Shares without passing a special 

resolution by the Shareholders.

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, no share, option, warrant, conversion right or any equity or 

debt securities of the Company is outstanding or is proposed to be issued for cash or otherwise and 

no commissions, discounts, brokerages or other special terms have been granted in connection with 

the issue or sale of any such capital, except for the proposed Subscription, Open Offer and the issue 

of Scheme Shares. The Company has not issued any new Shares since 31 March 2012, the end of 

last financial year and also the interim period ended 30 September 2012.  

The Shares are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange.  None of the equity or debt 

securities of the Company is listed or dealt in any other stock exchange and   listing or permission 

to deal in the Shares or loan capital of the Company is not being, or proposed to be, sought on any 

other stock exchange.
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As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the capital of any member of the Group (i) has 

been altered since 31 March 2012, being the date to which the latest published audited accounts of 

the Company were made up, or (ii) is under option, or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be 

put under option. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

(a) Interests of Directors

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors or chief executive of the 

Company had any interests and short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares and 

debentures of the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV 

of the SFO) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 

pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions 

which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), the Model Code 

for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies and which were required to be 

entered into the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO.  

(b) Interests of Shareholders

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the following persons (other than a Director or chief 

executive of the Company) had an interest or short position in the Shares and underlying 

Shares which fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 

of Part XV of the SFO, or who are, directly or indirectly interested in 10% or more of the 

nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at a 

general meeting of any members of the Group.  

Interest in the Shares and underlying Shares:

Long Position in the Shares 

Name of substantial 
shareholder Nature of interest

Total number of 
ordinary shares held

Percentage of 
the issued 

share capital of 
the Company

Registered 
shareholder

Corporate 
interest

Long 
Position

Short 
Position

Million Decade Limited  185,000,000 –  185,000,000 –  34.18% 

Mr. Wei  1,185,000 185,000,000

 (Note 1)

 186,185,000 –  34.40% 

Top Ample Limited  75,000,000 –  75,000,000 –  13.85% 

Ms. Yao –  75,000,000  

(Note 2)

 75,000,000 –  13.85% 
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Notes:

1.  These shares are held by Million Decade Limited which is wholly-owned by Mr. Wei Dong. As 

Mr. Wei Dong is the husband of Ms. Yao Juan, therefore, he is deemed to be interested in all of the 

shares held by Million Decade Limited and Top Ample Limited under the SFO.  

2.  These shares are held by Top Ample Limited which is wholly-owned by Ms. Yao Juan. As Ms. Yao 

Juan is the wife of Mr. Wei Dong, therefore, she is deemed to be interested in all of the shares held 

by Top Ample Limited and Million Decade Limited under the SFO.  

4. MARKET PRICES

The table below shows the closing prices of the Shares as recorded on the Stock Exchange 

on (i) the last trading day on which dealings took place in each of the calendar months during the 

period commencing six months immediately preceding the date of the Announcement and ending on 

the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) the Last Trading Date; and (iii) the Latest Practicable Date.

Closing price

Date of the Shares

HK$

28 July 2009 7.60

31 January 2012 Suspended

29 February 2012 Suspended

30 March 2012 Suspended

30 April 2012 Suspended

31 May 2012 Suspended

29 June 2012 Suspended

31 July 2012 Suspended

31 August 2012 Suspended

28 September 2012 Suspended

31 October 2012 Suspended

30 November 2012 Suspended

31 December 2012 Suspended

  18  January 2013 (the last trading date before the Announcement) Suspended

Latest Practicable Date Suspended

Trading in the Shares has been suspended since 28 July 2009 and remains suspended during 

the period commencing six months immediate preceding the date of the Announcement and the last 

closing price before the suspension was HK$7.60 on 28 July 2009.
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5. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

As at the Latest Practicable Date:

(a)  none of the Directors (including the proposed Directors) was given any benefits as 

compensation for loss of office or otherwise in connection with the Subscription, the 

Debt Restructuring Agreement, the Open Offer and/or the Whitewash Waiver;   

(b)  none of the Directors (including the proposed Directors) has entered into any 

agreement , arrangement or understanding with any other person which is conditional 

on or dependent upon the outcome of the Debt Restructuring Agreement, the Open 

Offer and/or the Whitewash Waiver or otherwise connected with the Subscription, the 

Debt Restructuring Agreement, the Open Offer and/or the Whitewash Waiver;   

(c)  no member of the Concert Party Group has entered into any agreement, arrangement 

or understanding (including any compensation arrangement) with any Directors, 

recent Directors, Shareholders or recent Shareholders which is conditional on or 

dependence upon the outcome of the Debt Restructuring Agreement, the Open Offer 

and/or the Whitewash Waiver or otherwise connected with the Subscription, the Debt 

Restructuring Agreement, the Open Offer and/or the Whitewash Waiver; 

( d)  no material contract was entered into by any member of the Concert Party Group in 

which any Director (including the proposed Directors) has a material personal interest;  

( e)  no agreement, arrangement or understanding has been entered into by any member 

of the Concert Party Group for the transfer, charge or pledge by any of them to any 

other person of any New Shares to be subscribed under the Subscription and the Debt 

Restructuring Agreement;  

( f)  none of the Directors (including the proposed Directors) had any direct or indirect 

interest in any assets which have been, since the date to which the latest published 

audited accounts of the Group were made up, acquired or disposed of by, or leased to, 

any member of the Group, or are proposed to be acquired or disposed of by, or leased 

to, any member of the Group;  and 

( g)  none of the Directors (including the proposed Directors) was materially interested in 

any contract or arrangement subsisting at the date of the circular which was significant 

to the business of the Group.   
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6. SHAREHOLDINGS AND DEALINGS

As at the Latest Practicable Date:

(a)  the Company and the Directors had no Shares or share of the Investor and had no 

outstanding options, derivatives, warrant, other securities convertible or exchangeable 

into the Shares or any share of the Investor;  

(b)  no Shares, convertibles securities, warrants, options and derivatives in the Company 

were owned, controlled, borrowed or lent by the Company, the Directors , any 

members of the Concert Party Group or directors of the Investor. Therefore, none of 

the Directors or any members of the Concert Party Group had voting rights in the 

Company to vote for or against the Subscription and the Whitewash Waiver;  

(c)  no Shares, convertible securities, warrants, options or derivatives of the Company 

were owned or controlled by a subsidiary of the Company or by a pension fund of any 

member of the Group or  the Independent Financial Adviser or by any adviser to the 

Company as specified in class (2) of the definition of associate under the Takeovers 

Code;  

(d)  no person had any arrangement of the kind referred to in Note 8 to Rule 22 of the 

Takeovers Code with the Company, the Investor, their respective concert parties 

or with any person who is an associate (as defined in the Takeovers Code) of the 

Company by virtue of classes (1), (2), (3) and (4) of the definition of “associate” 

under the Takeovers Code. Therefore, there is no such person who owns or controls 

any Shares or share of the Investor; and  

(e)  no Shares, convertible securities, warrants, options or derivatives of the Company was 

managed on a discretionary basis by fund managers connected with the Company.   

During the period beginning six months prior to the date of the Announcement and up to the 

Latest Practicable Date,

(a)  none of the Company , the Directors, any members of the Concert Party Group or 

directors of the Investor had dealt for value in shares, convertible securities, warrants, 

options and derivatives of the Investor or the Company;   

(b)  none of the Company, the Directors , any member of the Concert Party Group or 

directors of the Investor has borrowed or lent any of the Shares;   
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(c) none of the Independent Financial Adviser or any adviser to the Company as specified 

in class (2) of the definition or associate under the Takeovers Code had dealt in the 

Shares or other securities of the Company carrying voting rights or any convertible 

securities, warrants, options and derivatives of the Company;

(d) no fund manager  connected with the Company had dealt in the Shares or other 

securities of the Company carrying voting rights or any convertible securities, 

warrants, options and derivatives of the Company; and 

( e)  no person with whom the Company or any person who is an associate of the Company 

by virtue of classes (1), (2), (3) and (4) of the definition of associate under the 

Takeovers Code has an arrangement of the kind referred to in Note 8 to Rule 22 of the 

Takeovers Code had dealt in the Shares or other securities of the Company carrying 

voting rights or any convertible securities, warrants, options and derivatives of the 

Company.  

7. MATERIAL CONTRACTS

The following contracts have been entered into by the Group (not being contracts entered 

into in the ordinary course of business carried out or intended to be carried out by the Company or 

any of its subsidiaries) within the two years immediately preceding the date of the Announcement 

and up to the Latest Practicable Date, which are or may be material:

(a)  the Debt Restructuring Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement; 

(b)  the Phase III  SPA in relation to the Phase III Disposal, under which assets mainly 

comprising land and buildings located in the PRC will be disposed of to Fortune 

Guard, the purchaser of the Phase III Disposal. The consideration for the Phase III 

Disposal includes cash consideration of approximately RMB2.5 million and the 

assumption by Fortune Guard of all indebtedness, claims and any other liability of 

any Group Company (as defined in the Phase III SPA) to any person other than a 

Group Company (as defined in the Phase III SPA) up to an amount of approximately 

RMB480.6 million,  which include all indebtedness, claims and any other liability of 

any Scheme Group Company to any person other than a Group Company (as defined 

in the Phase III SPA) and all contingent liabilities of the Group Companies (as defined 

in the Phase III SPA), being approximately RMB120.1 million as calculated at the date 

of the Phase III SPA, which amount may increase when such liabilities are determined 

by the Provisional Liquidators; 

(c)            the Shortfall Guarantee, pursuant to which the Investor shall pay the difference 

between HK$56,800,000 and the cash consideration for the Phase III Disposal of 

approximately RMB2.5 million to the Provisional Liquidators for the benefit of the 

Scheme Creditors;

FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   279FU JI_E_Restructuring Cir.indb   279 2013/2/28   2:41:15 AM2013/2/28   2:41:15 AM



APPENDIX VI GENERAL INFORMATION

– 280 –

(d) the security trust deed in connection with the Phase III Disposal dated 5 September 

2011 entered into between Excelwit Group Limited, Inborn Investments Limited, the 

Company as trust beneficiary and the Provisional Liquidators, pursuant to which all 

interests in the registered capital of, and all interests and assets owned by and/or in 

the possession of, Shanghai Daily Fresh Food Industry Company Limited*（上海多鮮
樂食品工業有限公司）and Shandong Auterlan Industrial Company Limited*（山東澳
特萊實業有限公司）will be held by Excelwit Group Limited and Inborn Investments 

Limited on trust for the benefit of the Company upon closing of the Phase III Disposal 

until the date the guaranteed amount under the Shortfall Guarantee is paid;

(e) the third purchaser trust deed in connection with the Phase III Disposal dated 5 

September 2011 entered into between Shanghai Daily Fresh Food Industry Company 

Limited*（上海多鮮樂食品工業有限公司）, the Company as trust beneficiary and 

the Provisional Liquidators, pursuant to which all interests in the registered capital 

of, and all interests and assets owned by and/or in the possession of, Shanghai 

Dongrui Catering Services Limited*（上海東銳餐飲配送服務有限公司）were held by 

Shanghai Daily Fresh Food Industry Company Limited*（上海多鮮樂食品工業有限
公司）on trust for the benefit of the Company;

(f) the scheme company assumption agreement in connection with the Phase III Disposal 

dated 5 September 2011 entered into between the Company, the Scheme Group 

Companies, the Provisional Liquidators, Fortune Guard and the Investor, pursuant 

to which Fortune Guard has agreed to assume the indebtedness, obligations and 

liabilities of the Scheme Group Companies, including but not limited to the amount 

of the then known indebtedness of Scheme Group Companies in the amount of 

approximately RMB24.1 million, and further agreed to fully indemnify the Scheme 

Group Companies in this regard; 

(g) the Deed of Assignment as stipulated under the Debt Restructuring Agreement, 

pursuant to which all rights, title and interest that the members of the Group (as at the 

date of the Deed of Assignment) may have in the claims brought by, or to be brought 

by any such member or potential claims which are capable of being brought by such 

member against any person who has conducted business with or had dealings with 

such member were assigned to Quick Glory;

(  h)  the Waiver Agreement, pursuant to which the accounts receivable due or payable 

between certain members of the Group as at the date thereof were waived and 

discharged;

(i) the Subscription Agreement; and

(j) the Underwriting Agreement. 
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8. SERVICE CONTRACTS

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors (including the proposed Directors), 

had any existing or proposed service contract with the Company or any member of the Group which 

is not expiring or determinable by the Group within one year without payment of compensation 

other than statutory compensation.  

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors (including the proposed Directors) 

had entered into any service contract with the Company or any of its subsidiaries or associated 

companies, which:

(i)  (including both continuous and fixed term contracts) have been entered into or 

amended within 6 months before the date of the Announcement;   

(ii)  are continuous contracts with a notice period of 12 months or more; or   

(iii)  are fixed term contracts with more than 12 months to run irrespective of the notice 

period.  

9. LITIGATION

      On 19 October 2009, the Company presented a petition  to the Hong Kong Court for its 

winding-up and the Provisional Liquidators were appointed as joint and several provisional 

liquidators of the Company. Upon presentation of the winding-up petition, no action or proceeding 

shall be proceeded with or commenced against the Company except by leave of the Hong Kong 

Court, and subject to such terms as the Hong Kong Court may impose. 

 Upon the Scheme becoming effective on 9 August 2011, all the Indebtedness owed by the 

Company was fully compromised and discharged by the arrangements contemplated under the 

Scheme, in exchange for the Scheme Consideration. 

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, certain members of the Group are engaged in litigations 

or claims. 深圳市福記標準送餐服務系統有限公司 (Shenzhen Fu Ji Standard Catering Services 

System Limited*), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, is the defendant of   10  

civil litigations, in which the amounts involved are in the aggregate of  approximately  RMB4. 1 

million  and 福堯名肴會（上海）餐飲有限公司 (Fuyao Famous Delicacies Club (Shanghai) Catering 

Company Limited*), currently held on trust by the Investor in favour of Fully Peace Limited (an 

indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company), is the defendant of  2  civil litigations, in which 

the amounts involved are in the aggregate amount of  approximately  RMB0.2 million  .          

Regarding the  10  outstanding litigations of 深圳市福記標準送餐服務系統有限公司 
(Shenzhen Fu Ji Standard Catering Services System Limited*),  2  of them are landlords’ demands 

of outstanding rentals of factories and employee dormitories leased by the Group. The amounts 

involved in the said  2  litigations are in the aggregate amount of approximately  RMB3.8 million , 
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which has been  partly settled by the Group in accordance with the settlement orders from the PRC 

courts . The remaining litigations, which constitute the minority of litigations in respect of the total 

amounts involved, are disputes with employees and suppliers of the Group.

The  2  outstanding litigations of 福堯名肴會（上海）餐飲有限公司 (Fuyao Famous 

Delicacies Club (Shanghai) Catering Company Limited*) are both disputes with suppliers of the 

Group.

Given that the purpose of the Scheme is to compromise and fully discharge all Indebtedness 

of the Company, the amounts claimed under the above litigations, in which certain members of the 

Group (other than the Company) are involved, were not covered under the Scheme.  Full provision 

has been provided in the financial statements of the Company as at 3 1 December 2012 in relations 

to  all amounts claimed under the litigations.

 Having considered the nature of the litigations and full provision made on the amounts 

claimed under the litigations, the Directors consider that the outstanding litigations would not 

have material impacts to the Restructured Group and its related business. Save as disclosed  in this 

paragraph, the Directors are not aware of any litigation or claims of material importance pending or 

threatened by or against the members of the Group as at the Latest Practicable Date. 

10. EXPERTS AND CONSENTS

The following is the qualifications of the experts who have given opinion or advice which is 

contained in this circular:

Name Qualification

ANDA CPA Limited (“ANDA”) Certified Public Accountants

The Independent Financial Adviser a licensed corporation to carry out type 6 (advising 

on corporate finance) regulated activities under the 

SFO

 Each of ANDA and the Independent Financial Adviser has given and has not withdrawn 

its consent to the issue of this circular with the inclusion of its report or letter, as the case may 

be, and reference to its name in the form and context in which they respectively appear. As at the 

Latest Practicable Date, each of ANDA and the Independent Financial Adviser was not beneficially 

interested in the share capital of any member of the Group, nor did they have any right (whether 

legally enforceable or not) to subscribe for or to nominate persons to subscribe for securities in any 

members of the Group nor did they have any interest, either direct or indirect, in any assets which 

had been since 30 September 2012 (being the date to which the latest published audited accounts of 

the Group were made up) acquired or disposed of by or leased to or were proposed to be acquired 

or disposed of by or leased to any member of the Group.  
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11. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company

Registered office Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

British West Indies

 Principal office  Room 2703-08, 27th Floor

Shui On Centre,

6-8 Harbour Road, Wanchai

Hong Kong

Authorised representatives Mr. Chin Chang Keng, Raymond

15/F, 294 Des Voeux Road West,

Hong Kong

Mr. Hui Wing Lok

Unit 4, 7/F., Mai Kwai Mansion, 

87 Won Tong Tsui Street,

Kwai Chung,

New Territories, Hong Kong   

The Investor

Registered office  P.O. Box 957,

Offshore Incorporations Centre, 

Road Town, 

Tortola,

British Virgin Islands

Principal correspondence address    Unit D, 12/F,

Seabright Plaza,

9-23 Shell Street, North Point,

Hong Kong
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The Investor Holdco 

Registered  office  Room 604, Anhui Investment Mansion

46 Wang Jiang East Road

Bao He District,

Hefei, Anhui

China

Principal correspondence address c/o 36th Floor,

China Central Place Office Building,

Block 3, No. 77 Jianguo Road,

Chaoyang District,

Beijing 100025, China

Mr. Bi Hao  Flat 401, No. 3 Dong Jiao Market, 

Dong Shan District, 

Guangzhou, 

China

Mr. Bao Jun  No. 19, 5th floor, 

Unit 23, 8 Dong,

No. 1 Binjiang Zhong Road,

Jinjiang District,

Chengdu City,

Sichuan, 

China

Other parties

Independent Financial Adviser Quam Capital Limited

18/F-19/F Aon China Building,

29 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong

Principal share registrar and 

transfer office

    Royal Bank of Canada Trust Company 

 (Cayman) Limited, 

4th Floor, Royal Bank House, 

24 Shedden Road, George Town, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1110, 

Cayman Islands
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Hong Kong branch share registrar 

and transfer office

 Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited

 Shops 1712-1716,

17th Floor, Hopewell Centre,

183 Queen’s Road East,

Wan Chai,

Hong Kong 

Auditor  ANDA CPA Limited 

 Certified Public Accountant s

 21st Floor

Max Share Centre

373 King’s Road

North Point

Hong Kong 

Legal advisers to the Company As to Hong Kong Law

King & Wood Mallesons,

 9/F Hutchison House,

10 Harcourt Road,

Central,

Hong Kong

As to Cayman Islands Law

 Maples and Calder

53rd Floor The Centre,

99 Queen’s Road Central,

Hong Kong 

Principal bankers Hang Seng Bank

  Level B2,

83 Des Voeux Road,

Central, 

Hong Kong 

Company secretary  Mr. Hui Wing Lok

Unit 4, 7/F., Mai Kwai Mansion, 

87 Wo Tong Tsui Street,

Kwai Chung,

New Territories, Hong Kong
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12. PARTICULARS OF DIRECTORS AND PROPOSED DIRECTORS

Executive Director:

Mr. Chin Chang Keng, Raymond   15/F, 294 Des Voeux Road West,

Hong Kong 

Independent non-executive Director:

Mr. Chung Wai Man   1/F, No. 60, Kam Shek New Village,

Tai Po, New Territories,

Hong Kong 

Proposed executive Directors:

 Ms. Yang Qin   No. 33 Gongjiao Lane,

Dazhong zhen, Dafeng,

Yancheng, Jiangsu,

China 

 Mr. Wang Jianqing  Room 3302, Building 4, Jincheng Garden, 

No. 858 Dongfeng East Road,

Guangzhou, Guangdong, China 

Proposed independent non-executive Directors:

 Dr. Leung Hoi Ming  5/F, 162 Queen’s Road West, 

Sai Ying Pun, 

Hong Kong

 Mr. Mak Ka Wing, Patrick  Flat C, 10/F, Ka Fu Building, 

19-27 Bonham Road,

Mid-level,

Hong Kong

   Mr. Sung Wing Sum  Flat 1, 24/F

Kay Yue House,

20 Chun Wah Road, On Kay Court,

Ngau Tou Kok, Kowloon,

Hong Kong
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   13. COMPETING INTERESTS

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors or proposed Directors and/or their 

respective associates was considered to have an interest in a business which competes or is likely to 

complete, either directly or indirectly, with the business of the Group other than those businesses to 

which the Directors and their respective associates were appointed to represent the interests of the 

Company and/or the Group.  

14. GENERAL

 If there is any inconsistency between the Chinese names of PRC entities, government 

authorities, institutions, departments, facilities or titles mentioned in this circular and their English 

translation, the Chinese version shall prevail. Other than that, the English text of this circular shall 

prevail over the Chinese text in the case of inconsistency. 

15. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

 Copies of the following documents are available for inspection during normal business 

hours from 9:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. on any business day (except public holiday and with prior 

notice) at the principal office of business of the Company in Hong Kong at   Room 2703-08, 27th 

Floor, Shui On Centre, 6-8 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong  from the date of this circular up 

to and including the date of the EGM in accordance with Note 1 to Note 8 of the Takeovers Code 

and will be displayed on the website of the SFC (www.sfc.hk) and on the Company’s website  

 (http://www.fujicateringhk.com).

(i) memorandum and articles of association of the Company;

(ii)  the annual reports of the Company for the years ended 31 March 2011 and 2012 and 

the interim reports of the Company for the six-months ended 30 September 2011 and 

2012; 

(iii) the letter from the Independent Board Committee as set out in this circular;

(iv) the letter from the Independent Financial Adviser as set out in this circular;

(v) the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as 

set out in Appendix III to this circular;

(vi) the report from ANDA on unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial 

position of the Group, the text of which is set out in Appendix III to this circular;
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(vii) the letters in relation to the profit forecast for the year ending 31 March 2013 and the 

six-months ending 30 September 2013 issued by ANDA and the Independent Financial 

Adviser, the texts of which are set out in Appendix IV to this circular; 

(viii) the written consents referred to in the paragraph headed “Expert and Consents” in this 

appendix;

(ix)  memorandum and articles of association of the Investor; and 

(x)  all material contracts referred to in the paragraph headed “Material Contracts” in this 

appendix. 
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福記食品服務控股有限公司
（已委任臨時清盤人）

FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited
(Provisional Liquidators Appointed)

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code : 1175)

 NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that an extraordinary general meeting (the “EGM”) of FU JI Food 

and Catering Services Holdings Limited (Provisional Liquidators Appointed) (the “Company”) 

will be held at  Room 101 Auditorium, 3 Lockhout Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Monday,  25 

March 2013 at  2:00  p.m.  for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without 

modifications, the following resolutions of the Company:

AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. “THAT conditional upon: (i) approval of the Capital Reduction (as defined below) 

by the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands (the “Cayman Islands Court”); (ii) 

registration by the Registrar of Companies of the Cayman Islands of the order of the 

Cayman Islands Court confirming the Capital Reduction  and the minute of the Capital 

Reduction approved by the Cayman Islands Court containing the particulars required 

under the Companies Law (2012 Revision) of the Cayman Islands (the “Companies 

Law”) in respect of the Capital Reduction and compliance with any condition as may 

be imposed by the Cayman Islands Court in relation to the Capital Reduction; and 

(iii) the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 

Exchange”) granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the new ordinary shares 

of the Company of HK$0.01 each (the “New Shares”) in issue, upon the date on 

which the Capital Reduction  becomes effective (the “Effective Date”) the issued share 

capital of the Company be reduced from HK$5,412,967.56 to HK$541,296.756 by the 

cancellation of HK$0.009 paid up capital on each issued share of the Company (the 

“Share”) so that each issued share of the Company shall be treated as one fully paid 

up share of HK$0.001 (the “Capital Reduction”), and that the credit item arising upon 

the Capital Reduction, being HK$4,871,670.80 be applied in full against part of the 

accumulated losses of the Company as at 31 March 2012.”
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AS ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

2. “THAT conditional upon and immediately following the Capital Reduction, the 

then (unreduced) authorised but unissued share capital of the Company, being 

HK$19,458,703.24, be cancelled and extinguished, such that the authorised share 

capital of the Company shall be HK$541,296.756 divided into 541,296,756 Shares 

with a par value of HK$0.001 each (the “Capital Cancellation”).”

3. “THAT  conditional upon the Capital Cancellation becoming effective, every 10 

Shares of HK$0.001 each in the share capital of the Company be consolidated into 

one New Share with a par value of HK$0.01, such that the authorised share capital 

of the Company will be HK$541,296.75 divided into 54,129,675 New Shares with a 

par value of HK$0.01 each (the “Share Consolidation” and, separately, the Capital 

Reduction, Capital Cancellation and Share Consolidation are hereafter referred to 

collectively as the “Capital Restructuring Events”). Any fractions of New Shares 

arising upon the Share Consolidation shall not be allocated to the holders of the 

existing Shares otherwise entitled thereto but such fractions shall be aggregated and 

sold for the benefit of the Company in such manner, on such terms and subject to 

such conditions as the Directors (as defined below) may, in their sole and absolute 

discretion, think fit.”

4. “THAT immediately following the Capital Restructuring Events becoming effective, 

and subject to the approval of the special resolution to amend the Memorandum and 

Articles of Association of the Company (set out below), the authorised share capital 

of the Company be increased from HK$541,296.75 divided into 54,129,675 New 

Shares of HK$0.01 each to HK$200,000,000 divided into  19,800,000,000 New Shares 

of HK$0.01 each and 200,000,000 cumulative non-voting non-redeemable preference 

shares in the capital of the Company of HK$0.01 each (the “Preference Shares”) 

by the creation of 19,745,870,325 New Shares of HK$0.01 each and 200,000,000 

 Preference Shares of HK$0.01 each (the “Capital Increase”).” 

5. “THAT  any one provisional liquidator of the Company (a “Provisional Liquidator” 

and collectively, “Provisional Liquidators”) or any one director of the Company (a 

“Director” and collectively, “Directors”) be and is hereby authorised generally to do 

all acts, deeds and things, to take all necessary steps, and to approve, sign and execute 

all documents (including the affixation of the common seal of the Company where 

execution under seal is required) which may be necessary, desirable or expedient 

for the purpose of carrying into effect, giving effect to or implementing any of the 

foregoing Resolutions numbered 1 to 4.”
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AS A FURTHER SPECIAL RESOLUTION

6. “THAT subject to and conditional upon the implementation of the Capital 

Restructuring Events, and concurrently with the Capital Increase, the Memorandum 

and Articles of Association of the Company be amended as follows:

(a) Clause 8 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and Article 8 of 

the Articles of Association of the Company be deleted in their entirety and each 

replaced with the following:

“8. The share capital of the Company is HK$200,000,000 divided into 

19,800,000,000 shares with a par value of HK$0.01 each and 200,000,000 

Restricted Voting Preference Shares with a par value of HK$0.01 each, with 

power for the Company insofar as permitted by law (and  by the Articles) 

to redeem or purchase any of its shares and to increase or reduce the said 

capital subject to the provisions of the Companies Law (2012 Revision) of the 

Cayman Islands (as amended from time to time) and the Articles of Association 

and to issue any part of its capital, whether original, redeemed or increased 

with or without any preference, priority or special privilege or subject to any 

postponement of rights or to any conditions or restrictions and so that unless 

the conditions of issue shall otherwise expressly declare every issue of shares 

whether stated to be preference or otherwise shall be subject to the powers 

hereinbefore contained.”

(b) In Article 2 of the Articles of Association of the Company, the following 

definitions be added:

“Restricted Voting Preference Share(s)” means the restricted voting preference 

shares of HK$0.01 par value each in the authorised share capital of the 

Company issued subject to and in accordance with the Memorandum and 

Articles of Association of the Company.”

“share(s)” means a share in the authorised share capital of the Company 

(including, without limitation, a Restricted Voting Preference Share and any 

other share in the capital of the Company) and shall also include a fraction of a 

share in the Company.”
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(c) A new Article 9B of the Articles of Association of the Company be added as 

follows:

“9B. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Memorandum of Association 

of the Company and these Articles,  the Restricted Voting Preference Shares 

shall have the same rights attaching to them as all other shares of the Company 

of any other class from time to time, except as follows:

(1) Restricted Voting Preference Shares may not be redeemed;

(2) Restricted Voting Preference Shares may be re-designated as shares on a 

1:1 basis at any time after 6 months from the date of their issue by notice 

served on the Company and the updating of the Register to record and 

give effect to the re-designation;

(3) Restricted Voting Preference Shares shall have no voting rights other 

than the right to vote on a resolution for the winding up of the Company, 

or a resolution which, if approved, would vary or abrogate the rights or 

privileges attaching to the Restricted Voting Preference Shares; and

(4) Restricted Voting Preference Shares shall have a senior claim to all 

other shares of the Company in any claim to the remaining assets of the 

Company upon its winding up, and such Restricted Voting Preference 

Shares shall rank pari  passu amongst themselves in proportion to the 

amount paid up thereon.”
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AS ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

The  Debt  Restructuring  Agreement, the  Subscription and the  Allotment of  Scheme  Shares

 7 . a. “THAT the terms of the agreement dated 5 September 2011 (as supplemented 

by a supplemental agreement dated    18 January 2013 ) (the “Debt Restructuring 

 Agreement”) entered into by and among Marvel Light Holdings Limited (the 

“Investor”), Anhui Harvest Investment Company Limited (the “Investor Holdco”), 

Fortune Guard Holdings Limited, the Company, the Provisional Liquidators, certain 

members of the Group as at the date of the Debt Restructuring Agreement, Perfect 

Future Investment Limited and Quick Glory Limited in respect of the debt and capital 

restructuring of the Company (a copy of which has been produced to the EGM 

marked “A” and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purposes), 

for the implementation of the restructuring of the Company comprising, among 

other things, the proposed capital restructuring of the Company, which involves the 

Capital  Restructuring Events and the Capital Increase as referred to in the Resolutions 

numbered 1  to 4, the Subscription (as defined below), the issue of the Scheme Shares 

(as defined below), the Open Offer (as defined below) and the Whitewash Waiver 

(as defined below), the transactions contemplated thereunder and the execution and 

the performance thereof by the Company, be and are hereby confirmed, ratified and 

approved;

b. the terms of the subscription agreement dated   18 January 2013  (the “Subscription 

Agreement”) entered into by and among the Company as the issuer, the Investor as 

the subscriber and the Provisional Liquidators (a copy of which has been produced 

to the EGM marked “B” and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification 

purposes) for the subscription (the “Subscription”) of (i) 202,702,703 New Shares 

(the “Subscription Shares”)  by the Investor at a subscription price of HK$0.74 per 

Subscription Share for an aggregate amount of HK$150,000,000 and (ii) 135,135,135 

Preference Shares at a subscription price of HK$0.74 per Preference Share, for an 

aggregate amount of HK$100,000,000 , the transactions contemplated thereunder 

and the execution and the performance thereof by the Company, be and are hereby 

confirmed, ratified and approved;

c. the allotment and issue of  the  Subscription Shares  and the  Preference Shares  pursuant 

to the terms of the Subscription Agreement,  and the allotment and issue of the New 

Shares upon conversion or re-designation of the Preference Shares, be and are hereby 

 approved;
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 d. the allotment and issue of 23,380,000 New Shares (the “Scheme Shares”)     credited 

as fully paid to those persons entitled in accordance with the terms of the Scheme 

(as defined in the Debt Restructuring Agreement), pursuant to the terms of the Debt 

Restructuring Agreement , be and are hereby  approved;

 e. any one Provisional Liquidator  or any one  Director  be and is hereby authorised 

generally to do all acts, deeds and things, to take all steps, and to approve, sign 

and execute all documents (including the affixation of the common seal of the 

Company where execution under seal is required), as they may in their sole and 

absolute discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of or 

in connection with carrying into effect, giving effect to, implementing or completing 

any of the foregoing, and any and all actions heretofore taken by any one Provisional 

Liquidator or any one Director that are consistent with the aforesaid be and are hereby 

confirmed, ratified and approved.”

Open Offer

 8.  a. “THAT conditional upon (i) the Capital Restructuring Events and Capital Increase 

becoming effective; (ii) passing of the  Resolution numbered  6 set out in this Notice; 

 (iii) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting its approval to the listing 

of, and permission to deal in the New Shares , the Offer Shares (as defined below), the 

Subscription Shares, the New Shares to be issued upon conversion or re-designation 

of Preference Shares and the Scheme Shares; and (iv) the fulfillment of all the 

conditions precedent set out in the underwriting agreement dated    18 January 2013  (the 

“Underwriting Agreement”), a copy of which marked “ C” has been produced to the 

EGM and signed by the chairman of the EGM for the purposes of identification and 

entered into between the Company,   the Investor as the underwriter (the “Underwriter”) 

 and the Provisional Liquidators , the issue by way of an open offer (the “Open Offer”) 

of  54,129,675 New Shares (the “Offer Shares”) at the subscription price of HK$0.74 

per Offer Share on the basis of one Offer Share  for every one New Share to the 

 shareholders of the Company (the “Qualifying Shareholders”) whose names appear on 

the register of members of the Company as at the close of business on   Thursday ,    16 

May 2013  , Hong Kong time or such other date as may be determined by the  Company 

and the Underwriter (the “Record Date”), other than the  shareholders of the Company 

(the “Excluded Shareholders”) whose addresses as shown on the register of members 

of the Company as at  4:30 p.m. on the Record Date are in places outside Hong Kong 

where based on the legal opinions provided by the relevant overseas legal advisers 

to the Company,  the Directors are of the opinion that it is necessary or expedient 

to exclude such  shareholders from the Open Offer on account either of the legal 

restrictions under the laws of the relevant places or the requirements of the relevant 
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regulatory body or stock exchange in such places, the  Open Offer not being extended 

to the Excluded Shareholders and the taking up by the Underwriter of the Offer 

Shares which the Excluded Shareholders  are otherwise entitled to apply for but for the 

abovementioned reasons (if not taken up by Qualifying Shareholders by way of excess 

application), the transactions contemplated thereunder and the performance thereof by 

the Company, be and are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved;  

 b.  the terms  of the Underwriting Agreement, the transactions contemplated thereunder 

and the execution and performance  thereof by the Company be and are hereby 

approved, confirmed and ratified, and the Provisional Liquidators and any one 

Director be and is hereby authorised to make such exclusions or other arrangements 

as they may, in their absolute discretion, consider necessary, desirable or expedient, in 

relation to the Excluded Shareholders, the treatment of fractional entitlements  and the 

underwriting of the Offer Shares by the Underwriter; 

 c.  any one Provisional Liquidator  and any one Director be and is hereby authorised 

generally to do all acts, deeds and things, to take all steps, and to approve, sign 

and execute all documents (including the affixation of the common seal of the 

Company where execution under seal is required), as they may in their sole and 

absolute discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of or 

in connection with carrying into effect, giving effect to, implementing or completing 

any of the foregoing, and any and all actions heretofore taken by any one Provisional 

Liquidator or any one Director that are consistent with the aforesaid be and are hereby 

confirmed, ratified and approved.” 
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Whitewash Waiver

 9. “THAT subject to the passing of  Resolutions numbered  7 to  8 set out in this Notice:

a. the whitewash waiver (the “Whitewash Waiver”) granted or to be granted by the 

Executive Director (including his delegates) of the Corporate Finance Division 

of the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong (the “SFC”) pursuant to 

Note 1 on dispensations from Rule 26 of The Hong Kong Codes on Takeovers and 

Mergers (the “Takeovers Code”) waiving any obligation (either unconditionally or 

subject to such conditions as may be required by the SFC) on the part of the Investor 

and parties acting in concert with it (which has the meaning as that ascribed in the 

Takeovers Code, including those presumed to be acting in concert thereunder) to make 

a mandatory general offer for all the New Shares not already owned or agreed to be 

acquired upon completion of the Subscription or as a result of underwriting under the 

Underwriting Agreement , be and is hereby approved; and

b. any one Provisional Liquidator  and any one Director be and is hereby authorised 

generally to do all acts, deeds and things, to take all steps, and to approve, sign 

and execute all documents  (including the affixation of the common seal of the 

Company where execution under seal is required), as they may in their sole and 

absolute discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of or 

in connection with carrying into effect, giving effect to, implementing or completing 

any of the foregoing, and any and all actions heretofore taken by any one Provisional 

Liquidator or any one Director that are consistent with the aforesaid be and are hereby 

confirmed, ratified and approved.”

Appointment of Directors

 10. “THAT conditional upon  the resumption of trading of the Shares (the “ Resumption”), each 

of the following persons (having consented to act as such) be elected as Directors of the 

Company effective from the date of  Resumption:

a.  Ms. Yang Qin be appointed as an executive  Director; 

b.  Mr. Wang Jianqing be appointed as an executive  Director; 

      c.  Dr. Leung Hoi Ming be appointed as an independent non-executive  Director; 

 d.  Mr. Mak Ka Wing, Patrick be appointed as an independent non-executive  Director; 

 e.  Mr.  Sung Wing Sum be appointed as an independent non-executive  Director; and 
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 f.  the board of Directors be and is here by authorised to fix the remuneration of each of 

Ms. Yang Qin, Mr. Wang Jianqing,  Dr. Leung Hoi Ming, Mr. Mak Ka Wing, Patrick 

and Mr.  Sung Wing Sum. ”

By order of the Board

FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited

(Provisional Liquidators Appointed)

Chin Chang Keng, Raymond

Director

For and on behalf of

FU JI Food and Catering Services Holdings Limited

(Provisional Liquidators Appointed)

Lai Kar Yan (Derek)

Yeung Lui Ming (Edmund)

Darach E. Haughey

Joint and Several Provisional Liquidators

Acting as agents for and on behalf 

of the Company without personal liability

Hong Kong,   1 March 2013

Registered Office:

 Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Cayman Islands 

Principal Office:

 Room 2703-08, 27th floor

Shui On Centre,

6-8 Harbour Road, Wanchai 

Hong Kong
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Notes:

1. A proxy form to be used for the EGM is enclosed with this circular.

2. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies 

(if such member is the holder of two or more shares) to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a 

shareholder of the Company.

3. To be valid, a proxy form, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or 

a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the branch share registrar of the Company 

in Hong Kong,   Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited  , at   17M Floor,   Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s 

Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong  not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for the holding of the EGM or any 

adjournment thereof. 

4. Where there are joint holders of any ordinary share of the Company, any one of such holders may vote at the EGM, 

either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of 

such holders be present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so present whose name stands 

first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect 

thereof.

5. The above resolutions will be put to vote at the EGM by way of poll. Resolutions numbered 4 and 6 will be voted by 

the Independent Shareholders (as defined in this circular). Resolution numbered 5 will be voted by the Open Offer 

Independent Shareholders (as defined in this circular).

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Board comprises of Mr. Chin Chang Keng, Raymond as 

executive Director and Mr. Chung Wai Man as independent non-executive Director.

* For identification purpose only
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